

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 LR

Hangzhou GreatStar Industrial Co., Ltd.
2025 Semi-annual Report
2025-038

[August, 2025]

Section I Important Notice, Table of Contents and Definitions

The Board of Directors, the directors, and senior management personnel hereby warrant that the information contained in this semi-annual report is true, accurate and complete without any fictitious records, misleading statements or material omissions, and severally and jointly assume legal responsibility thereof.

Qiu Jianping, person in charge of the Company, and Ni Shuyi, officer in charge of accounting and head of the accounting department (Accounting Officer), have declared that they warrant the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the financial statements set out in this semi-annual report.

All directors of the Company were present in person at the board meeting for the review of this Report.

Forward-looking statements including future plans involved in this Report do not constitute the Company's substantive commitments to investors. The investors and those who are interested are advised to pay attention to relevant risks and understand the difference between plans, projections and commitments.

The Report has described the Company's risk factors that may exist in its operations in detail in "Section III Discussion and Analysis of the Management, (X) Risks Faced by the Company and Countermeasures". Please pay attention to the relevant contents.

The profit distribution proposal of the Company considered and approved by the meeting of the Board of Directors involves the distribution of a cash dividend of RMB 2.5 (including tax) and the issuance of 0 bonus shares (including tax) for every 10 shares based on a total of 1,194,478,182 shares. No capital reserve is to be transferred into share capital.

Table of Contents

Section I Important Notice, Table of Contents and Definitions	2
Section II Company Profile and Key Financial Indicators	8
I. Company Profile	8
II. Contact Persons and Contact Methods	8
III. Other Information	8
IV. Major Accounting Data and Financial Index	8
V. Difference in Accounting Data under Domestic and Overseas Accounting Standards	9
VI. Items and Amount of Non-recurring Gains and Losses	9
Section III Discussion and Analysis of the Management	11
I. Principal Business of the Company during the Reporting Period	11
II. Core Competencies	11
III. Analysis of Principal Business	12
IV. Analysis of Non-principal Business	16
V. Analysis of Assets and Liabilities	16
VI. Analysis of Investment Status	19
VII. Sale of Major Assets and Equity	24
VIII. Analysis of Major Holding and Equity Participation Companies	24
IX. Structural Subjects Under Control of the Company	26
X. Risks Faced by the Company and Countermeasures	26
XI. Development and Implementation of the Market Capitalization Management System and the Value Enhancement Plan	26
XII. Implementation of the "Quality and Returns Enhancement" Action Plan	26
Section IV Environmental, Social and Governance	28
I. Changes in Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management Personnel of the Company	28
II. Profit Distribution and Transfer of Capital Reserve into Share Capital in the Reporting Period	28
III. Implementation of the Company's Equity Incentive Plans, Employee Stock Ownership Plans, or Other Employee Incentive Measures	28
IV. Disclosure of Environmental Information	28
V. Social Responsibility	29
Section V Significant Matters	29

I. Commitments fulfilled and unfulfilled by the actual controller, shareholders, related parties, acquirers, the Company and other relevant parties as of the end of the reporting period	29
II. Non-operational funds occupied by controlling shareholders and other related parties of the listed company.....	29
III. Illegal external guarantee	29
IV. Employment and dismissal of accounting firm	29
V. Explanation of the Board of Directors on the "Non-standard Audit Report" of the accounting firm in the reporting period	29
VI. The Board of Directors' explanation of the latest issue of "Non-standard Audit Report"	29
VII. Matters related to bankruptcy reorganization.....	29
VIII. Matters related to litigation	30
IX. Punishment and rectification	32
X. Integrity of the Company, its controlling shareholders and actual controller	32
XI. Significant Related-Party Transactions.....	32
XII. Material contracts and their execution.....	33
XIII. Other Major Issues	36
XIV. Significant matters of subsidiaries of the Company	36
Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders	37
I. Changes in shares.....	37
II. Issue and Listing of Securities	40
III. Number of Shareholders and Shareholding	40
IV. Changes in Shareholdings of Director and Senior Management Personnel	43
V. Changes in Controlling Shareholders or Actual Controllers.....	43
VI. Preferred Shares	43
Section VII Securities	44
Section VIII Financial Report.....	45
I. Audit Report.....	45
II. Financial Statements.....	45
III. Basic Information of the Company	72
IV. Basis for Preparation of the Financial Statements	72
V. Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates	72
VI. Taxes.....	95

VII. Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Items	97
VIII. R&D Expenses	152
IX. Changes in the scope of consolidation.....	153
X. Equity in other entities	153
XI. Government grants	155
XII. Risks related to financial instruments	156
XIII. Fair value disclosure	159
XIV. Related parties and transactions.....	160
XV. Commitments and contingencies.....	165
XVI. Events after the balance sheet date	166
XVII. Other significant matters	166
XVIII. Notes to the Principal Items in the Financial Statements of the Parent Company	166
XIX. Supplementary Information	176
Section IX Other Reporting Data	178
I. Other Major Social Security Issues.....	178
II. Registration Form for Research, Communication, Interviews, and Other Activities During the Reporting Period.....	178
III. Financial Transactions Between the Listed Company and Controlling Shareholders and Other Related Parties	180

Documents for Future Reference

- I. Financial Statements with the signatures and seals of the person in charge of the Company, the officer in charge of accounting and the head of the accounting department of the Company.
- II. All of the originals of the Company's documents and original drafts of the Company's announcements as disclosed in the newspaper designated by China Securities Regulatory Commission (CSRC) in the reporting period.

Definitions

Term to be defined	Refers to	Definition
reporting period	Refers to	The period from January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025
Company, the Company, the listed company, GreatStar	Refers to	Hangzhou GreatStar Industrial Co., Ltd.
Sheffield	Refers to	Hangzhou GreatStar Sheffield Trading Co., Ltd.
Guozi Robotics	Refers to	Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.
Arrow	Refers to	Arrow Fastener Co., LLC
HDKJ	Refers to	Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd.
OLEI	Refers to	Hangzhou Ole-Systems Co., Ltd.
PT Company	Refers to	Prim' Tools Limited
GreatStar Group	Refers to	GreatStar Holding Group Co., Ltd.
Lista	Refers to	Lista Holding AG
Prime-Line	Refers to	Prime-Line Products, LLC
Zhongce Rubber	Refers to	Zhongce Rubber Group Co., Ltd.
Zhongce Haichao	Refers to	Hangzhou Zhongce Haichao Enterprise Management Co., Ltd.
Hangcha Group	Refers to	Hangcha Group Co., Ltd.
GreatStar Europe	Refers to	GreatStar Europe AG
Geelong	Refers to	Geelong Holdings Limited
CSRC	Refers to	China Securities Regulatory Commission

Section II Company Profile and Key Financial Indicators

I. Company Profile

Stock name	GreatStar	Stock code	002444
Stock exchanges on which the shares are listed	Shenzhen Stock Exchange		
Name of the Company in Chinese	杭州巨星科技股份有限公司		
Short name of the Company in Chinese	巨星科技		
Name of the Company in English (if any)	Hangzhou GreatStar Industrial Co., Ltd.		
Short name of the Company in English (if any)	GreatStar		
Legal representative of the Company	Qiu Jianping		

II. Contact Persons and Contact Methods

	Secretary to the Board	Securities Affairs Representative
Name	Zhou Siyuan	Lu Haidong
Address	No. 35, Jiuahuan Road, Shangcheng District, Hangzhou	No. 35, Jiuahuan Road, Shangcheng District, Hangzhou
Tel	0571-81601076	0571-81601076
Fax	0571-81601088	0571-81601088
Email	zq@greatstartools.com	zq@greatstartools.com

III. Other Information

1. Contact information of the Company

Whether the registered address, office address and postal codes as well as website address and email address of the Company changed during the reporting period or not.

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There are no changes in the registered address, office address and postal codes, website address or email address of the Company during the reporting period. For the details, please refer to the 2024 Annual Report.

2. Information disclosure and place for inspection

Whether there are changes in information disclosure and place for inspection during the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There are no changes in the website designated by CSRC for publicizing the semi-annual report, the name and website of the newspaper selected by the Company for information disclosure, or the place for inspection of the semi-annual report during the reporting period. For the detail, please refer to the 2024 Annual Report.

3. Other relevant information

Whether there are changes in other relevant information during the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

IV. Major Accounting Data and Financial Index

Whether the Company needs to make retrospective adjustment or restatement of the accounting data for prior years

☐ Yes ☒ No

	Current reporting period	Same period of	Increase/Decrease over
--	--------------------------	----------------	------------------------

		previous year	the same period of the previous year
Operating revenue (RMB)	7,027,498,063.33	6,700,922,534.41	4.87%
Net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company (RMB)	1,272,861,836.46	1,193,767,743.43	6.63%
Net profit after deduction of non-recurring profits and losses attributable to the shareholders of the listed company (RMB)	1,254,313,310.98	1,206,791,925.19	3.94%
Net cash flow from operating activities (RMB)	1,033,757,623.71	585,558,517.71	76.54%
Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)	1.0656	0.9994	6.62%
Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share)	1.0656	0.9994	6.62%
Weighted average ROE	7.37%	7.74%	-0.37%
	End of the current reporting period	End of the previous year	Increase/decrease at the end of the current reporting period compared to the end of the previous year
Total assets (RMB)	22,629,970,752.77	23,104,639,375.15	-2.05%
Net assets attributable to shareholders of the listed company (RMB)	18,115,808,148.64	16,402,655,855.37	10.44%

V. Difference in Accounting Data under Domestic and Overseas Accounting Standards

1. Differences in net profit and net assets disclosed under International Accounting Standards (IFRS) and Chinese Accounting Standards (CAS) in the financial reports

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There were no differences in net profit and net assets disclosed under International Accounting Standards (IFRS) and Chinese Accounting Standards (CAS) in the financial reports of the Company during the reporting period.

2. Differences in net profit and net assets disclosed under overseas accounting standards and Chinese Accounting Standards (CAS) in the financial reports

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There were no differences in net profit and net assets disclosed under overseas accounting standards and Chinese Accounting Standards (CAS) in the financial reports of the Company during the reporting period.

VI. Items and Amount of Non-recurring Gains and Losses

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Item	Amount	Note
Gain or loss on disposal of non-current assets (including write-off of provision for assets impairment)	6,815,407.92	
Government grants included in the current profit or loss (excluding those closely related to operating activities of the Company and granted constantly affecting the Company's profits or losses in	17,845,357.35	

accordance with certain standards based on state policies)		
Gain or loss from changes in fair value of value and disposal of financial assets and liabilities held by non-financial enterprises, excluding those arising from hedging business related to the Company's normal operating activities	-2,922,130.44	
Gain or loss on assets under entrusted investment or management	3,666,947.45	
Other non-operating revenue or expenditures	-2,829,580.90	
Less: Effect of income tax	3,373,628.28	
Non-controlling shareholders' equity affected (after tax)	653,847.62	
Total Amount	18,548,525.48	

Details of gain or loss items that fall into the category of non-recurring gains and losses:

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company has no other gain or loss items that fall into the category of non-recurring gains and losses.

Notes for the situation that the non-recurring gain or loss items as illustrated in the Explanatory Announcement No. 1 on Information Disclosure for Companies Offering Their Securities to the Public – Non-recurring Gains or Losses are defined as recurring gains or losses

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

None of non-recurring gain or loss items as illustrated in the Explanatory Announcement No. 1 on Information Disclosure for Companies Offering Their Securities to the Public – Non-recurring Gains or Losses are defined by the Company as its recurring gains or losses during the reporting period.

Section III Discussion and Analysis of the Management

I. Principal Business of the Company during the Reporting Period

During the reporting period, the Company continued to focus on developing its consumer hand tool and power tool segments, targeting households in North America and Europe, while also developing its industrial tool business. Meanwhile, it vigorously promoted the expansion of its global presence and new product categories, with a focus on developing power tools as a core new product. The power tool business has gradually developed into an important growth driver for the Company, and its original brands, especially those for cross-border e-commerce business, achieved continued and rapid growth. Consequently, the Company's performance steadily improved.

During the reporting period, the Company generated operating revenue of RMB 7,027,498,100, marking a 4.87% year-on-year increase. In H1 2025, the net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company reached RMB 1,272,861,800, up 6.63% year-on-year, and the net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company after deduction of non-recurring gains and losses reached RMB 1,254,313,300, up 3.94% year-on-year.

II. Core Competencies

1. Internationalization advantages

Through nearly a decade of dedicated efforts, the Company has established the most comprehensive global production and supply chain management system within the industry while fostering collaborative partnerships with over 1,000 global suppliers in order to enhance the operational resilience against reliance on any single country or internal production capacity in agile responses to market demands for timely fulfillment of large-scale orders. Amid volatile global trading trends, the Company leverages its well-managed warehousing, logistics, and distribution networks across China, the U.S., and Europe, coupled with 23 global manufacturing facilities, to execute global procurement, manufacturing, and distribution. Furthermore, our integrated global distribution and manufacturing system significantly reduces total landed costs (TLC) for production and purchase, enhancing end-market competitiveness while maintaining adaptability to various customer requirements and complex external environments. During the reporting period, the Company continued to expand its manufacturing capacity in Southeast Asia and actively developed global manufacturing solutions. The Company is rapidly evolving into a global resource-allocation enterprise that synergizes localized services in Western markets, global industrial chain manufacturing, and China-centric R&D and management capabilities.

2. Innovation advantage

Innovation has always been the core of the Company, while variety enrichment has been the key driver for growth. The Company has an experienced R&D team for professional tools and non-tool consumer goods, which has been committed to developing and innovating new products, upholding the concept that it's the details that make the difference in refining products in terms of functionality and added value, and working to ensure the long-term core competitiveness of the Company. During the reporting period, with an investment of RMB 175 million in R&D, the Company designed over 1,000 new products. The Company has innovated and developed several new products, including cutting tools, service tools for automobiles, brushless power tools and related spare parts, a number of which are highly recognized in the market. During the reporting period, the Company continued extensive innovation in power tools, especially lithium-ion battery power tools, and actively participated in power tool projects with large supermarket clients, securing new orders accordingly. Thanks to its innovation advantage, the Company has responded to and seized market opportunities in a timely manner, continued to gain market share and maintained long-term and stable development in the changing global tool industry.

3. Brand advantages

The Company specializes in residential durables for households and industrial products for professionals. Brand is the most compelling guarantee for the Company to provide consumers with products and services over the long term, so the Company has been committed to building and developing its original brands. During the reporting period, the Company spared no effort in developing its original brands and enhancing its brand influence and brand advantage. Its original brands, especially e-commerce brands, have achieved stable growth. The sales revenue of brands such as WORKPRO, DuraTech, and Pony Jorgensen has achieved significant YoY growth, with the sales revenue of its original brands increasing by 10.37% year-on-year. The brand advantage not only further enhances the international competitiveness of the Company's products, but also effectively improves the Company's gross profit margin and business stability, thus ensuring the long-term healthy development of the Company.

4. Channel advantages

The sales channels and the trust of clients are the basis for the continuous development of the Company. The Company's diversified product mix and sustained innovation capability can not only satisfy the one-stop shopping demand of channel clients to the greatest extent possible, but also constantly reduce its procurement and management costs and improve the loyalty of its channel clients. The Company has been one of the largest suppliers of tools and storage to many large supermarket chains such as The Home Depot, Walmart and Lowe's in the US, Kingfisher in Europe and CTC in Canada. It has also expanded its product categories based on these clients. There are now more than 20,000 large supermarket chains worldwide that sell a wide range of the Company's products, including those for hardware, building materials and automotive parts. These channels effectively contribute to the rapid development of various innovative products of the Company. Through three parallel measures – direct cross-border e-commerce operations, acquisition of European and American distribution channels, and establishment of Asia-Pacific distribution channels, GreatStar has effectively increased the proportion of direct-to-customer (DTC) business, prioritizing retail customer needs and directly reaching end retail customers. This has not only effectively enhanced the value proposition of individual products but has also provided firsthand client feedback to directly inform R&D. With the above-mentioned channel advantage, the Company is on track to continuously develop new products and expand product categories with good market prospects. It has achieved breakthroughs in some major product categories such as laser measurement, storage and power tools.

III. Analysis of Principal Business

Overview

During the reporting period, the United States imposed "reciprocal tariffs" on the global market, causing significant volatility among companies and industries. In particular, its production capacity in China was significantly impacted in the second quarter. The overall increase in tariffs on exports to the United States from Southeast Asia also affected the Company's normal production and shipments in the region. On the other hand, the "reciprocal tariffs" and other policies proposed by the U.S. led to a gradual increase in the selling price of local products in the United States. While this caused a decline in industry demand, it enhanced the Company's product profitability and market share. To actively address this major change, the Company has stepped up its efforts to develop new cost-effective products and has secured new customer orders by leveraging its global presence. Notably, the power tool business achieved new breakthroughs, demonstrating the Company's ability to adapt and execute in response to unforeseen circumstances. In H1 2025, the power tool segment and the cross-border e-commerce business continued to grow rapidly, with progress made in channel expansion and brand development in non-U.S. regions, further enhancing the Company's profitability.

During the reporting period, the Company generated operating revenue of RMB 7,027,498,100, marking a 4.87% year-on-year increase. In H1 2025, the net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company reached RMB 1,272,861,800, up 6.63% year-on-year, and the net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company after deduction of non-recurring gains and losses reached RMB 1,254,313,300, up 3.94% year-on-year. The performance of each business segment is as follows:

1. Hand Tools

During the reporting period, the Company took the initiative to meet the delivery demand of clients across regions by leveraging its global manufacturing advantages, continuously improving its overseas shipping capabilities, and securing new orders. Its cross-border e-commerce business maintained a growth rate of over 30%. The company continued to expand its global distributor network to support the development of its original brands in non-U.S. regions, particularly those along the Belt and Road Initiative. The revenue from its hand tool business grew by 1.64% year on year.

2. Power Tools

During the reporting period, the Company achieved deliveries in both China and Vietnam, contributing to significant breakthroughs in its power tool business. Going forward, the Company will continue to carry out product innovation, striving to achieve rapid growth in the power tool sector over the next few years. The year-on-year growth of power tools reached 56.03%.

3. Industrial tools

During the reporting period, the development of new industrial tools was much slower than that of consumer tools due to the relatively long development cycle of industrial tools. Meanwhile, the European economy experienced a

slow recovery, leading to a decline in industrial demand. Consequently, the Company saw an overall decline in its industrial tool business. The year-on-year growth of industrial tools amounted to 0.12%.

YoY changes in major financial data

Unit: RMB

	Current reporting period	Same period of previous year	YoY increase or decrease	Reason for change
Operating revenue	7,027,498,063.33	6,700,922,534.41	4.87%	
Operating cost	4,782,192,936.27	4,553,372,592.88	5.03%	
Selling expenses	504,397,681.41	465,789,397.97	8.29%	
Administrative expenses	462,376,585.22	427,753,502.85	8.09%	
Financial expenses	-88,763,892.14	-67,277,856.28	-31.94%	Mainly due to the decrease in interest expenditure for the period
Income tax expenses	205,715,188.28	181,369,655.13	13.42%	
Net cash flows from operating activities	1,033,757,623.71	585,558,517.71	76.54%	Mainly due to the increase in sales revenue, which contributes to the increase in the net cash inflow from operating activities
Net cash flows from investing activities	-368,931,195.16	-222,834,108.22	-65.56%	Mainly due to the increase in infrastructure investment in the Southeast Asian production base
Net cash flows from financing activities	-2,029,276,376.12	-95,033,535.72	-2,035.33%	Mainly due to the repayment of loans
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	-1,263,303,474.23	306,220,586.80	-512.55%	Mainly due to the repayment of loans in the period

Significant changes in the composition or sources of the Company's profits during the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There were no significant changes in the composition or sources of the Company's profits during the reporting period.

Composition of operating revenue

Unit: RMB

	Current reporting period		Same period of previous year		YoY increase or decrease
	Amount	% in operating revenue	Amount	% in operating revenue	
Total operating revenue	7,027,498,063.33	100%	6,700,922,534.41	100%	4.87%
By industry					
Tools and hardware	6,994,251,558.64	99.53%	6,651,417,906.35	99.26%	5.15%
Other income	33,246,504.69	0.47%	49,504,628.06	0.74%	-32.84%
By product					
Hand tools	4,620,163,722.17	65.74%	4,545,690,485.32	67.84%	1.64%
Power tools	741,864,862.01	10.56%	475,452,379.84	7.10%	56.03%
Industrial tools	1,632,222,974.46	23.23%	1,630,275,041.19	24.33%	0.12%
Other income	33,246,504.69	0.47%	49,504,628.06	0.74%	-32.84%
By region					
America	4,567,732,937.62	65.00%	4,380,820,783.67	65.38%	4.27%
Europe	1,803,416,940.77	25.66%	1,720,922,870.01	25.68%	4.79%
Others	348,306,757.66	4.96%	293,496,088.30	4.38%	18.68%
Domestic (China)	274,794,922.59	3.91%	256,178,164.37	3.82%	7.27%
Other income	33,246,504.69	0.47%	49,504,628.06	0.74%	-32.84%
By sales model					
OBM	3,260,210,893.65	46.39%	2,953,773,847.06	44.08%	10.37%
ODM	3,734,040,664.99	53.13%	3,697,644,059.29	55.18%	0.98%
Other income	33,246,504.69	0.47%	49,504,628.06	0.74%	-32.84%

Industries, products and regions that account for more than 10% of the total operating revenue or profit

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

	Operating revenue	Operating cost	Gross margin	YoY increase or decrease in operating revenue	YoY increase or decrease in operating cost	YoY increase or decrease in gross margin
By industry						
Tools and hardware	6,994,251,558.64	4,757,930,990.24	31.97%	5.15%	5.62%	-0.30%

By product						
Hand tools	4,620,163,722.17	3,166,521,725.57	31.46%	1.64%	2.43%	-0.54%
Power tools	741,864,862.01	526,794,810.81	28.99%	56.03%	51.38%	2.18%
Industrial tools	1,632,222,974.46	1,064,614,453.86	34.78%	0.12%	-0.09%	0.14%
By region						
America	4,567,732,937.62	3,169,374,785.83	30.61%	4.27%	5.17%	-0.60%
Europe	1,803,416,940.77	1,162,178,831.09	35.56%	4.79%	4.88%	-0.05%
By sales model						
OBM	3,260,210,893.65	2,130,063,387.40	34.66%	10.37%	6.39%	2.44%
ODM	3,734,040,664.99	2,627,867,602.84	29.62%	0.98%	5.01%	-2.70%

Under the circumstances of statistical standard adjustment for the Company's principal business data in the reporting period, the Company's principal business data in the most recent period were adjusted based on the statistical standard at the end of the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

IV. Analysis of Non-principal Business

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

V. Analysis of Assets and Liabilities

1. Significant changes in the composition of assets

Unit: RMB

	End of the current reporting period		End of previous year		Proportion change	Explanation of significant change
	Amount	% in total assets	Amount	% in total assets		
Cash and bank balances	5,336,606,751.16	23.58%	6,852,110,987.40	29.66%	-6.08%	Due to the repayment of short-term loans
Accounts receivable	3,072,864,142.71	13.58%	3,166,431,539.36	13.70%	-0.12%	
Contract assets	0.00	0.00%	0.00	0.00%	0.00%	
Inventories	3,050,452,446.40	13.48%	3,005,193,720.21	13.01%	0.47%	
Investment property	109,892,943.32	0.49%	112,388,354.73	0.49%	0.00%	
Long-term equity investments	3,847,333,478.25	17.00%	3,485,769,642.85	15.09%	1.91%	
Fixed assets	1,998,043,599.99	8.83%	1,901,663,424.38	8.23%	0.60%	
Construction in progress	459,431,814.13	2.03%	230,519,711.33	1.00%	1.03%	
Right-of-use assets	333,756,209.69	1.47%	339,969,350.42	1.47%	0.00%	
Short-term borrowings	1,331,950,708.32	5.89%	3,244,951,208.83	14.04%	-8.15%	Due to the repayment of short-term loans
Contract liabilities	100,911,710.04	0.45%	106,017,720.45	0.46%	-0.01%	
Long-term borrowings	0.00	0.00%	0.00	0.00%	0.00%	
Lease liabilities	272,089,877.15	1.20%	274,350,587.68	1.19%	0.01%	

2. Major overseas assets

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Item	Reason for formation	Size	Location	Operating model	Control measures to ensure asset safety	Profitability	Proportion of overseas assets in the Company's net assets	Whether there is material risk of impairment
100% Equity of	Equity acquisition	RMB	Germany	Power Tools	Financial	Profitable	1.23%	No

BeA GmbH		222,397,000		Manufacturing and Sales	supervision, entrusted external audit			
100% Equity of Geelong (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Established	RMB 522,660,200	Thailand	Cabinet Manufacturing	Financial supervision, entrusted external audit	Profitable	2.89%	No
100% shares of Arrow Fastener Co., LLC	Equity acquisition	RMB 538,667,700	The US	Hand Tool Manufacturing and Sales	Financial supervision, entrusted external audit	Profitable	2.97%	No

3. Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Gains and losses from fair value changes in the current period	Cumulative fair value changes recognized in equity	Impairment in the current period	Purchase amount in the current period	Sales amount in the current period	Other changes	Closing balance
Financial assets								
1. Held-for-trading financial assets (excluding derivative financial assets)	4,235,862.82	15,416.67			3,631,000,000.00	3,605,469,619.42		29,781,660.07
2. Derivative financial assets	1,177,261.44	-1,165,606.85					55,699.19	67,353.78
4. Investment in other equity instruments	12,600,000.00							12,600,000.00
Financial assets subtotal	18,013,124.26	-1,150,190.18			3,631,000,000.00	3,605,469,619.42	55,699.19	42,449,013.85
Above total	18,013,124.26	-1,150,190.18			3,631,000,000.00	3,605,469,619.42	55,699.19	42,449,013.85
Financial liabilities	0.00	2,225,655.21					158,622.31	2,384,277.52

Other changes

Other changes in derivative financial assets and financial liabilities are the changes in exchange rates.

Whether there have been significant changes in the measurement attributes of the Company's major assets in the reporting period

☐ Yes ☒ No

4. Restricted asset rights as of the end of this reporting period

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing book balance	Book value at the end of the period	Types of restrictions	Reason for restriction
Cash and bank balances	3,508,306.59	3,508,306.59	Pledge	Guarantee deposit for bank acceptance
Cash and bank balances	21,400,890.62	21,400,890.62	Pledge	Deposits for letter of credit
Cash and bank balances	3,579,300.00	3,579,300.00	Pledge	Deposits for credit card
Cash and bank balances	1,510,464.60	1,510,464.60	Pledge	Deposits for lease
Cash and bank balances	4,884,260.98	4,884,260.98	Pledge	Deposits for letter of guarantee
Cash and bank balances	211,887.58	211,887.58	Frozen	Litigation guarantee deposits
Cash and bank balances	56,000.00	56,000.00	Pledge	Deposits for ETC
Fixed assets	40,901,325.49	23,028,162.33	Mortgaged	Mortgage for bank acceptance
Fixed assets	20,789,909.21	7,873,267.41	Mortgaged	Mortgage for bank loan
Intangible assets	3,198,505.51	1,886,708.30	Mortgaged	Mortgage for bank acceptance
Intangible assets	2,451,822.91	1,262,795.32	Mortgaged	Mortgage for bank loan
Total	102,492,673.49	69,202,043.73		

VI. Analysis of Investment Status**1. Overview**☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Investment amount in the reporting period (RMB)	Investment amount in the same period of the previous year (RMB)	Changes
577,295,735.50	459,672,811.83	25.59%

2. Major equity investment acquired during the reporting period☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

3. Major ongoing non-equity investment during the reporting period

☑ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Project Name	Investment method	Fixed asset investment or not	Industry involved in investment project	Investment during the reporting period	The cumulative actual investment amount as of the end of the reporting period	Source of funds	Project progress	Expected returns	Accumulated earnings realized as of the end of the reporting period	Reasons for not meeting planned progress and expected returns	Disclosure date (if any)	Disclosure index (if any)
Phase III Plant Construction Project of Vietnam Intelligent Co., Ltd.	Self-built	Yes	Hand Tool Manufacturing	120,622,172.17	187,852,349.86	Funds raised and own funds	89.16%	0.00	0.00	/		
Industrial Housing Project of GreatStar Energy Co., Ltd.	Self-built	Yes	Battery Manufacturing	34,461,708.53	101,351,750.92	Funds raised and own funds	94.80%	0.00	0.00	/		
Phase II Plant Construction Project of GreatStar Geelong (Thailand) Co., Ltd.	Self-built	Yes	Cabinet Manufacturing	147,096,405.73	147,096,405.73	Self-owned funds	100.00 %	0.00	0.00	/		
Total Amount	--	--	--	302,180,286.43	436,300,506.51	--	--	0.00	0.00	--	--	--

4. Investment in financial assets**(1) Investment in securities**

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company did not invest in securities during the reporting period.

(2) Investment in derivatives

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

1) Investment in derivatives for hedging purposes during the reporting period

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: ten thousand RMB

Type	Initial investment amount	Opening amount	Gains and losses from fair value changes in the current period	Cumulative fair value changes recognized in equity	Purchase amount in the reporting period	Sales amount in the reporting period	Closing amount	Proportion of the closing amount in the Company's net assets at the end of the reporting period
Forward foreign exchange	24,940.43	25,058.16	-339.13	0	380,664.9	364,983.61	40,400.33	2.23%
Total Amount	24,940.43	25,058.16	-339.13	0	380,664.9	364,983.61	40,400.33	2.23%
Significant changes in the accounting policies and specific accounting principles of hedging business during the reporting period compared to the	Unchanged							

same period in the previous year	
Actual gains or losses during the reporting period	The investment income related to derivative investments recognized during the reporting period amounted to RMB 453,714.95.
Effect of hedging	During the reporting period, the Company adhered to the principle of risk neutrality with respect to foreign exchange rates and leveraged forward foreign exchange contracts as hedging instruments according to the amount of foreign exchange receipts estimated based on the sales as well as exchange rate targets, with the delivery time and the agreed delivery amount matching the expected cash amount, so as to avoid the risks caused by exchange rate fluctuations. During the reporting period, the changes in the cash flows of the hedging instruments were able to offset the changes in the cash flows of the hedged projects caused by the risk of exchange rate fluctuations, thereby satisfying the hedge effectiveness requirement and achieving the hedging objective.
Source of funds for investment in derivatives	Self-owned funds
Position risk analysis and control measures for derivatives during the reporting period (including but not limited to market risk, liquidity risk, credit risk, operational risk, legal risk, etc.)	1. Market risk: Changes in international and domestic economic conditions may lead to large fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and therefore forward foreign exchange transactions will subject to certain market risks. The Company's forward foreign exchange transactions aim to lock in the settlement or sale price of foreign exchange and reduce the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on the Company's profits. The Company will closely monitor changes in exchange rates and determine the plan for entering into forward foreign exchange contracts based on the target exchange rate for transactions, the research and evaluation of foreign exchange rate trends, as well as the Company's forecasts of foreign exchange receipts and payments and ability to withstand price changes caused by exchange rate fluctuations. Meanwhile, it will ensure a reasonable profit level through dynamic transaction management. 2. Liquidity risk: All of the Company's foreign exchange transactions are based on reasonable estimates of the Company's future imports and exports and meet the requirements of transaction authenticity. 3. Bank default risk: In the event of a bank default, such as a bank failure, during the term of the contract, the Company will not be able to deliver the original foreign exchange contract at the contract price and will be exposed to the risk of uncertain returns. As a result, the Company chooses to conduct foreign exchange transactions with the five major state-owned banks, Chinese-funded banks such as CMB and foreign-funded banks such as HSBC and Standard Chartered. Such institutions exhibit robust financial strength and operational stability, minimizing risk of losses from bank insolvency. 4. Operational risk: The Company's forward foreign exchange transactions may give rise to related risks due to the improper operation of undertakers. The Company has developed relevant management systems and defined the operating procedures and responsible persons, which are conducive to the prevention and control of risks. 5. Legal risk: Legal disputes may arise if the Company engages in forward foreign exchange transactions and enters into unclear contracts or agreements with banks for such transactions. The Company will legally strengthen the review of relevant contracts and select banks with good credit ratings to conduct such transactions in order to control the risks.
Changes in the market prices or	N/A

the fair values of the invested derivatives during the reporting period, the analysis of the fair values of derivatives shall disclose the specific method used and the setting of relevant assumptions and parameters	
Whether it is involved in litigation (if applicable)	N/A
Date of announcement of the Board Meeting to approve investment in derivatives (if any)	April 22, 2025
Date of announcement of the Shareholders' Meeting to approve investment in derivatives (if any)	April 22, 2025

2) Investment in derivatives for speculative purposes during the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company did not invest in derivatives for speculative purposes during the reporting period.

5. Use of raised funds

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

No raised funds were used during the reporting period.

VII. Sale of Major Assets and Equity**1. Sale of major assets**

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

No major assets were sold during the reporting period.

2. Sale of major equity

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

VIII. Analysis of Major Holding and Equity Participation Companies

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Details of main subsidiaries and equity participation companies that affect the Company's net profit by 10% or more

Unit: ten thousand RMB

Company name	Type	Principal business	Registered capital	Total assets	Net assets	Operating revenue	Operating profit	Net profit
Hangzhou Zhongce Haichao Enterprise Management Co., Ltd.	Equity participation company	Service	RMB 3,500,000,000	5,372,987.61	2,410,444.36	2,185,506.23	240,079.62	226,357.83

Acquisition and disposal information of subsidiaries during the reporting period

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Company name	Acquisition and disposal method of subsidiaries during the reporting period	Impact on overall production, operation and performance
GSTH Co., Ltd.	Established	No material impact on the Company's overall production, operations, and performance for the period
GSMA International Sdn. Bhd.	Established	No material impact on the Company's overall production, operations, and performance for the period
GSSG Industrial Pte. Ltd.	Established	No material impact on the Company's overall production, operations, and performance for the period
Hangzhou BeA Machinery Equipment Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	Established	No material impact on the Company's overall production, operations, and performance for the period
Hangzhou Lianhe Electric Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	Cancelled	No material impact on the Company's overall production, operations, and performance for the period
Hangzhou Lianhe Tools Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	Cancelled	No material impact on the Company's overall production, operations, and performance for the period

Description of major holding and equity participation companies

None

IX. Structural Subjects Under Control of the Company

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

X. Risks Faced by the Company and Countermeasures

After a comprehensive analysis of the Company's external environment and actual situation, the main operating risks the Company faces include:

1. Risk of trade conflict

Currently, the United States is the largest single market for the Company. Following the imposition of "retaliatory tariffs" by the United States on global markets, the vast majority of products exported to the United States from China and Southeast Asian countries were subject to tariffs. These tariffs have had an adverse impact on the development of the industry and the Company's long-term development strategy, and have resulted in uncertainty. In this regard, the Company will pay close attention to the international situation, continue to implement the internationalization strategy, promote the construction of overseas manufacturing bases, cultivate overseas supply chains, and establish a global production capacity layout and supply chain system to ensure the stable development of the Company's business.

2. Exchange rate fluctuation risk

At present, the Company's operating revenue basically comes from the overseas market. For example, the wide fluctuation of Chinese Yuan exchange rate will have a certain impact on the Company's operating revenue. Most of the Company's principal business orders are denominated in US Dollars, and the fluctuations of the exchange rate between Chinese Yuan and US Dollars directly affect the price competitiveness of products, thus affecting the Company's operating performance. In this regard, the Company will continue to strengthen its development in overseas market and foreign exchange settlement regulation, to hedge and reduce the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on the Company's performance.

3. Risk of rising raw material prices

Recently, the Company's main raw material prices fluctuated greatly, causing the Company's production costs to fluctuate as well. Although the company is well placed to negotiate with its outsourced upstream manufacturers, its profitability may still be affected if the price of raw materials continues to rise. In this regard, the Company will continue to strengthen procurement and cost control, establish strategic cooperative relations with suppliers and sign long-term agreements to absorb the risk of raw material price fluctuations. Meanwhile, the Company will continue to optimize the product mix, strengthen the R&D of new products, and rely on innovative products to set reasonable prices and maintain the product gross margin.

XI. Development and Implementation of the Market Capitalization Management System and the Value Enhancement Plan

Whether the Company maintains a market capitalization management system.

☒ Yes ☐ No

Whether the company disclosed a value enhancement plan.

☐ Yes ☒ No

On 21 April 2025, the Company held the 12th Meeting of the 6th Board of Directors, during which the Market Capitalization Management System of Hangzhou GreatStar Industrial Co., Ltd. was reviewed and approved.

XII. Implementation of the "Quality and Returns Enhancement" Action Plan

Whether the Company disclosed the implementation of the "Quality and Returns Enhancement" action plan.

Yes ☐ No

To safeguard investors' interests, boost their confidence, and promote sustainable development, the Company formulated the "Quality and Returns Enhancement" Action Plan, with a focus on core and long-term competitiveness, governance optimization, and investor satisfaction. For more details, please refer to the *Quality and Returns Enhancement Action Plan* (Announcement No. 2024-041) disclosed on August 30, 2024 at

www.cninfo.com.cn. Additionally, the *Progress Report on Quality and Returns Enhancement Action Plan* (Announcement No. 2025-014) was also disclosed on April 22, 2025.

Section IV Environmental, Social and Governance

I. Changes in Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management Personnel of the Company

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Name	Position	Type	Date	Reason
Zhang Xiaosong	Vice president	Appointment	June 4, 2025	Job Transfer
Xu Zheng	Employee Representative Director	Appointment and dismissal	June 4, 2025	Job Transfer
Sheng Guihao	Chairman of the supervisory board	Resignation	June 3, 2025	Job Transfer
Chen Jun	Workers' Supervisor	Resignation	June 3, 2025	Job Transfer
Huang Qiaozhen	Supervisor	Resignation	June 3, 2025	Job Transfer

II. Profit Distribution and Transfer of Capital Reserve into Share Capital in the Reporting Period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Number of bonus shares distributed for every 10 shares (shares)	0
Cash dividends distributed for every 10 shares (RMB) (including tax)	2.5
Base number of shares for the distribution plan (shares)	1,194,478,182
Cash dividend amount (RMB) (including tax)	298,619,545.50
Cash dividend amount distributed by other means (e.g., share repurchase) (RMB)	0.00
Total cash dividend amount (including those distributed by other means) (RMB)	298,619,545.50
Distributable profits (RMB)	6,873,299,585.90
Percentage of total cash dividends (including those distributed by other means) to total profit distribution	100%
Information on the current cash dividend distribution	
When distributing profits, the proportion of the cash dividend in the current profit distribution distributed to companies in the development stage with major capital expenditure arrangements shall be no less than 20%.	
Notes on profit distribution and the plan for the transfer of capital reserves into share capital	
In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Articles of Association, the Company plans to distribute the profits for the first half of 2025 as follows: The Company proposed that, with a base of 1,194,478,182 shares, a cash dividend of RMB 2.5 (including tax) will be paid to all shareholders for every 10 shares. The total amount of cash dividends is estimated to be RMB 298,619,545.50. No bonus shares will be issued, nor will the capital reserve be transferred into share capital.	

III. Implementation of the Company's Equity Incentive Plans, Employee Stock Ownership Plans, or Other Employee Incentive Measures

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

During the reporting period, the Company did not implement any equity incentive plans, employee stock ownership plans, or other employee incentive measures.

IV. Disclosure of Environmental Information

Whether the listed company and its major subsidiaries are included in the List of Enterprises Legally Required to Disclose Environmental Information

☐ Yes ☒ No

V. Social Responsibility

During the reporting period, the Company did not participate in the poverty alleviation and rural revitalization work.

Section V Significant Matters**I. Commitments fulfilled and unfulfilled by the actual controller, shareholders, related parties, acquirers, the Company and other relevant parties as of the end of the reporting period**

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There were no commitments fulfilled and unfulfilled by the actual controller, shareholders, related parties, acquirers, the Company and other relevant parties as of the end of the reporting period.

II. Non-operational funds occupied by controlling shareholders and other related parties of the listed company

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There was no occupation of non-operational funds of the listed company by controlling shareholders and other related parties during the reporting period.

III. Illegal external guarantee

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There is no illegal external guarantee during the reporting period.

IV. Employment and dismissal of accounting firm

Whether the semi-annual financial report has been audited

☐ Yes ☒ No

The Company's semi-annual report is unaudited.

V. Explanation of the Board of Directors on the "Non-standard Audit Report" of the accounting firm in the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

VI. The Board of Directors' explanation of the latest issue of "Non-standard Audit Report"

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

VII. Matters related to bankruptcy reorganization

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

No bankruptcy reorganization-related matters occurred during the reporting period.

VIII. Matters related to litigation

Major litigation and arbitration matters

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There was no significant litigation or arbitration for the Company during the reporting period.

Other litigation matters

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Basic information of litigation (arbitration)	Amount involved (ten thousand RMB)	Whether provisions are formed	Progress of litigation (arbitration)	Litigation (arbitration) hearing results and impacts	Enforcement of litigation (arbitration) judgments	Date of disclosure	Disclosure index
Summary of other matters not meeting the disclosure criteria for material litigation (the Company as plaintiff)	128.21	No	As of June 30, 2025, the amount of money involved in cases that have been adjudicated in favor of the Company is RMB 1.2821 million.	For litigation matters, the Company will: 1. Seek to recover the involved funds through successful litigation or mediation; 2. Require the involved unit and its associated legal person to naturally provide a guarantee for the execution of the debt, so as to guarantee the recovery of the involved funds; 3. Make provision for bad debt in accordance with accounting standards and company management systems. In summary, this litigation has no material impact on the Company.	In execution		
Summary of other matters not meeting the disclosure criteria for	156.1	No	As of June 30, 2025, the amount of money involved in cases that	For litigation matters, the Company will: 1. Seek to recover the involved funds	In execution		

material litigation (the Company as defendant)			have gone to trial and are awaiting judgment is RMB 5,600, that involved in cases that have not yet been tried is RMB 2,500, and that involved in cases that have been adjudicated, with the court ruling that no liability is to be borne, is RMB 1,552,900.	through successful litigation or mediation; 2. Require the involved unit and its associated legal person to naturally provide a guarantee for the execution of the debt, so as to guarantee the recovery of the involved funds; 3. Make provision for bad debt in accordance with accounting standards and company management systems. In summary, this litigation has no material impact on the Company.			
--	--	--	---	---	--	--	--

IX. Punishment and rectification

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

During the reporting period, no penalties or corrective measures were imposed on the Company.

X. Integrity of the Company, its controlling shareholders and actual controller

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

During the reporting period, the Company and its controlling shareholder, GreatStar Group, and the actual controller, Mr. Qiu Jianping, were in good faith, and there were no cases of failing to perform court judgments in force, or debts incurred in high amounts that have not been settled by the due date.

XI. Significant Related-Party Transactions**1. Related-party transactions relevant to routine operations**

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company did not enter into any related-party transactions relevant to routine operations during the reporting period.

2. Related-party transactions arising from acquisition and sale of assets or equity

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company did not enter into any related-party transactions arising from acquisition and sale of assets or equity during the reporting period.

3. Related-party transactions with joint investments

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company did not enter into any related-party transactions with joint investments during the reporting period.

4. Credits and liabilities with related parties

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

During the reporting period, the Company did not have any significant credits or liabilities with related parties.

5. Transactions with related finance companies

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There was no deposit, loan, credit granting or other financial business between the Company and related finance companies or parties.

6. Transactions between financial companies controlled by the Company and related parties

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

There was no deposit, loan, credit granting or other financial business between financial companies controlled by the Company and related parties.

7. Other significant related-party transactions

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company has no other significant related-party transactions during the reporting period.

XII. Material contracts and their execution**1. Trusteeships, Contracts, and Leases****(1) Trusteeships**

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company has no trusteeships in the reporting period.

(2) Contracts

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company has no contracts in the reporting period.

(3) Leases

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company has no leases in the reporting period.

2. Material guarantee

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: ten thousand RMB

External guarantees of the Company and its subsidiaries (excluding guarantees for subsidiaries)										
Guaranteed party	Disclosure date of announcement relating to guarantee quota	Guarantee quota	Occurrence date of actual guarantee	Actual guarantee amount	Type of guarantee	Collateral (if any)	Counter guarantee (if any)	Guarantee period	Performance completed or not	Guarantee for related parties or not
The Company's guarantee to its subsidiaries										
Guaranteed party	Disclosure date of announcement relating to guarantee quota	Guarantee quota	Occurrence date of actual guarantee	Actual guarantee amount	Type of guarantee	Collateral (if any)	Counter guarantee (if any)	Guarantee period	Performance completed or not	Guarantee for related parties or not
Prime-Line Products, LLC	August 30, 2024	4,310.34	January 23, 2025	4,310.34		N/A	N/A	9 months	No	Yes
Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd.	May 9, 2023	10,000	June 22, 2023	9,500		N/A	N/A	3 years	No	Yes
Zhongshan Geelong Industry Co., Ltd.	September 24, 2022	8,400	November 3, 2022	0		N/A	N/A	3 years	No	Yes
GreatStar Europe AG	December 4, 2021	27,602.05	12/27/2021	15,954.28		N/A	N/A	7.5 years	No	Yes
Total guarantee quota for subsidiaries approved in the reporting period (B1)				Total guarantee amount actually incurred for subsidiaries in the reporting period (B2)						7,527.54

Total guarantee quota approved for subsidiaries as of the end of the reporting period (B3)		50,312.39		Total actual guarantee balance for subsidiaries as of the end of the reporting period (B4)		29,764.62				
Subsidiaries' guarantee to subsidiaries										
Guaranteed party	Disclosure date of announcement relating to guarantee quota	Guarantee quota	Occurrence date of actual guarantee	Actual guarantee amount	Type of guarantee	Collateral (if any)	Counter guarantee (if any)	Guarantee period	Performance completed or not	Guarantee for related parties or not
The Company's total guarantee amount (i.e., the sum of the first three items)										
Total guarantee quota approved in the reporting period (A1+B1+C1)				Total guarantee amount actually incurred in the reporting period (A2+B2+C2)		7,527.54				
Total guarantee quota approved as of the end of the reporting period (A3+B3+C3)		50,312.39		Total actual guarantee balance as of the end of the reporting period (A4+B4+C4)		29,764.62				
Proportion of the actual guarantee amount (A4+B4+C4) to the Company's net assets				1.64%						
Including:										
Balance of debt guarantee provided directly or indirectly to the guaranteed party with an asset-liability ratio of higher than 70% (E)				4,310.34						
Total amount of the above three items (D+E+F)				4,310.34						

Description on the specific situation of the composite guarantee

3. Entrusted wealth management

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: ten thousand RMB

Type	Sources of funds for entrusted wealth management	Amount of funds for entrusted wealth management	Balance not yet due	Overdue amount not recovered	Provision for impairment on unrecovered overdue wealth management
Bank financial products	Self-owned funds	276,700	776.62	0	0
Total Amount		276,700	776.62	0	0

Specific cases of high-risk entrusted wealth management with a substantial amount of money, low security and poor liquidity

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Entrusted wealth management is expected to fail to recover the principal or other circumstances may lead to impairment

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

4. Other material contracts

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company has no other material contracts in the reporting period.

XIII. Other Major Issues

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

The Company holds an indirect stake in Zhongce Rubber via Zhongce Haichao. Zhongce Rubber was listed on the main board of the Shanghai Stock Exchange on June 5, 2025 (Stock Name: Zhongce Rubber, Stock Code: 603049). In accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, the Company's equity investment in Zhongce Haichao was accounted for using the equity method and classified as a long-term equity investment. Following the listing of Zhongce Rubber, this accounting method remains unchanged and any fluctuations in its stock price will not affect the Company's profits or losses during this period.

XIV. Significant matters of subsidiaries of the Company

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

	Before change		Increase/decrease (+, -)					After change	
	Quantity	Proportion	New shares issued	Bonus shares	Conversion of capital reserve into share capital	Others	Subtotal	Quantity	Proportion
I. Conditional shares	47,445,404	3.97%						47,445,404	3.97%
1. State-owned shares									
2. Shares held by the state-owned legal persons									
3. Shares held by other domestic capital	47,445,404	3.97%						47,445,404	3.97%
Of which: Domestic legal person shares									
Domestic natural person shares	47,445,404	3.97%						47,445,404	3.97%
4. Shares held by overseas capital									
Of which:									

Overseas legal person shares									
Overseas natural person shares									
II. Unconditional shares	1,147,032,778	96.03%						1,147,032,778	96.03%
1. RMB-denominated ordinary shares	1,147,032,778	96.03%						1,147,032,778	96.03%
2. Foreign capital shares listed in China									
3. Foreign capital stocks listed overseas									
4. Others									
III. Total number of shares	1,194,478,182	100.00%						1,194,478,182	100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Approval of share changes

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Transfer of share ownership

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Implementation progress of share repurchase

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Implementation progress of share repurchase reduction through call auction

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Impacts of share changes on the basic EPS, diluted EPS, net assets per share attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company, and other financial indicators for the last year and the last reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Other contents that the Company considers necessary, or are required by the securities regulatory authorities, to disclose

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

2. Changes in restricted shares

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

II. Issue and Listing of Securities

□ Applicable √ Not Applicable

III. Number of Shareholders and Shareholding

Unit: share

Total number of ordinary shareholders at the end of the reporting period		48,566		Total number of preferred shareholders whose voting rights were restored at the end of the reporting period (if any) (Note 8)			0	
Shareholding of shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares or the top 10 shareholders (excluding shares lent through refinancing)								
Name of shareholder	Nature of shareholder	Holding proportion	Number of shares at the end of the reporting period	Changes during the reporting period	Number of restricted shares	Number of unrestricted shares	Pledged, marked or frozen	
							Share status	Quantity
GreatStar Holding Group Co., Ltd.	Domestic non-state-owned legal person	38.82%	463,739,864	0	0	463,739,864	N/A	0
Qiu Jianping	Domestic natural person	3.85%	46,015,258	0	34,511,443	11,503,815	N/A	0
China Merchants Bank Corporation - Foresight Growth Value Hybrid Securities Investment Fund	Others	2.11%	25,176,088	-6,089,312	0	25,176,088	N/A	0
National Social Security Fund 406 Portfolio	Others	1.92%	22,896,565	8,176,600	0	22,896,565	N/A	0
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited	Offshore legal entity	1.65%	19,717,519	-23,486,077	0	19,717,519	N/A	0
Monetary	Others	1.40%	16,734,77	4,762,697	0	16,734	N/A	0

Authority of Macao - Own funds			8			,778		
Wang Lingling	Domes tic natural person	1.08%	12,950,960	0.	9,713,220	3,237,740	N/A	0
National Social Security Fund 115 Portfolio	Others	1.05%	12,500,000	0	0	12,500,000	N/A	0
National Social Security Fund 418 Portfolio	Others	0.98%	11,660,900	- 2,339,400	0	11,660,900	N/A	0
National Social Security Fund 101 Portfolio	Others	0.97%	11,629,201	8,228,444	0	11,629,201	N/A	0
Strategic investors or general legal persons becoming the top 10 shareholders owing to the placement of new shares (if any) (Note 3)	None							
Description of the relationship or concerted action among the above shareholders	GreatStar Group Co., Ltd., Qiu Jianping and Wang Lingling are related and are parties acting in concert as defined in the “Measures for the Administration of Takeovers of Listed Companies”.							
Descriptions on entrusting/entrusted voting and waiver of voting right by the above-mentioned shareholders	None							
Descriptions on the repurchase accounts among the top 10 shareholders, if any (Note 11)	None							
Shareholding of the top 10 shareholders with unrestricted shares (excluding shares lent through refinancing and shares locked for executives)								
Name of shareholder	Number of common shares unrestricted for sale by the end of the reporting period					Type of shares		
						Type of shares	Quantity	
GreatStar Holding Group Co., Ltd.	463,739,864					RMB Ordinary Shares	463,739,864	
China Merchants Bank Corporation - Foresight Growth Value Hybrid Securities Investment Fund	25,176,088					RMB Ordinary Shares	25,176,088	

National Social Security Fund 406 Portfolio	22,896,565	RMB Ordinary Shares	22,896,565
Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited	19,717,519	RMB Ordinary Shares	19,717,519
Monetary Authority of Macao - Own funds	16,734,778	RMB Ordinary Shares	16,734,778
National Social Security Fund 115 Portfolio	12,500,000	RMB Ordinary Shares	12,500,000
National Social Security Fund 418 Portfolio	11,660,900	RMB Ordinary Shares	11,660,900
National Social Security Fund 101 Portfolio	11,629,201	RMB Ordinary Shares	11,629,201
Qiu Jianping	11,503,815	RMB Ordinary Shares	11,503,815
Kuwait Investment Authority	11,008,213	RMB Ordinary Shares	11,008,213
Description on affiliation or concerted action among the top 10 shareholders with unrestricted shares and between the top 10 shareholders with unrestricted shares and the top 10 shareholders	GreatStar Group Co., Ltd., Qiu Jianping and Wang Lingling are related and are parties acting in concert as defined in the “Measures for the Administration of Takeovers of Listed Companies”.		
Description of the participation of the top 10 common share holders in the financing and securities loans (if any) (Note 4)	None		

Participation of shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares, the top 10 shareholders, and the top 10 shareholders with unrestricted tradable shares in securities lending transactions

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Reasons for changes in the top 10 shareholders and the top 10 shareholders with unrestricted tradable shares due to securities lending/return transactions compared to the previous period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Whether the Company's top 10 common share holders and top 10 common share holders with unrestricted tradable shares engaged in agreed repurchase within the reporting period

☐ Yes ☒ No

The Company's top 10 common share holders and top 10 common share holders with unrestricted tradable shares did not engage in agreed repurchase within the reporting period.

IV. Changes in Shareholdings of Director and Senior Management Personnel

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

No changes were recorded in the shareholdings of the Company's director or senior management personnel during the reporting period. For the details, please refer to the 2024 Annual Report.

V. Changes in Controlling Shareholders or Actual Controllers

Changes in controlling shareholders during the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

No change was recorded in the controlling shareholders of the Company during the reporting period.

Change in actual controllers during the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

No change was recorded in the actual controllers of the Company during the reporting period.

VI. Preferred Shares

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company had no preferred shares during the reporting period.

Section VII Securities

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Section VIII Financial Report

I. Audit Report

Whether the semi-annual report is audited

☐ Yes ☒ No

The Company's semi-annual financial report was not audited.

II. Financial Statements

Unit in notes to financial statements: RMB

1. Consolidated balance sheet

Prepared by: Hangzhou GreatStar Industrial Co., Ltd.

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Current assets:		
Cash and bank balances	5,336,606,751.16	6,852,110,987.40
Settlement funds	0.00	0.00
Loans to other banks	0.00	0.00
Held-for-trading financial assets	29,849,013.85	5,413,124.26
Derivative financial assets	0.00	0.00
Notes receivable	6,315,848.17	5,932,105.78
Accounts receivable	3,072,864,142.71	3,166,431,539.36
Receivables financing	52,696,823.41	65,967,817.81
Advances paid	128,667,514.23	98,851,644.97
Premiums receivable	0.00	0.00
Reinsurance accounts receivable	0.00	0.00
Reinsurance reserve receivable	0.00	0.00
Other receivables	87,119,118.61	125,512,916.86
Including: Interest receivable	0.00	0.00
Dividend receivable	0.00	0.00
Financial assets under reverse repo	0.00	0.00
Inventories	3,050,452,446.40	3,005,193,720.21
including: data source	0.00	0.00
Contract assets	0.00	0.00
Assets held for sale	0.00	0.00
Non-current assets due within one year	116,302.91	103,672.03
Other current assets	239,367,511.65	165,835,249.00
Total current assets	12,004,055,473.10	13,491,352,777.68
Non-current assets:		
Loans and advances	0.00	0.00
Debt investments	0.00	0.00
Other debt investments	0.00	0.00
Long-term receivables	196,299.50	226,719.52
Long-term equity investments	3,847,333,478.25	3,485,769,642.85
Other equity instrument investments	12,600,000.00	12,600,000.00
Other non-current financial assets	0.00	0.00
Investment property	109,892,943.32	112,388,354.73
Fixed assets	1,998,043,599.99	1,901,663,424.38
Construction in progress	459,431,814.13	230,519,711.33
Productive biological assets	0.00	0.00

Oil & gas assets	0.00	0.00
Right-of-use assets	333,756,209.69	339,969,350.42
Intangible assets	1,178,809,586.65	1,009,998,048.27
including: data source	0.00	0.00
Development expenditures	0.00	0.00
including: data source	0.00	0.00
Goodwill	2,493,258,526.15	2,354,591,436.25
Long-term prepayments	26,058,861.46	27,512,461.87
Deferred tax assets	97,196,327.62	112,814,957.16
Other non-current assets	69,337,632.91	25,232,490.69
Total non-current assets	10,625,915,279.67	9,613,286,597.47
Total assets	22,629,970,752.77	23,104,639,375.15
Current liabilities:		
Short-term borrowings	1,331,950,708.32	3,244,951,208.83
Central bank loans	0.00	0.00
Loans from other banks	0.00	0.00
Held-for-trading financial liabilities	2,384,277.53	0.00
Derivative financial liabilities	0.00	0.00
Notes payable	19,833,468.47	18,164,045.86
Accounts payable	1,844,498,464.68	1,851,137,529.57
Advances received	0.00	0.00
Contract liabilities	100,911,710.04	106,017,720.45
Financial liabilities under repo	0.00	0.00
Absorbing deposit and interbank deposit	0.00	0.00
Deposit for agency security transaction	0.00	0.00
Deposit for agency security underwriting	0.00	0.00
Employee benefits payable	247,015,236.03	316,666,985.78
Taxes and rates payable	251,401,873.80	245,844,792.00
Other payables	32,160,975.42	239,969,518.47
Including: Interest payable	0.00	0.00
Dividend payable	8,400,000.00	8,400,000.00
Handling fee and commission payable	0.00	0.00
Reinsurance accounts payable	0.00	0.00
Liabilities held for sale	0.00	0.00
Non-current liabilities due within one year	71,122,446.54	74,278,507.40
Other current liabilities	6,504,014.56	5,347,901.13
Total current liabilities	3,907,783,175.39	6,102,378,209.49
Non-current liabilities:		
Insurance policy reserve	0.00	0.00
Long-term borrowings	0.00	0.00
Bonds payable	0.00	0.00
Including: Preferred shares	0.00	0.00
Perpetual bonds	0.00	0.00
Lease liabilities	272,089,877.15	274,350,587.68
Long-term payables	0.00	0.00
Long-term employee benefits payable	20,322,528.13	19,644,424.28
Provisions	26,475,508.44	23,641,123.22
Deferred income	2,918,214.86	3,550,653.49
Deferred tax liabilities	83,365,304.35	95,535,420.23
Other non-current liabilities	0.00	0.00
Total non-current liabilities	405,171,432.93	416,722,208.90

Total liabilities	4,312,954,608.32	6,519,100,418.39
Equity:		
Share capital	1,194,478,182.00	1,194,478,182.00
Other equity instruments	0.00	0.00
Including: Preferred shares	0.00	0.00
Perpetual bonds	0.00	0.00
Capital reserve	3,954,525,667.90	3,766,412,906.96
Less: Treasury shares	0.00	0.00
Other comprehensive income	456,240,505.77	204,062,809.90
Special reserve	0.00	0.00
Surplus reserve	930,940,581.24	930,940,581.24
General risk reserve	0.00	0.00
Undistributed profit	11,579,623,211.73	10,306,761,375.27
Total equity attributable to the parent company	18,115,808,148.64	16,402,655,855.37
Non-controlling shareholders' equity	201,207,995.81	182,883,101.39
Total equity	18,317,016,144.45	16,585,538,956.76
Total liabilities and equity	22,629,970,752.77	23,104,639,375.15

Legal representative: Qiu Jianping Officer in charge of accounting: Ni Shuyi Head of accounting department: Ni Shuyi

2. Balance sheet of the parent company

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Current assets:		
Cash and bank balances	2,707,381,346.01	3,999,104,746.39
Held-for-trading financial assets	831,625.29	4,235,862.82
Derivative financial assets	0.00	0.00
Notes receivable	3,876,326.45	2,387,886.99
Accounts receivable	2,097,163,294.89	2,242,593,357.32
Receivables financing	36,615,171.83	52,686,764.33
Advances paid	46,783,432.99	8,064,560.09
Other receivables	653,252,843.91	929,166,370.23
Including: Interest receivable	0.00	0.00
Dividend receivable	0.00	26,000,000.00
Inventories	55,189,721.32	107,695,705.49
including: data source	0.00	0.00
Contract assets	0.00	0.00
Assets held for sale	0.00	0.00
Non-current assets due within one year	0.00	0.00
Other current assets	66,848,344.86	55,211,468.01
Total current assets	5,667,942,107.55	7,401,146,721.67
Non-current assets:		
Debt investments	0.00	0.00
Other debt investments	0.00	0.00
Long-term receivables	0.00	0.00
Long-term equity investments	9,749,624,602.94	8,673,530,489.76
Other equity instrument investments	12,600,000.00	12,600,000.00
Other non-current financial assets	0.00	0.00
Investment property	109,892,734.28	112,388,354.73
Fixed assets	219,785,345.82	225,226,159.31
Construction in progress	3,484,616.61	1,945,157.29

Productive biological assets	0.00	0.00
Oil & gas assets	0.00	0.00
Right-of-use assets	0.00	0.00
Intangible assets	23,816,142.38	23,534,902.49
including: data source	0.00	0.00
Development expenditures	0.00	0.00
including: data source	0.00	0.00
Goodwill	0.00	0.00
Long-term prepayments	0.00	0.00
Deferred tax assets	20,068,461.07	24,120,733.48
Other non-current assets	6,029,811.10	336,313,343.34
Total non-current assets	10,145,301,714.20	9,409,659,140.40
Total assets	15,813,243,821.75	16,810,805,862.07
Current liabilities:		
Short-term borrowings	299,192,688.89	1,100,751,833.34
Held-for-trading financial liabilities	0.00	
Derivative financial liabilities	0.00	0.00
Notes payable	600,200,000.00	1,760,830,124.66
Accounts payable	1,494,274,793.18	1,482,233,882.30
Advances received	0.00	0.00
Contract liabilities	173,107,804.15	72,479,603.86
Employee benefits payable	46,198,023.51	70,508,254.87
Taxes and rates payable	24,162,568.21	51,254,093.58
Other payables	169,382,255.08	217,889,145.69
Including: Interest payable	0.00	0.00
Dividend payable	0.00	0.00
Liabilities held for sale	0.00	0.00
Non-current liabilities due within one year	0.00	
Other current liabilities	15,349,531.87	666,370.82
Total current liabilities	2,821,867,664.89	4,756,613,309.12
Non-current liabilities:		
Long-term borrowings	0.00	
Bonds payable	0.00	0.00
Including: Preferred shares	0.00	0.00
Perpetual bonds	0.00	0.00
Lease liabilities	0.00	0.00
Long-term payables	0.00	0.00
Long-term employee benefits payable	0.00	0.00
Provisions	0.00	0.00
Deferred income	0.00	
Deferred tax liabilities	5,079,475.59	2,849,929.01
Other non-current liabilities	0.00	0.00
Total non-current liabilities	5,079,475.59	2,849,929.01
Total liabilities	2,826,947,140.48	4,759,463,238.13
Equity:		
Share capital	1,194,478,182.00	1,194,478,182.00
Other equity instruments	0.00	0.00
Including: Preferred shares	0.00	0.00
Perpetual bonds	0.00	0.00
Capital reserve	3,968,321,195.83	3,779,451,659.46
Less: Treasury shares	0.00	
Other comprehensive income	23,005,433.21	-11,841,601.39
Special reserve	0.00	0.00
Surplus reserve	927,192,284.33	927,192,284.33
Undistributed profit	6,873,299,585.90	6,162,062,099.54

Total equity	12,986,296,681.27	12,051,342,623.94
Total liabilities and equity	15,813,243,821.75	16,810,805,862.07

3. Consolidated income statement

Unit: RMB

Item	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
I. Total operating revenue	7,027,498,063.33	6,700,922,534.41
Including: Operating revenue	7,027,498,063.33	6,700,922,534.41
Interest income	0.00	0.00
Premiums earned	0.00	0.00
Revenue from handling charges and commission	0.00	0.00
II. Total operating cost	5,858,287,959.75	5,561,822,508.83
Including: Operating cost	4,782,192,936.27	4,553,372,592.88
Interest expenses	0.00	0.00
Handling charges and commission expenditures	0.00	0.00
Surrender value	0.00	0.00
Net payment of insurance claims	0.00	0.00
Net provision of insurance policy reserve	0.00	0.00
Premium bonus expenditures	0.00	0.00
Reinsurance expenses	0.00	0.00
Taxes and surcharges	23,051,557.45	23,882,473.42
Selling expenses	504,397,681.41	465,789,397.97
Administrative expenses	462,376,585.22	427,753,502.85
R&D expenses	175,033,091.54	158,302,397.99
Financial expenses	-88,763,892.14	-67,277,856.28
Including: Interest expense	21,765,788.54	41,778,037.44
Interest income	63,236,372.43	73,398,499.76
Add: Other earnings	21,937,432.41	19,095,321.97
Investment income ("-" for loss)	352,716,809.81	338,139,578.24
Including: Earnings from the investment in associates and joint ventures	342,454,178.20	329,807,217.72
Gains from derecognition of financial assets at amortized cost	0.00	0.00
Gains on foreign exchange ("-" for loss)	0.00	0.00
Net exposure hedging gains ("-" for loss)	0.00	0.00
Fair value changes gains ("-" for loss)	-3,375,845.39	-33,403,845.75
Credit impairment losses ("-" for loss)	-1,193,303.83	-35,000,537.17
Asset impairment losses ("-" for loss)	-17,371,693.03	-17,583,541.19
Proceeds from asset disposal ("-" for loss)	45,783.89	116,207.78
III. Operating profit ("-" for loss)	1,521,969,287.44	1,410,463,209.46
Add: Non-operating revenue	338,048.17	1,368,675.67
Less: Non-operating expenditure	3,424,647.58	3,759,092.48
IV. Total profit ("-" for total loss)	1,518,882,688.03	1,408,072,792.65
Less: Income tax expenses	205,715,188.28	181,369,655.13
V. Net profit ("-" for net loss)	1,313,167,499.75	1,226,703,137.52

(I) Categorized by the continuity of operations		
1. Net profit from continuing operations (“-” for net loss)	1,313,167,499.75	1,226,703,137.52
2. Net profit from discontinued operations (“-” for net loss)	0.00	0.00
(II) Categorized by the portion of equity ownership		
1. Net income attributable to shareholders of the parent company (“-” for net loss)	1,272,861,836.46	1,193,767,743.43
2. Net profit attributable to non-controlling shareholders (“-” for net loss)	40,305,663.29	32,935,394.09
VI. Other comprehensive income after tax	250,245,467.61	-35,550,905.78
Items attributable to the owners of the parent company	252,177,695.87	-35,099,194.39
(I) Not to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	0.00	-29,898,656.06
1. Remeasurement gains or losses of a defined benefit plan	0.00	-29,898,656.06
2. Other comprehensive income using the equity method that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.00	0.00
3. Changes in fair value of other equity instrument investments	0.00	0.00
4. Changes in fair value of enterprise’s own credit risk	0.00	0.00
5. Others	0.00	0.00
(II) To be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	252,177,695.87	-5,200,538.33
1. Other comprehensive income that can be reclassified to profit or loss in equity method	38,304,551.98	-48,835,686.17
2. Changes in fair value of other debt investments	0.00	0.00
3. Amount of financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income	0.00	0.00
4. Provision for credit impairment of other debt investments	0.00	0.00
5. Cash flow hedging reserves	0.00	0.00
6. Exchange differences on translation of foreign currency financial statements	213,873,143.89	43,635,147.84
7. Others	0.00	0.00
Items attributable to non-controlling shareholders	-1,932,228.26	-451,711.39
VII. Total comprehensive income	1,563,412,967.36	1,191,152,231.74
Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent company	1,525,039,532.33	1,158,668,549.04
Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	38,373,435.03	32,483,682.70
VIII. Earnings per share (EPS):		

(I) Basic EPS (yuan per share)	1.0656	0.9994
(II) Diluted EPS (yuan per share)	1.0656	0.9994

If a combination of enterprises under common control occurs during the current period, the net profit realized by the combined company before the combination: RMB, net profit realized by the combined company in the prior period: RMB

Legal representative: Qiu Jianping Officer in charge of accounting: Ni Shuyi Head of accounting department: Ni Shuyi

4. Income statement of the parent company

Unit: RMB

Item	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
I. Total operating revenue	2,856,542,938.04	2,875,924,477.10
Less: operating cost	2,267,033,364.67	2,207,074,107.87
Taxes and surcharges	2,690,008.35	2,898,984.34
Selling expenses	106,863,195.12	85,913,294.85
Administrative expenses	105,750,236.32	92,627,290.47
R&D expenses	96,415,661.63	89,391,364.08
Financial expenses	-103,313,062.98	-64,328,886.46
Including: Interest expense	13,639,094.43	24,795,358.69
Interest income	64,524,931.44	53,913,318.45
Add: Other earnings	14,644,557.66	7,005,061.27
Investment income ("-" for loss)	379,209,266.74	336,618,950.82
Including: Earnings from the investment in associates and joint ventures	342,572,992.94	330,230,027.32
Gains on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortized cost ("-" for loss)	0.00	0.00
Net exposure hedging gains ("-" for loss)	0.00	0.00
Fair value changes gains ("-" for loss)	65,381.89	-14,488,929.18
Credit impairment losses ("-" for loss)	14,974,946.87	-15,404,562.35
Asset impairment losses ("-" for loss)	-10,863,596.31	0.00
Proceeds from asset disposal ("-" for loss)	-1,443.96	-2,069.82
II. Business profit ("-" for loss)	779,132,647.82	776,076,772.69
Add: Non-operating revenue	4,077.44	49,928.71
Less: Non-operating expenditure	1,643,680.74	964,288.29
III. Total profit ("-" for total loss)	777,493,044.52	775,162,413.11
Less: Income tax expenses	66,255,558.16	66,701,792.09
IV. Net profit ("-" for net loss)	711,237,486.36	708,460,621.02
(I) Net profit from continuing operations ("-" for net loss)	711,237,486.36	708,460,621.02
(II) Net profit from discontinued operations ("-" for net loss)	0.00	0.00
V. Other comprehensive income after tax	38,304,551.98	-48,835,686.17
(I) Not to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	0.00	0.00
1. Remeasurement gains or losses of a defined benefit plan	0.00	0.00

2. Other comprehensive income using the equity method that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.00	0.00
3. Changes in fair value of other equity instrument investments	0.00	0.00
4. Changes in fair value of enterprise's own credit risk	0.00	0.00
5. Others	0.00	0.00
(II) To be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	38,304,551.98	-48,835,686.17
1. Other comprehensive income that can be reclassified to profit or loss in equity method	38,304,551.98	-48,835,686.17
2. Changes in fair value of other debt investments	0.00	0.00
3. Amount of financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income	0.00	0.00
4. Provision for credit impairment of other debt investments	0.00	0.00
5. Cash flow hedging reserves	0.00	0.00
6. Exchange differences on translation of foreign currency financial statements	0.00	0.00
7. Others	0.00	0.00
VI. Total comprehensive income	749,542,038.34	659,624,934.85
VII. Earnings per share (EPS):		
(I) Basic EPS (yuan per share)		
(II) Diluted EPS (yuan per share)		

5. Consolidated statement of cash flows

Unit: RMB

Item	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
I. Cash flows from operating activities:		
Cash receipts from sales of goods or rendering of services	7,286,883,274.72	5,956,271,008.36
Net increase of client deposit and interbank deposit	0.00	0.00
Net increase of central bank loans	0.00	0.00
Net increase of loans from other financial institutions	0.00	0.00
Cash receipts from original insurance contract premium	0.00	0.00
Net cash receipts from reinsurance	0.00	0.00
Net increase of policy-holder deposit and investment	0.00	0.00
Cash receipts from interest, handling charges and commission	0.00	0.00
Net increase of loans from others	0.00	0.00
Net increase of repurchase	0.00	0.00
Net cash receipts from agency security transaction	0.00	0.00
Receipts of tax refund	402,639,524.54	360,927,390.78
Other cash receipts related to	136,604,614.66	104,574,129.48

operating activities		
Subtotal of cash inflows from operating activities	7,826,127,413.92	6,421,772,528.62
Cash payments for goods purchased and labor services received	4,397,920,538.53	4,053,657,884.95
Net increase of loans and advances to clients	0.00	0.00
Net increase of central bank deposit and interbank deposit	0.00	0.00
Cash payments for insurance indemnities of original insurance contracts	0.00	0.00
Net increase of loans to others	0.00	0.00
Cash payments for interest, handling charges and commission	0.00	0.00
Cash payments for policy bonus	0.00	0.00
Cash paid to and on behalf of employees	1,388,166,377.87	1,124,530,963.97
Cash payments for taxes and rates	587,376,987.07	251,747,573.89
Other cash payments related to operating activities	418,905,886.74	406,277,588.10
Subtotal of cash outflows from operating activities	6,792,369,790.21	5,836,214,010.91
Net cash flows from operating activities	1,033,757,623.71	585,558,517.71
II. Cash flows from investing activities:		
Cash receipts from withdrawal of investments	3,817,664,699.94	1,084,378,855.00
Cash receipts from investment income	1,631,410.29	11,390,831.51
Net cash receipts from the disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	20,850,090.18	8,708,881.69
Net cash receipts from the disposal of subsidiaries and other business units	0.00	0.00
Other cash receipts related to investing activities	0.00	116,534,532.41
Subtotal of cash inflows from investing activities	3,840,146,200.41	1,221,013,100.61
Cash payments for the acquisition of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	576,155,365.50	140,954,080.43
Cash payments for investments	3,631,781,660.07	968,606,855.00
Net increase of pledged borrowings	0.00	0.00
Net cash payments for the acquisition of subsidiaries and other business units	0.00	234,112,899.69
Other cash payments related to investing activities	1,140,370.00	100,173,373.71
Subtotal of cash outflows from investing activities	4,209,077,395.57	1,443,847,208.83
Net cash flows from investing activities	-368,931,195.16	-222,834,108.22
III. Cash flows from financing activities:		

Cash receipts from absorbing investments	0.00	0.00
Including: Cash received by subsidiaries from non-controlling shareholders as investments	0.00	0.00
Cash receipts from borrowings	135,101,269.36	1,808,020,230.00
Other cash receipts related to financing activities	600,200,000.00	122,768,211.11
Subtotal of cash inflows from financing activities	735,301,269.36	1,930,788,441.11
Cash payments for repayment of borrowings	920,101,269.36	1,816,709,298.31
Cash payments for distribution of dividends or profits and for interest expenses	20,581,270.63	152,164,231.24
Including: Cash paid by subsidiaries to non-controlling shareholders as dividend or profit	1,950,953.00	0.00
Other cash payments related to financing activities	1,823,895,105.49	56,948,447.28
Subtotal of cash outflows from financing activities	2,764,577,645.48	2,025,821,976.83
Net cash flows from financing activities	-2,029,276,376.12	-95,033,535.72
IV. Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	101,146,473.34	38,529,713.03
V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	-1,263,303,474.23	306,220,586.80
Add: Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents	6,564,759,115.02	4,983,979,749.60
VI. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	5,301,455,640.79	5,290,200,336.40

6. Cash flow of the parent company

Unit: RMB

Item	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2025	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
I. Cash flows from operating activities:		
Cash receipts from sales of goods or rendering of services	3,209,365,397.04	2,556,140,128.77
Receipts of tax refund	300,918,713.68	286,218,496.90
Other cash receipts related to operating activities	112,870,056.82	62,850,090.45
Subtotal of cash inflows from operating activities	3,623,154,167.54	2,905,208,716.12
Cash payments for goods purchased and labor services received	3,630,213,359.26	2,323,614,844.70
Cash paid to and on behalf of employees	232,863,205.77	201,791,983.10
Cash payments for taxes and rates	89,560,525.99	63,883,711.77
Other cash payments related to operating activities	206,491,585.66	170,945,986.43
Subtotal of cash outflows from operating activities	4,159,128,676.68	2,760,236,526.00

Net cash flows from operating activities	-535,974,509.14	144,972,190.12
II. Cash flows from investing activities:		
Cash receipts from withdrawal of investments	2,532,189,923.87	650,855,981.61
Cash receipts from investment income	54,871,261.76	6,187,305.37
Net cash receipts from the disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	0.00	236,316.20
Net cash receipts from the disposal of subsidiaries and other business units	0.00	0.00
Other cash receipts related to investing activities	277,873,083.78	29,001,326.39
Subtotal of cash inflows from investing activities	2,864,934,269.41	686,280,929.57
Cash payments for the acquisition of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	14,021,215.79	20,825,260.36
Cash payments for investments	2,640,861,463.04	882,575,645.02
Net cash payments for the acquisition of subsidiaries and other business units	0.00	95,061,902.22
Other cash payments related to investing activities	100,000,000.00	16,000,000.00
Subtotal of cash outflows from investing activities	2,754,882,678.83	1,014,462,807.60
Net cash flows from investing activities	110,051,590.58	-328,181,878.03
III. Cash flows from financing activities:		
Cash receipts from absorbing investments	0.00	0.00
Cash receipts from borrowings	0.00	1,755,050,140.00
Other cash receipts related to financing activities	150,000,000.00	80,000,000.00
Subtotal of cash inflows from financing activities	150,000,000.00	1,835,050,140.00
Cash payments for repayment of borrowings	801,000,000.00	1,617,596,392.08
Cash payments for distribution of dividends or profits and for interest expenses	10,903,655.55	140,716,015.46
Other cash payments related to financing activities	0.00	51,742,413.09
Subtotal of cash outflows from financing activities	811,903,655.55	1,810,054,820.63
Net cash flows from financing activities	-661,903,655.55	24,995,319.37
IV. Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	55,893,523.35	16,913,004.01
V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	-1,031,933,050.76	-141,301,364.53
Add: Opening balance of cash and	3,737,629,135.79	2,399,221,210.00

cash equivalents		
VI. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	2,705,696,085.03	2,257,919,845.47

7. Consolidated statement of changes in owners' equity

Current period cumulative

Unit: RMB

Item	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2025														
	Owners' equity attributable to the parent company													Non-controlling shareholders' equity	Total equity
	Share capital	Other equity instruments			Capital reserve	Less: Treasury shares	Other comprehensive income	Special reserve	Surplus reserve	General risk reserve	Undistributed profit	Others	Subtotal		
		Preferred shares	Perpetual bonds	Others											
I. Ending balance of the previous year	1,194,478,182.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,766,412,906.96	0.00	204,062,809.90	0.00	930,940,581.24	0.00	10,306,761,375.27		16,402,655,855.37	182,883,101.39	16,585,538,956.76
Add: Changes in accounting policies	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
Correction for previous errors	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
II. Opening balance for the current year	1,194,478,182.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,766,412,906.96	0.00	204,062,809.90	0.00	930,940,581.24	0.00	10,306,761,375.27	0.00	16,402,655,855.37	182,883,101.39	16,585,538,956.76
Amount of increase/d	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	188,112,760.94	0.00	252,177,695.87	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,272,861,836.46		1,713,152,293.27	18,324,894.42	1,731,477,187.69

decrease within the current period (“-” for loss)															
(I) Total comprehensive income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	252,177,695.87	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,272,861,836.46		1,525,039,532.33	38,373,435.03	1,563,412,967.36
(II) Owners' investment and reductions in capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
1. Common shares invested by owners	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
2. Capital contribution from holders of other equity instruments	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
3. Amount of share-based payments recognized in owners' equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
4. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00

				0											
(III) Profit distribution	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	- 1,950,953.00	- 1,950,953.00
1. Withdrawal of surplus reserves	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
2. Withdrawal of general risk reserve	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
3. Distribution to owners (or shareholders)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	- 1,950,953.00	- 1,950,953.00
4. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
(IV) Internal carry-forward of owners' equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
1. Capital reserves converted into capital (or stock)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00
2. Surplus reserves converted into	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00

capital (or stock)															
3. Make up for loss of surplus reserves	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
4. Changes from re-measurement of defined benefit plan carried over to retained earnings	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5. Other comprehensive income carried over to retained earnings	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
6. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(V) Special reserve	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1. Withdrawn for the current period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2. Used for the current	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

period															
(VI) Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0 0	188,112,7 60.94	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		188,112,76 0.94	- 18,097,5 87.61	170,015,17 3.33
IV. Ending balance of the current period	1,194,478, 182.00	0.00	0.00	0.0 0	3,954,525, 667.90	0.00	456,240, 505.77	0.00	930,940, 581.24	0.00	11,579,623 ,211.73		18,115,808 ,148.64	201,207, 995.81	18,317,016 ,144.45

Amount of previous year

Unit: RMB

Item	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2024														
	Owners' equity attributable to the parent company													Non-controlling shareholders' equity	Total equity
	Share capital	Other equity instruments			Capital reserve	Less: Treasury shares	Other comprehensive income	Special reserve	Surplus reserve	General risk reserve	Undistributed profit	Others	Subtotal		
Preferred shares		Perpetual bonds	Others												
I. Ending balance of the previous year	1,202,501,992.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,999,886,029.16	236,625,962.00	231,453,437.99	0.00	788,960,468.06	0.00	8,861,804,110.41		14,847,980,075.62	164,591,420.60	15,012,571,496.22
Add: Changes in accounting policies													0.00		0.00
Correction for previous errors													0.00		0.00
Others													0.00		0.00
II. Opening	1,202,501,992.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,999,886,029.16	236,625,962.00	231,453,437.99	0.00	788,960,468.06	0.00	8,861,804,110.41		14,847,980,075.62	164,591,420.60	15,012,571,496.22

balance for the current year															
Amount of increase/d e crease within the current period ("-" for loss)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0 0	3,762,766. 43	0.00	- 35,099,1 94.39	0.00		0.00	1,074,319, 925.23		1,042,983, 497.27	32,483,6 82.70	1,075,467, 179.97
(I) Total comprehe nsive income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0 0	0.00	0.00	- 35,099,1 94.39	0.00		0.00	1,193,767, 743.43		1,158,668, 549.04	32,483,6 82.70	1,191,152, 231.74
(II) Owners' investmen t and reductions in capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0 0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
1. Com mon shares invested by owners	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0 0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
2. Capit al contributi on from holders of other equity instrumen ts	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0 0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00

3. Amount of share-based payments recognized in owners' equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
4. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
(III) Profit distribution	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	- 119,447,818.20		- 119,447,818.20	0.00	- 119,447,818.20
1. Withdrawal of surplus reserves	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
2. Withdrawal of general risk reserve	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
3. Distribution to owners (or shareholders)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	- 119,447,818.20		- 119,447,818.20		- 119,447,818.20
4. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
(IV) Internal carry-forward of owners' equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00

1. Capital reserves converted into capital (or stock)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
2. Surplus reserves converted into capital (or stock)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
3. Make up for loss of surplus reserves	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
4. Changes from re-measurement of defined benefit plan carried over to retained earnings	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
5. Other comprehensive income carried over to retained earnings	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00

6. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
(V) Special reserve	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
1. Withdrawn for the current period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
2. Used for the current period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00		0.00
(VI) Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,762,766.43	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00		3,762,766.43		3,762,766.43
IV. Ending balance of the current period	1,202,501,992.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4,003,648,795.59	236,625,962.00	196,354,243.60	0.00	788,960,468.06	0.00	9,936,124,035.64	0.00	15,890,963,572.89	197,075,103.30	16,088,038,676.19

8. Statement of changes in owners' equity of the parent company

Current period cumulative

Unit: RMB

Item	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2025											
	Share capital	Other equity instruments			Capital reserve	Less: Treasury shares	Other comprehensive income	Special reserve	Surplus reserve	Undistributed profit	Others	Total equity
		Preferred shares	Perpetual bonds	Others								
I. Ending balance of the previous year	1,194,478,182.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,779,451,659.46	0.00	11,841,601.39	0.00	927,192,284.33	6,162,062,099.54		12,051,342,623.94
Add: Changes in accounting policies	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00

Correction for previous errors	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
II. Opening balance for the current year	1,194,478,182.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,779,451,659.46	0.00	11,841,601.39	0.00	927,192,284.33	6,162,062,099.54		12,051,342,623.94
Amount of increase/decrease within the current period ("-" for loss)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	188,869,536.37	0.00	34,847,034.60	0.00	0.00	711,237,486.36		934,954,057.33
(I) Total comprehensive income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	38,304,551.98	0.00	0.00	711,237,486.36		749,542,038.34
(II) Owners' investment and reductions in capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
1. Common shares invested by owners	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
2. Capital contribution from holders of other equity instruments	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
3. Amount of share-based payments recognized in owners' equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
4. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
(III) Profit distribution	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00

1. 1. Withdrawal of surplus reserves	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
2. Distribution to owners (or shareholders)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
3. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
(IV) Internal carry-forward of owners' equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
1. Capital reserves converted into capital (or stock)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
2. Surplus reserves converted into capital (or stock)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
3. Makeup for loss of surplus reserves	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
4. Changes from re-measurement of defined benefit plan carried over to retained earnings	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
5. Other comprehensive income carried over to	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00

retained earnings												
6. Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
(V) Special reserve	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
1. Withdrawn for the current period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
2. Used for the current period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
(VI) Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	188,869,536.37	0.00	3,457,517.38	0.00	0.00	0.00		185,412,018.99
IV. Ending balance of the current period	1,194,478,182.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,968,321,195.83	0.00	23,005,433.21	0.00	927,192,284.33	6,873,299,585.90		12,986,296,681.27

Amount of previous year

Unit: RMB

Item	The Six Months Ended June 30, 2024											
	Share capital	Other equity instruments			Capital reserve	Less: Treasury shares	Other comprehensive income	Special reserve	Surplus reserve	Undistributed profit	Others	Total equity
		Preferr ed shares	Perpet ual bonds	Othe rs								
I. Ending balance of the previous year	1,202,501,992.00				3,999,622,372.57	236,625,962.00	32,965,723.38		785,212,171.15	5,600,927,990.13		11,318,672,840.47
Add:												
Changes in accounting policies	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
Correction for previous errors	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
Others	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
II. Opening	1,202,501,99	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,999,622,37	236,625,962	-	0.00	785,212,171	5,600,927,99		11,318,672,84

balance for the current year	2.00				2.57	.00	32,965,723.38		.15	0.13		0.47
Amount of increase/decrease within the current period (“-” for loss)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,762,766.43	0.00	- 48,835,686.17	0.00	0.00	589,012,802.82		543,939,883.08
(I) Total comprehensive income							- 48,835,686.17			708,460,621.02		659,624,934.85
(II) Owners' investment and reductions in capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
1. Common shares invested by owners												0.00
2. Capital contribution from holders of other equity instruments												0.00
3. Amount of share-based payments recognized in owners' equity												0.00
4. Others												0.00
(III) Profit distribution	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	- 119,447,818.20		- 119,447,818.20

1. Withdrawal of surplus reserves												0.00
2. Distribution to owners (or shareholders)										119,447,818.20	-	119,447,818.20
3. Others												0.00
(IV) Internal carry-forward of owners' equity	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
1. Capital reserves converted into capital (or stock)												0.00
2. Surplus reserves converted into capital (or stock)												0.00
3. Makeup for loss of surplus reserves												0.00
4. Changes from re-measurement of defined benefit plan carried over to retained earnings												0.00
5. Other comprehensive income												0.00

carried over to retained earnings												
6. Others												0.00
(V) Special reserve	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
1. Withdrawn for the current period												0.00
2. Used for the current period												0.00
(VI) Others					3,762,766.43	0.00						3,762,766.43
IV. Ending balance of the current period	1,202,501,992.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	4,003,385,139.00	236,625,962.00	81,801,409.55	0.00	785,212,171.15	6,189,940,792.95		11,862,612,723.55

III. Basic Information of the Company

Jointly established by natural persons Qiu Jianping, Wang Lingling, Li Zheng, Wang Weiyi and Wang Min, Hangzhou GreatStar Industrial Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Company" or "the Company") was approved by the Hangzhou Administration for Industry and Commerce and registered with the Hangzhou Administration for Industry and Commerce headquartered in Hangzhou, Zhejiang on August 9, 2001. The Company holds the business license and its Unified Social Credit Code is 91330000731506099D, with registered capital of RMB 1,194,478,182.00 and a total of 1,194,478,182 shares (par value of RMB 1 per share), including 51,309,780 outstanding A-shares restricted for sale and 1,143,168,402 outstanding A-shares unrestricted for sale.

The Company's shares have been listed for trading on July 13, 2010 on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange.

The Company is a player in the hardware industry. The company focuses on research and development, production and sales of hand tools, power tools and industrial tools.

The Financial Statements have been approved for external release by the 17th Meeting of the 6th Board of Directors of the Company on August 26, 2025.

IV. Basis for Preparation of the Financial Statements

1. Basis for preparation

These Financial Statements of the Company are prepared on a going concern basis.

2. Going concern

There is no matter or circumstance that results in any significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

V. Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates

Reminder to specific accounting policies and accounting estimates:

Important Notes: The Company formulated specific accounting policies and estimates for transactions or matters such as impairment of financial instruments, inventory, depreciation of fixed assets, construction in progress, intangible assets, and revenue recognition.

1. Statement of compliance with accounting standards for business enterprises

These Financial Statements prepared by the Company comply with the requirements of the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and give an authentic and complete picture of the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows, and other relevant information.

2. Accounting period

The fiscal year starts from January 1 to December 31 on the Gregorian calendar.

3. Business cycle

The Company features a short period of business operations, with 12 months as the standard for the liquidity of its assets and liabilities.

4. Recording currency

The Company and its domestic subsidiaries take Renminbi (RMB) as the recording currency. Hong Kong Greatstar International Co., Ltd., Great Star Tools USA, Inc., GreatStar Europe AG, and other overseas subsidiaries, which are engaged in foreign operations, select the currency of the principal economic environments in which they operate as the recording currency.

5. Determination method and selection basis of materiality standard

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Item	Materiality standard
Significant Write-offs of Accounts Receivable	Individual amounts exceeding 0.5% of total assets
Significant Write-offs of Other Receivables	Individual amounts exceeding 0.5% of total assets

Significant Prepayments Aged over 1 Year	Individual amounts exceeding 0.5% of total assets
Important construction in progress	The Company recognizes the construction in progress whose amount exceeds 0.5% of the total assets as an important construction in progress
Important goodwill	The Company recognizes the combination of asset groups whose original book value of goodwill exceeds 10% of the total original book value of the Group's goodwill as an important goodwill
Significant Accounts Payable Aged over 1 Year	Individual amounts exceeding 0.5% of total assets
Significant Other Payables Aged over 1 Year	Individual amounts exceeding 0.5% of total assets
Significant Contract Liabilities Aged over 1 Year	Individual amounts exceeding 0.5% of total assets
Significant Provisions	Individual amounts exceeding 0.5% of total assets
Important cash flow from investing activities	Individual amounts exceeding 5% of total assets
Important overseas operating entity	Revenue exceeding 5% of the Group's total revenue
Important subsidiary and non-wholly owned subsidiary	Revenue exceeding 15% of the Group's total revenue
Significant associates	Individual equity-method investment gains exceeding 15% of the Group's total profit
Important commitments	The company recognizes the commitment whose amount exceeds 0.5% of the total assets as an important commitment
Important contingencies	The company recognizes the contingent event whose amount exceeds 0.5% of the total assets as an important contingent event
Important events subsequent to the balance sheet date	The company recognizes the event subsequent to the balance sheet date whose amount exceeds 0.5% of the total assets as an important event subsequent to the balance sheet date

6. Accounting treatment for business combinations involving enterprises under or not under common control

1. Accounting methods for business combinations involving enterprises under common control

Assets and liabilities acquired by the Company in business combinations are measured at the book value of the party being consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of the ultimate controlling party at the date of business combinations. The Company adjusts the capital reserve by the difference between the share of the book value of the owners' equity of the party being consolidated in the consolidated financial statements of the ultimate controlling party and the book value of the consideration paid for the consolidation or the total nominal value of the shares issued. If the capital reserve is insufficient for write-down, the retained earnings shall be adjusted.

2. Accounting methods for business combinations involving enterprises not under common control

The Company recognizes the difference between the cost of consolidation and the share of fair value of the identifiable net assets of the acquiree acquired in the consolidation at the date of purchase as the goodwill. If the cost of consolidation is less than the share of fair value of the identifiable net assets of the acquiree acquired in the consolidation, the Company firstly reviews the fair value of each of identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired from the acquiree as well as the measurement of consolidation cost; and if the cost of consolidation remains less than the share of fair value of the identifiable net assets of the acquiree acquired in the consolidation upon review, the difference is recognized in the current gains or losses.

7. Criteria for control and methods for preparing consolidated financial statements

1. Recognition of control

Control is recognized if one entity has the power over the invested entity, enjoying variable returns through participating in related activities of the invested entity, and has the ability to use the power over the invested entity to influence its variable return amount.

2. Method of preparing consolidated financial statements

The parent company includes all subsidiaries it controls in the scope of the consolidated financial statements. The consolidated financial statements are based on the financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries

and are prepared by the parent company in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 33 – Consolidated Financial Statements with reference to other information.

8. Classification of joint venture arrangements and accounting treatment for joint operations

1. Joint venture arrangements are divided into joint operation and joint venture.
2. Where the Company is a joint party in a joint operation, the following items related to the share of interest in the joint operation shall be recognized:
 - (1) to recognize the assets held assumed solely by the Company and the assets held assumed jointly as per the shares of the Company;
 - (2) to recognize the liabilities held assumed solely by the Company and the assets held assumed jointly as per the shares of the Company;
 - (3) to recognize revenue from disposal of the share of joint operations of the company to be sold;
 - (4) to recognize revenue from joint operations arising from the sale of assets based on the shares held by the Company; and
 - (5) to recognize fees solely incurred by Company and recognize fees from joint operations in appropriation to the share of the Company.

9. Recognition criteria of cash and cash equivalents

Cash set out in the cash flow statement refers to stock cash and bank deposits that can be used for payment at any time. Cash equivalent refers to an investment that is held for a short period, highly mobile, easily convertible into a given amount of cash and unlikely to change in value.

10. Translation of foreign-currency transactions and foreign-currency financial statements

1. Translation of foreign-currency transactions

In the initial recognition of foreign currency transactions, amounts in foreign currency are translated into amounts in RMB at the spot exchange rate on the transaction date. Foreign-currency monetary items at the balance sheet date are translated with the spot exchange rate on the same date, and the exchange differences arising from different exchange rates, except for the exchange differences on the principal of and interest on special foreign-currency borrowings relating to the acquisition and setup of assets eligible for capitalization, are recognized in current gains/losses; foreign currency non-monetary items measured with historical cost are still converted based on the spot exchange rate on the transaction date, without changing its RMB amount; and for the foreign currency non-monetary items measured with fair value, conversion is made as per the spot exchange rate on the date when the fair value is defined, with the different stated as the current gains or losses or other comprehensive income.

2. Translation of foreign-currency financial statements

The asset items and liability items in the balance sheet adopt the exchange rate of the balance sheet date for translation; the owners' equity items adopt the exchange rate of date when the transactions occurred, except for the items of "undistributed profit"; and the revenue and expense items in the income statements are translated by the rate similar to the spot rate on the date of transaction. Differences in translation of foreign-currency financial statements arising from the foregoing are stated as other comprehensive income.

11. Financial instruments

1. Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets are classified into the three categories at initial recognition: (1) financial assets measured at amortized cost; (2) financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income; and (3) financial assets measured at fair value through current gains/losses.

Financial liabilities are classified into four categories at initial recognition: (1) financial liabilities measured at fair value through current gains/losses; (2) financial liabilities resulting from unqualified transfer of financial assets on derecognition or from continued involvement in the transferred financial assets; (3) financial guarantee contracts that do not fall under (1) or (2) above and loan commitments that fall out of (1) above and that are loaned out at a lower-than-market interest rate; and (4) financial liabilities measured at amortized cost.

2. Basis of recognition, measurement method and derecognition conditions of financial assets and financial liabilities

(1) Basis of recognition and initial measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Company recognizes an item of financial asset or financial liability at the time when it becomes one party to a contract of the financial instruments. On initial recognition, a financial asset or financial liability is measured at fair value; for financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through current gains or losses, the related transaction costs are recognized directly in the current gains or losses; for other categories of financial assets or financial liabilities, relevant transaction costs are included in the amount of initial recognition. However, if the receivables initially recognized by the Company exclude significant financing components or if the Company does not consider any financing component in a contract of less than a year, the Company initially measures the receivables in accordance with the transaction price as defined in Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 -Revenue.

(2) Subsequent measurement of financial assets

1) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

Such financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortized cost by the actual interest rate method. Gains or losses arising from financial assets measured at amortized cost that are not part of any hedging relationship are recognized in the current gains or losses when they are derecognized, reclassified, amortized by the effective interest rate method or recognized as impairment.

2) Investment in debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

Such financial asset is measured subsequently at fair value. Interest, impairment losses or gains and exchange gains/losses calculated using the method of effective interest rate are recognized in the current gains or losses for the period. Upon derecognition, the cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in other comprehensive income are transferred out and recognized in current gains/losses.

3) Investment in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income

Such financial asset is measured subsequently at fair value. Dividends received (except for those attributable to the investment costs recovered) are recognized in current gains/losses, and other gains or losses are recognized in other comprehensive income. Upon derecognition, the cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in other comprehensive income are transferred therefrom to retained earnings.

4) Financial assets measured at fair value through current gains/losses

Gains or losses arising from subsequent measurement at fair value, including interest and dividend income, are stated as current gains/losses unless the financial assets are part of a hedging relationship.

(3) Subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

1) Financial liabilities at fair value through current gains/losses

Such financial liabilities comprise those held for trading (including derivatives that are financial liabilities) and those designated for measurement at fair value through current gains/losses. Such financial liabilities are measured subsequently at fair value. The amount of changes in the fair value of financial liabilities designated for measurement at fair value through current gains/losses arising from changes in the Company's credit risk is recognized in other comprehensive income, unless such disposal would create or enlarge the accounting mismatch in gains/losses. Other gains or losses arising from such financial liabilities (including interest cost and changes in fair value other than those arising from changes in the Company's credit risk) are recognized in current gains/losses, unless the financial liabilities are part of a hedging relationship. Upon derecognition, the cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in other comprehensive income are transferred therefrom to retained earnings.

2) Financial liabilities resulting from unqualified transfer of financial assets on derecognition or from continued involvement in the transferred financial assets

Such financial liabilities are measured in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No.23 - Transfer of Financial Assets.

3) Financial guarantee contracts that do not fall under 1) or 2) above and loan commitments that fall out of 1) above and that are loaned out at a lower-than-market interest rate

Subsequent measurement after initial recognition is based on, whichever is higher: ① the amount of the provision for losses determined in accordance with the regulations on impairment of financial instruments; or ② the difference between the amount initially recognized minus the amount of cumulative amortization defined in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 - Revenue.

4) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

Such financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains or losses arising from financial liabilities measured at amortized cost and not part of any hedging relationship are recognized in the current gains/losses at the time of derecognition and amortized by effective interest method.

(4) Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

1) Financial assets are derecognized if one of the following conditions is satisfied:

- ① The contractual right to receive cash flows from financial assets is terminated;
- ② The financial asset is transferred, and such transfer satisfies the regulations on derecognition of financial assets under Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No.23 - Transfer of Financial Assets.

2) Where a financial liability (or a portion thereof) is discharged from a present obligation, such financial liability (or such portion thereof) is derecognized accordingly.

3. Recognition basis and measurement method for transfer of financial assets

If the Company transfers nearly all the risks and rewards of ownership of a financial asset, such financial asset is derecognized, and the right and obligation arising from or retained in the transfer is recognized as an asset or a liability; if nearly all the risks and rewards on the ownership of a financial asset are retained, the transferred financial asset continues to be recognized. If the Company neither transfers nor retains nearly all risks and rewards on the ownership of a financial asset, the Company shall: (1) derecognize the financial asset and recognize the right and obligation arising from or retained in the transfer if it has no control over the asset; and (2) recognize the relevant financial asset and relevant financial liability by the extent of its continued involvement in the transferred financial asset if it has control over the said financial asset.

If the overall transfer of a financial asset satisfies the conditions for derecognition, the difference between (1) the book value of the transferred financial asset on the date of derecognition; and (2) the sum of the consideration from the transfer of the financial asset and the amount of derecognized portion in the accumulated changes of fair value originally stated as other comprehensive income (the financial asset involved in transfer is an investment in a debt instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income) is recognized in current gains/losses. Should a portion of a financial asset be transferred and such transferred portion as a whole is qualified for derecognition, the book value of such financial asset as a whole before the transfer is apportioned between the derecognized portion and the portion for continued recognition based on their respective fair value on the date of transfer;

and the difference between (1) the book value of the derecognized portion and (2) the sum of the consideration for the derecognized portion and the amount of derecognized portion in the accumulated changes of fair value originally stated as other comprehensive income (the financial asset involved in transfer is an investment in a debt instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income) is recognized in current gains/losses.

4. Methods for determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Company employs the appraisal technique that is applicable in current period and is supported by sufficient available data and other information to determine the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities. The Company categorizes the inputs used in the valuation technique in the following levels and applies such inputs in a certain order:

(1) Level-1 inputs are unadjusted offers in any active market for identical assets or liabilities that are available on the measurement date;

(2) Level-2 inputs are those other than the Level-1 inputs and observable for underlying assets or liabilities, directly or indirectly, including offers for similar assets or liabilities in any active market; offers for identical or similar assets or liabilities in any inactive market; observable inputs other than offers (e.g., interest rates and yield curves observable in normal intervals of offering); and market-validated inputs;

(3) Level-3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the underlying assets or liabilities, including interest rates that are not directly observable or cannot be verified with observable market data, stock volatility, future cash flows assuming retirement obligations in a business combination, and financial projections with self-owned data.

5. Impairment of financial instruments

The Company impairs and recognizes provisions for loss based on expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost, investments in debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income, contract assets, receivables from leasing, loan commitments other than those classified as financial liabilities measured at fair value through current gains/losses, and financial guarantee contracts that are not classified as financial liabilities measured at fair value through current gains/losses or financial liabilities resulting from unqualified transfer of financial assets on derecognition or from continued involvement in the transferred financial assets.

Expected credit loss refers to the weighted average of credit loss of financial instruments weighted by the risk of default. Credit loss represents the difference between all contractual cash flows discounted at the original effective interest rate and receivable under the contract and all cash flows expected to be collected, i.e., the present value of the entire cash shortfall. In particular, for any financial asset purchased or originated by the Company with credit impairment, such asset is discounted at effective interest rate upon credit adjustment.

For any financial asset purchased or originated by the Company with credit impairment, the Company recognizes only the cumulative changes in expected credit losses over the entire period of existence from initial recognition as the provision for losses on the balance sheet date.

For the receivables and contract assets that result from transactions governed by Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 -Revenue and do not contain any significant financing component or for which the Company does not consider a financing component in any contract of no more than a year, the Company applies a simplified measurement method to measure the provision for losses at an amount equivalent to the expected credit losses over the entire period of existence. For any financial asset other than those measured by the above-mentioned methods, the Company evaluates on each balance sheet date whether the credit risk of such asset sees a significant increase after initial recognition. If the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the provision for losses based on the number of expected credit losses over the entire period of existence; if not, the Company measures the provision for losses based on the number of expected credit losses of such financial instrument over the next 12 months.

The Company uses reasonably available and supportable information, including forward-looking information, to determine whether the credit risk of a financial instrument sees a significant increase after initial recognition by comparing the risk of default of the said financial instrument on the balance sheet date with the risk of default on the date of initial recognition.

On the balance sheet date, if the Company believes that a financial instrument features a low credit risk, it shall be assumed that its credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

The Company evaluates expected credit risks and measures expected credit losses based on a single financial instrument or a portfolio of financial instruments. Where a portfolio of financial instruments is applied, the Company classifies financial instruments into portfolios based on common risk features.

The Company remeasures expected credit losses on each balance sheet date, from which the amount increased or reversed from the provision for losses resulted is recognized as impairment gains or losses in current gains/losses. For any financial asset measured at amortized cost, the provision for losses is offset against the book value of such financial asset as stated in the balance sheet; for any debt investment measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, the Company recognizes its provision for losses in other comprehensive income, without offsetting the book value of the financial asset.

6. Offset between financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are presented separately in the balance sheet and are not mutually offset. However, where both of the following conditions are met, the financial assets and financial liabilities will be presented in the balance sheet with the net amount after mutual offset: (1) the Company has the legal right to offset the recognized amount, which is executable for; and (2) the Company plans to make settlement in net amount, or realizes the financial assets and settles the financial liabilities simultaneously.

When a financial asset is transferred without satisfying the conditions for derecognition, the Company does not offset such transferred financial asset and related liabilities.

12. Notes receivable

The Company refers to the historical credit loss and combines the current situation and the projections of future economic situation, in a bid to calculate the expected credit loss based on the default risk exposure and the expected credit loss rate of the whole duration.

13. Accounts receivable

1. Accounts receivable and contract assets with expected credit losses measured on a portfolio basis

Category	Basis for portfolio determination	Methods to measure expected credit losses
Receivables - Ageing combination	Ageing	The Company refers to the historical credit loss, combines the current situation and the projections of future economic situation, and prepares a comparison table between the ageing of accounts receivable and the expected credit loss rate, in a bid to calculate the expected credit loss
Other receivables - Ageing combination	Ageing	The Company refers to the historical credit loss, combines the current situation and the projections of future economic situation, and prepares a comparison table between the ageing of other receivables and expected credit loss rate, in a bid to calculate the expected credit loss
Other receivables - Portfolio of receivables from connected parties with consolidated scope	Receivables from and payables to connected parties within the consolidation scope	The Company calculates expected credit losses by reference to historical credit loss, taking into account current conditions and projections of future economic conditions through default exposures and expected credit loss rate over the entire period of existence.
Prepayments - Ageing combination	Ageing	The Company refers to the historical credit loss, combines the current situation and the projections of future economic situation, and prepares a comparison table between the ageing of prepayments and expected credit loss rate, in a bid to calculate the expected credit loss

2. The comparison table between the ageing of accounts receivable and expected credit loss rate

Ageing	Accounts receivable Expected credit loss rate (%)	Other receivables Expected credit loss rate (%)	Advances paid Expected credit loss rate (%)
Within one year (inclusive, the same below)	5	5	5
1-2 years	10	10	10
2-3 years	20	20	20
3-4 years	30	30	30
4-5 years	50	50	50

More than 5 years	100	100	100
-------------------	-----	-----	-----

The aging of accounts receivable/other receivables/prepayments starts from the month in which the payment actually occurs.

3. Identification standards for accounts receivable and contract assets with expected credit losses measured on a single-item basis

For accounts receivable and contract assets whose credit risk is significantly different from the portfolio credit risk, the Company measures expected credit losses on a single-item basis.

14. Contract assets

The Company presents contract assets or contract liabilities in the balance sheet based on the relationship between the fulfillment of performance obligations and clients' payments. The contract assets and liabilities under the same contract are shown on a net basis after mutual offset.

The Company presents the right to receive consideration from a client that it owns unconditionally (i.e., depending only on the passage of time) as a receivable and the right to receive consideration for a commodity transferred to a client (depending on any factor other than the passage of time) as a contract asset.

15. Inventory

1. Classification of inventories

Inventories include finished goods or merchandise held for sale in the ordinary course of business, work-in-progress that is in the production process, as well as materials and supplies consumed in the production process or while providing services.

2. Method for appraising outgoing inventories

The valuation method for outgoing inventories is based on the weighted average method, applied at the end of each month.

3. Stocktaking system of inventories

The stocktaking system of inventories is a perpetual inventory system.

4. Amortization methods for low-value consumables and packages

(1) Low-value consumables

Low-value consumables are amortized by a lump sum.

(2) Packaging

Low-value consumables are amortized by a lump sum.

5. Provision for decline in value of inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and NRV (net realizable value) at the balance sheet date, and the provision for the decline in the value of inventories is made based on the difference between cost and NRV. The net realizable value of an inventory directly for sale is determined in the normal production and operation by its estimated selling price minus estimated selling expense(s) and related tax(es); and that of an inventory requiring processing is determined in normal production and operation by the estimated selling price of the finished product minus

estimated cost(s) to incur by the time of completion, estimated selling expense(s) and related tax(es). In case the price of part of an inventory is specified in the contract but that of the other parts is not specified in the contract by the balance sheet date, their net realizable values are determined separately and compared with their corresponding costs in order to determine the amount for withdrawal or reversal of provision for inventory depreciation.

16. Assets held for sale

1. Classification of non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale

Non-current assets or disposal groups are classified as held for sale when they meet the following conditions: (1) They are available for immediate sale in their current condition, in accordance with the customary practices for selling such assets or disposal groups in similar transactions; (2) The sale is highly probable, meaning the company has made a formal decision regarding the sale plan and has obtained a firm commitment from a buyer, with the expectation that the sale will be completed within one year.

Non-current assets or disposal groups acquired by the Company for the sole purpose of resale are classified as held for sale on the date of acquisition if, on the date of acquisition, the condition that "the sale is expected to be completed within one year" is satisfied and other conditions for classification as held for sale are also likely to be satisfied within a short period of time (normally three months).

If any transaction between or among unconnected parties fails to be completed within one year for any of the following reasons beyond the control of the Company, and the Company remains committed to selling the non-current assets or disposal groups, such assets or groups will continue to be classified as held for sale: (1) The buyer or any other party unexpectedly sets conditions that result in a delay in the sale, and the Company has acted on those conditions in a timely manner and expects to successfully resolve the delay within one year upon the setting; (2) any rare event occurs that causes the sale of the non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale not to be completed within one year, and the Company has addressed such event within the initial year, for which the conditions for classification of those held for sale have been satisfied.

2. Accounting treatment for non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale

(1) Initial measurement and subsequent measurement

Upon initial measurement and when re-measuring non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale at the balance sheet date, if the carrying amount exceeds the fair value less costs to sell, the carrying amount should be written down to the fair value less costs to sell. The amount of the write-down is recognized as an impairment loss and recorded in the current profit or loss, along with the recognition of a provision for the impairment of assets held for sale.

Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale on the date of acquisition are measured at whichever is lower: the amount of initial measurement that would have been determined assuming that they were not classified as held for sale or the net amount of fair value less costs to sell. Except for the non-current assets or disposal groups acquired in a business combination, the difference arising from the initial measurement of a non-current asset or disposal group at fair value less costs to sell is recognized in current gains/losses.

The amount of asset impairment loss recognized for a disposal group held for sale is offset against the book value of goodwill in the disposal group and then against the book value of each non-current asset on a pro rata basis by its proportion in the disposal group.

Non-current assets held for sale or in the disposal groups shall not be depreciated or amortized, and interest and other expenses of liabilities in the disposal groups held for sale shall be recognized.

(2) Accounting treatment for reversal of impairment losses

If, subsequent to the balance sheet date, the fair value less costs to sell of non-current assets held for sale increases, the previously written-down amount should be restored, and this reversal should not exceed the impairment loss recognized for the asset after it was classified as held for sale. The amount of the reversal is recognized in the current

profit or loss. The assets impairment loss recognized before non-current assets are classified as held for sale shall not be reversed.

If the net amount of the fair value of disposal groups held for sale after subtracting the selling expense increases at subsequent balance sheet dates, the amount previously written down shall be restored. Moreover, the amount of assets impairment loss recognized after non-current assets are classified as held for sale shall be reversed and recorded in profit or loss for the current period. The book value of goodwill that has been written off and the assets impairment loss recognized before non-current assets are classified as held for sale shall not be reversed.

For the subsequently reversed amount of the assets impairment loss recognized on disposal groups held for sale, the book value shall be increased based on the proportion of the book value of each non-current asset except goodwill in the disposal group.

(3) Accounting Treatment for Assets No Longer Classified as Held for Sale and for Derecognition

When a non-current asset or disposal group no longer meets the criteria for classification as held for sale and is consequently removed from that category, it shall be measured at the lower of the following two amounts: 1) the carrying amount prior to classification as held for sale, adjusted for depreciation, amortization, or impairment that would have been recognized had it not been classified as held for sale; 2) the recoverable amount.

At the time of derecognition of non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale, the unrecognized gains or losses shall be recorded in profit or loss for the current period.

3. Criteria for recognition of discontinued operations

A component that has been disposed of or classified as held for sale and is separately identifiable is recognized as a discontinued operation if it meets one of the following conditions:

- (1) The component represents a separate major line of business or a distinct geographical area;
- (2) The component is part of a plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or a distinct geographical area;
- (3) The component is a subsidiary acquired exclusively for resale.

4. Presentation Method for Discontinued Operations

The company shall present the results of continuing operations and discontinued operations separately in the income statement. Operating profit or loss and profit or loss from disposal such as the impairment loss and the reversed amount from discontinued operations are reported as profit or loss from discontinued operations. For the discontinued operations reported in the current period, the data originally presented as the profit or loss from continuing operations shall be re-presented as the profit or loss from discontinued operations for the comparable period in the current financial statements. If the discontinued operation no longer meets the criteria to be classified as held for sale, the data originally presented as the profit or loss from discontinued operations shall be re-presented as the profit or loss from continuing operations for the comparable period in the current financial statements.

17. Long-term equity investments

1. Recognition of common control and significant influence

Common control refers to the shared control over an arrangement, regarding which activities can be decided on only with the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control, as agreed upon. Significant influence refers to the power to participate in decision-making on the financial and operating policies of the invested units, but with no control or common control over the formulation of these policies.

2. Determination of investment cost

- (1) For the business combination under common control, where long-term equity investments are obtained by cash paid, non-monetary funds paid, assumed liabilities or equity securities issued as consideration by the combining

party, on the combination date, the initial investment cost shall be taken as the share of the owner's equity of the combined party at book value in the final control party's consolidated financial statements. According to the difference between the initial investment cost of long-term equity investments and the book value of the consideration paid or the aggregate nominal value of shares issued, capital reserve shall be written down. If the capital reserve is not sufficient to be written down, then the retained earnings shall be written down.

For long-term equity investments resulting from business combinations involving entities under common control, which are achieved step by step in multiple transactions, the Company will assess whether these transactions constitute a "package deal". Each of these transactions shall be accounted for as a transaction for acquisition of control if they constitute a "package deal". Otherwise, the initial investment cost shall be recognized on the combination date according to the share of the combined party's net assets to be acquired after combination at book value in the final control party's consolidated financial statements. According to the difference between the initial investment cost of long-term equity investments on the combination date and the sum of the book value of long-term equity investments before combination plus the book value of the consideration paid for further acquisition of shares on the combination date, capital reserve shall be written down. If the capital reserve is not sufficient to be written down, then the retained earnings shall be written down.

(2) For the business combination not under common control, on the combination date, the initial investment cost of long-term equity investments shall be taken as the fair value of the consideration paid.

For long-term equity investments resulting from business combinations involving entities not under common control, which are achieved step by step in multiple transactions, different approaches in accounting treatment are adopted for individual financial statements and consolidated financial statements as follows:

1) For individual financial statements, the initial investment cost is calculated as the sum of the book value of investments in equity originally held plus the additional investment cost using the cost method.

2) For consolidated financial statements, whether these transactions constitute a "package deal" will be assessed. Each of these transactions shall be accounted for as a transaction for acquisition of control if they constitute a "package deal". For transactions that do not constitute a "package deal", the target entity's equity held before the purchase date shall be remeasured at the fair value of the equity on the purchase date, and the difference between the fair value and book value of the equity shall be recorded in investment income for the current period; if the target entity's equity held before the purchase date involves other comprehensive income accounted with the equity method, other comprehensive income associated, except when arising from the changes due to remeasurement of net liabilities or net assets of defined benefit plan by the investor, shall be transferred to income for the current period on the purchase date. However, this excludes other comprehensive income generated by changes in the remeasurement of the net liabilities or net assets of the investee related to the defined benefit plans.

(3) Other long-term equity investments not resulting from business combination: For long-term equity investments obtained by cash paid, the initial investment cost shall be the amount actually paid. For those obtained by equity securities issued, the initial investment cost shall be the fair value of equity securities issued. For those obtained by debt restructuring, the initial investment cost shall be recognized according to Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 12 - Debt Restructuring. For those obtained by the exchange of non-monetary funds, the initial investment cost shall be recognized according to Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 7 Exchange of Non-monetary funds.

3. Subsequent measurement and recognition of profit or loss

Long-term equity investments in subsidiaries under control are accounted for using the cost method; long-term equity investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method.

4. Treatment of gradual disposal of subsidiary investments until loss of control through multiple transactions

(1) Judgment Principles for Identifying "package deals"

When gradually disposing of investments in subsidiary equity until the loss of control through multiple transactions, the company shall assess whether the stepwise transactions constitute a "package deal" by considering the terms of the transaction agreements at each step, the consideration obtained separately, the recipients of the equity sold, the methods of disposal, the timing of disposal, and other relevant information. The terms, conditions, and economic

impacts of individual transactions that meet one or more of the following criteria generally indicate that the multiple transactions should be treated as a "package deal":

- 1) These transactions are entered into simultaneously or in consideration of each other's effects;
- 2) The transactions as a whole can only achieve a complete commercial result;
- 3) The occurrence of one transaction depends on the occurrence of at least one other transaction;
- 4) A transaction is uneconomical when viewed alone, but is economical when considered together with other transactions.

(2) Accounting treatment for transactions not classified as "package deals"

1) Individual financial statements

For the equity to be disposed of, the difference between the carrying amount and the actual consideration obtained shall be recognized in the profit or loss for the period. The residual equity that still has a significant influence on the invested units or for which common control is exercised over the invested units shall be accounted for using the equity method. If no control or common control is exercised over the invested units or there is no significant influence on the invested units, the accounting treatment shall be subject to Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 22 Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments.

2) Consolidated financial statements

Before losing control, the difference between the consideration received from the disposal and the share of net assets of the subsidiary that has been calculated continuously since the date of acquisition or the date of consolidation shall be applied to adjust the capital reserve (capital surplus). If the capital reserve is insufficient to offset this difference, it shall be deducted from retained earnings.

For the loss of control over former subsidiaries, the residual equity shall be remeasured at the fair value on the date of such loss. The difference between the sum of the consideration received from the disposal of the equity plus the fair value of the residual equity and the share of former subsidiaries' net assets to be held and continuously calculated from the combination date based on the shareholding ratio shall be recorded in investment income for the current period in which the loss of control occurs, and goodwill shall be written down. Other comprehensive income related to equity investments in former subsidiaries shall be transferred to investment income for the current period at the time of the loss of control.

(3) Accounting treatment for transactions classified as "package deals"

1) Individual financial statements

Each transaction shall be accounted for as a single transaction involving the disposal of the subsidiary and the loss of control. However, the difference between the disposal price and the book value of the long-term equity investment corresponding to the disposal investment shall be recognized as other comprehensive income in individual financial statements prior to the loss of control and, at the time of the loss of control, transferred to profit or loss for the current period in which the loss of control occurs.

2) Consolidated financial statements

Each transaction shall be accounted for as a single transaction involving the disposal of the subsidiary and the loss of control. However, the difference between the disposal price and the share of investments disposed of in the net assets of subsidiaries to be held shall be recognized as other comprehensive income in consolidated financial statements prior to the loss of control and, at the time of the loss of control, transferred to profit or loss for the current period in which the loss of control occurs.

18. Investment properties

Measurement model of investment properties

Cost model

Method of depreciation or amortization

- Investment properties include land use rights leased out, land use rights held and to be transferred after appreciation and buildings leased out.
- Investment properties are measured initially at cost and subsequently using the cost model and depreciated or amortized in the same way as fixed assets and intangible assets.

19. Fixed assets

(1) Recognition criteria

Fixed assets refer to tangible assets held for the purpose of commodity production, services rendering, renting or business administration with useful lives exceeding one accounting year. Fixed assets shall be recognized when economic benefits are likely to flow in and costs can be measured reliably.

(2) Depreciation method

Category	Depreciation method	Depreciable life	Residual rate	Annual depreciation rate
Buildings	Straight-line method	20-25 years	0%-5%	5.00%-3.80%
General equipment	Straight-line method	3-10 years	0%-10%	33.33%-9.00%
Special equipment	Straight-line method	5-15 years	0%-10%	20.00%-6.00%
Transportation facilities	Straight-line method	4-10 years	5%-10%	23.75%-9.00%

20. Construction in progress

- The construction in progress shall be recognized when the economic benefits are likely to flow to the Company, and the cost can be measured reliably. The construction in progress is measured at the actual cost incurred before it is ready for its intended use.
- The construction in progress shall be transferred to fixed assets at actual cost when it is ready for its intended use. It shall be transferred to fixed assets at estimated value when it is ready for its intended use but the final settlement of account has not been finished. The estimated value shall be adjusted according to the actual cost after the final settlement of account, while the accrued depreciation shall not be adjusted.

Category	The standard and time node for the construction in progress to be transferred to fixed assets
Machinery and equipment	The machinery and equipment meet the design requirements or the standards stipulated in the contract
Buildings	(1) The substantial construction, including installation, has been finished completely or substantially; (2) The amount of continuing disbursements for the houses and buildings under acquisition and construction is very small, or nearly no such disbursement incurs; (3) The houses and buildings under acquisition and construction have met the design or contract requirements, or are basically in compliance with the design or contract requirements; (4) If the final settlement of account has not been completed while the construction project reaching the designed usable conditions, the construction project shall be transferred to fixed assets using estimated value based on the actual cost of the project from the date of reaching the expected usable state

21. Borrowing costs

- Recognition criteria for capitalization of borrowing costs

Borrowing costs incurred by the company can be capitalized and included in the cost of the relevant assets if they are directly attributable to the acquisition or production of qualifying assets. Other borrowing costs shall be recognized as expenses in the period incurred and included in the profit or loss for that period.

2. Capitalization period for borrowing costs

(1) Capitalization begins when all of the following conditions are met: 1) Expenditures for the asset have been made; 2) Borrowing costs have been incurred; 3) The acquisition, construction or production activities to make the asset ready for its intended use or sale have commenced.

(2) If the acquisition, construction or production of assets that meet the conditions for capitalization is suspended abnormally, and the suspension lasts for more than 3 months, the capitalization of borrowing costs will be suspended. The borrowing costs incurred during the suspension period will be recognized as current expenses until the acquisition, construction or production of such assets is resumed.

(3) When the acquired, constructed or produced asset that meets the conditions for capitalization is ready for its intended use or sale, the capitalization of borrowing costs will be stopped.

3. Capitalization rate and capitalized amount of borrowing costs

If a special loan is borrowed for the acquisition, construction or production of assets that meet the capitalization conditions, the amount of interest expenses (including amortization of discounts or premiums determined using the effective interest method) actually incurred in the current period of the special loan shall be recognized as the interest amount to be capitalized after deduction of the interest income obtained by depositing the unused loan funds in the bank or the income from temporary investment. If general borrowings are occupied for the purpose of acquisition, construction or production of assets that meet the capitalization conditions, the Company shall calculate and determine the amount of interest of general borrowings to be capitalized based on the weighted average value of asset expenditures over which the accumulated asset expenditure exceeds the special borrowings multiplied by the capitalization rate of the occupied general borrowings.

22. Intangible assets

(1) Useful life and the basis for determination, estimates, amortization method or review process thereof

1. Intangible assets include land ownership, land use rights, patent rights, trademark rights, proprietary technologies, management software and emission rights and are initially measured at cost.

2. Intangible assets with limited useful lives shall be systematically and reasonably amortized during their useful lives according to the expected realization mode of economic benefits relating to such assets, and where the expected realization mode cannot be reliably determined, the assets shall be amortized using the straight-line method. The details are listed below:

Item	Useful life and basis for determination	Amortization method
Land ownership	50 years, 30 years, reference to the usable life of the land.	Straight Line Method
Land use rights	50 years, 30 years, reference to the usable life of the land.	Straight Line Method
Patent rights	10 years, referring to the years that it can bring economic benefits to the Company	Straight Line Method
Trademark rights	10 years, referring to the years that it can bring economic benefits to the Company	Straight Line Method
Proprietary technologies	5 years, referring to the years that it can bring economic benefits to the Company	Straight Line Method
Management software	3-10 years, referencing the period during which it can bring economic benefits to the company.	Straight Line Method
Emission rights	10 years, referring to the years that it can bring economic benefits to the Company	Straight Line Method

The Company does not amortize intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, and the Company reviews the useful lives of these intangible assets in each accounting period. For intangible assets with indefinite useful life, the assessment basis for indefinite useful life is that the period to bring future economic benefits to the Company is unforeseeable. The Company's intangible assets with indefinite useful life are land ownership.

(2) Adscription ranges of expenditures on research and development and relevant accounting treatment

(1) Personnel and labor costs

Personnel and labor costs cover the wages and salaries of the Company's R&D personnel, basic endowment insurance premiums, basic medical insurance premiums, unemployment insurance premiums, work-related injury insurance premiums, maternity insurance premiums and housing provident funds, as well as labor costs for external R&D personnel.

For R&D personnel serving multiple R&D projects at the same time, the labor costs are confirmed based on the working hours records of the R&D personnel of each R&D project provided by the management department of the Company, and are distributed among different R&D projects on a proportional basis.

For personnel directly engaged in R&D activities and external R&D personnel engaged in non-R&D activities at the same time, the Company will distribute the actual personnel and labor costs incurred among R&D expenses and production and operation expenses based on working hours records of R&D personnel in different positions by adopting reasonable methods such as the proportion of actual working hours.

(2) Direct investment costs

Direct investment costs refer to the actual expenditures incurred by the company for the implementation of R&D activities, including: 1) the cost of materials, fuel and power directly consumed; 2) the development and manufacturing cost of molds and process equipment for intermediate testing and trial production, the purchase cost of samples, prototypes and general testing methods that do not constitute fixed assets, and the inspection cost of trial products; 3) the operation and maintenance, adjustment, inspection, testing and overhaul of instruments and equipment for R&D activities.

(3) Depreciation costs and long-term amortized expenses

Depreciation costs refer to the depreciation expense of instruments, equipment and buildings in use in R&D activities.

For instruments, equipment and buildings in use both in R&D activities and non-R&D activities, the necessary records shall be kept on the use of such instruments, equipment and buildings in use, and the actual depreciation expense incurred is allocated between R&D expenses and production and operating expenses by reasonable methods, with reference to factors such as actual working hours and usable area.

Long-term deferred expenses represent the long-term deferred expenses in the process of reconstruction, modification, decoration and repair of R&D facilities, which are aggregated according to actual expenditures and amortized in equal installments over a specified period of time.

(4) Amortization costs of intangible assets

Amortization costs of intangible assets refer to the amortization expenses related to software, intellectual property, and non-patented technologies (such as proprietary technology, licenses, designs, and calculation methods) used for research and development activities.

(5) Design expense

Design expense refers to expenses incurred in the conception, development and manufacture of new products and processes and design of processes, technical specifications, protocols, operational characteristics, etc., including costs related to creative design activities carried out for developing innovative, creative and breakthrough products.

(6) Commissioning expense and test expense of equipment

Commissioning expense refers to expenses incurred during the preparation of tooling for research and development activities. This includes costs related to developing specialized or dedicated production machinery, modifying production and quality control procedures, or establishing new methods and standards, among other activities.

Expenses incurred for routine preparation for the tooling process and industrial engineering for large-scale batch production and commercial production are not included in the aggregation scope.

Test expense includes clinical trial expense for the development of new drugs, field test expense for exploration and development technologies, and field trial expense.

(7) Expense for commissioned external R&D

Expense for commissioned external R&D refers to the costs incurred by a company when it commissions domestic or foreign institutions or individuals to conduct research and development activities. The results of these research and development activities are owned by the company and are closely related to its main business operations.

(8) Other expenses

Other expenses refer to expenses other than those mentioned above that are directly related to the R&D activities, including information costs for technical books, data translation fees, expert consultation fees, high-tech research and development insurance premiums, search, demonstration, review, appraisal and acceptance fees of R&D results, intellectual property rights application fees, registration fees, agency fees, conference fees, travel costs, communication fees, etc.

4. Expenditures for the research phase of internal R&D projects are recognized in the profit and loss for the current period when incurred. Expenditures incurred during the development phase of internal research and development projects shall be recognized as intangible assets if the following conditions are all met simultaneously: (1) It is technically feasible to complete the intangible asset so that it can be used or sold; (2) There is intention to complete the intangible asset for use or sales; (3) The methods for intangible assets to generate economic benefits are useful, and there is a potential market for the products manufactured by applying the intangible assets or for the intangible assets themselves (for intangible assets to be used internally, the usefulness can be proved); (4) Adequate technical, financial and other resources are available to finish the development of the intangible assets and use or sell the intangible assets; (5) The expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development phase can be measured reliably.

23. Long-term assets impairment

For long-term equity investments, investment properties measured using the cost model, fixed assets, construction in progress, right-of-use assets, intangible assets with limited useful lives and other long-term assets, where there are indications of impairment at the balance sheet date, the recoverable amount shall be estimated. For goodwill arising from a business combination or intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, regardless of whether there are indications of impairment, an impairment test shall be conducted every year. Goodwill shall, together with the related asset group or combination of asset groups, be subject to the impairment test.

If the recoverable amount of any of the above-mentioned long-term assets is lower than its book value, the provision for assets impairment shall be recognized according to the difference and recorded in profit or loss for the current period.

24. Long-term expenses to be amortized

Long-term amortized expenses refer to expenses that have been paid and whose amortization period is more than 1 year (excluding 1 year). Long-term amortized expenses are recorded at the actual amounts incurred and amortized evenly over the benefit period or specified period. If a long-term amortized expense item does not bring benefits over the subsequent accounting periods, the amortized value of the item that has not been amortized shall be fully transferred to profit or loss for the current period.

25. Contract liabilities

The Company presents contract assets or contract liabilities in the balance sheet based on the relationship between the fulfillment of performance obligations and clients' payments. The contract assets and liabilities under the same contract are shown on a net basis after mutual offset.

The obligation to transfer goods to a client, for which consideration has been received or is receivable from the client, is shown as a contract liability.

26. Employee benefits

(1) Accounting treatment of short-term employee benefits

In the accounting period in which employees have rendered services, the Company recognizes the short-term employee benefits actually incurred as a liability and charges to profit or loss for the current period or the cost of related assets.

(2) Accounting treatment of post-employment benefits

Post-employment benefits are divided into defined contribution plans and defined benefit plans.

(1) During the accounting period in which employees have rendered services, the Company recognizes the contributions to be paid according to the defined contribution plans as a liability and charges to profit or loss for the current period or the cost of related assets.

(2) The accounting treatment of defined benefit plans generally covers the following steps:

1) It is necessary to use unbiased and mutually compatible actuarial assumptions based on the projected unit credit method to estimate related demographic variables and financial variables, measure the obligations under the defined benefit plans and determine the periods to which the obligations are attributable. Furthermore, the obligations under the defined benefit plans shall be discounted to determine the present value of the defined benefit plan obligations and the current service cost;

2) When a defined benefit plan has assets, the deficit or surplus by deducting the present value of the defined benefit plan obligations from the fair value of the defined benefit plan assets shall be recognized as a net liability or net asset of the defined benefit plan. If there is a surplus in the defined benefit plan, the net asset of the defined benefit plan is measured at the lower of the surplus and the upper limit of the assets;

3) At the end of the reporting period, the employee compensation costs arising from the defined benefit plan are recognized in three parts: service cost, interest net amount on the net liability or net asset of the defined benefit plan, and changes arising from the remeasurement of the net liability or net asset of the defined benefit plan. The service cost and the interest net amount on the net liability or net asset of the defined benefit plan are included in the current profit or loss or the cost of related assets. The changes arising from the remeasurement of the net liability or net asset of the defined benefit plan are included in other comprehensive income and are not permitted to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent accounting periods, although the amounts recognized in other comprehensive income can be transferred within equity.

(3) Accounting treatment of defined benefit plans

Defined benefit plans provided to employees are recognized as an employee benefit liability and charged to profit or loss for the current period at the earlier of the following dates: (1) The Company cannot unilaterally withdraw the offer of defined benefit plans because of an employment termination plan or a curtailment proposal; (2) The Company recognizes costs or expenses related to the reconstructing that involves the payment of defined benefit plans.

(4) Accounting treatment of other long-term employee benefits

Other long-term employee benefits provided to employees are accounted for in accordance with the requirements relating to defined contribution plans if the conditions for classifying as a defined contribution plan are met and otherwise are accounted for in accordance with the requirements relating to defined benefit plans. To simplify the relevant accounting treatment process, the employee benefit costs incurred are recognized as the cost of service, the net interest on net liabilities or assets of other long-term employee benefits and the changes resulting from the remeasurement of net liabilities or assets of other long-term employee benefits. The total net amount is included in profit or loss for the current period or the cost of related assets.

27. Provisions

1. The Company recognizes an obligation arising from the provision of external guarantees, litigation matters, product quality assurance, loss contracts, and other contingencies as a present obligation of the Company when it is

probable that the performance of the obligation will result in an outflow of economic benefits from the Company and the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably, as a provision for liabilities.

2. The Company initially measures the provision for liabilities based on the best estimate of the expenditures required to meet the relevant present obligations and reviews the carrying amount of the provision for liabilities at the balance sheet date.

28. Share-based payment

1. Types of share-based payments

Include equity-settled share-based payments and cash-settled share-based payments.

2. Accounting treatment for the implementation, modification, and termination of share-based payment plans

(1) Equity-settled share-based payments

For equity-settled share-based payments that can be exercised immediately upon grant in exchange for employee services, the fair value of the equity instruments is recognized as relevant costs or expenses on the grant date, with a corresponding adjustment to the capital reserve. Equity-settled share-based payments in exchange for staff services that are contingent upon completion of services in the waiting period or satisfaction of specified performance conditions, the services received in the present period are included in the related costs or expenses at fair value on the date of grant of the equity instruments, based on the best estimate of the number of contingent equity instruments, at each balance sheet date in the waiting period, with a corresponding adjustment to the capital reserve.

Equity-settled share-based payment in exchange for services rendered by other parties, if the fair value of the services rendered by the other parties can be measured reliably, is measured at the fair value of the services rendered by the other party at the acquisition date; If the fair value of the services provided by other parties cannot be reliably measured, but the fair value of the equity instrument can be reliably measured, it is measured at the fair value of the equity instrument at the date when the services are obtained and included in the related cost or expense, with a corresponding increase in owner's equity.

(2) Cash-settled share-based payments

For cash-settled share-based payments that can be exercised immediately upon grant in exchange for employee services, the fair value of the liabilities assumed by the company is recognized as relevant costs or expenses on the grant date, with a corresponding increase in liabilities. Cash-settled share-based payments in exchange for staff services that are contingent upon the completion of services in the waiting period or satisfaction of specified performance conditions, are included in the related costs or expenses and the corresponding liabilities for services rendered in the present period at the fair value of the liabilities assumed by the company on the basis of the best estimate of the right to perform at each balance sheet date during the waiting period.

(3) Amending or terminating the Share-based Payment Plan

If the modification increases the fair value of the equity instruments granted, the Company recognizes an increase in services received in response to the increase in fair value of the equity instruments; If the modification increases the number of equity instruments granted, the Company recognizes the fair value of the increased equity instruments as an increase in access to services accordingly; If the Company modifies the vesting conditions in a manner beneficial to the employees, the Company considers the modified vesting conditions when dealing with the vesting conditions.

If the modification reduces the fair value of the equity instruments granted, the Company continues to recognize the amount of services received based on the fair value of the equity instruments at the date of grant, irrespective of the decrease in fair value of the equity instruments; If the modification reduces the number of equity instruments granted, the Company treats the reduction as a cancellation of the equity instruments granted; If the vesting condition is modified in a manner detrimental to the employees, the modified vesting condition is not considered when dealing with the vesting condition.

If the Company cancels an equity instrument granted or settles an equity instrument granted within the waiting period (unless canceled because the vesting condition is not met), the cancellation or settlement is treated as an accelerated vesting, immediately recognizing the amount that would have been recognized within the remaining waiting period.

29. Revenue

Disclosure of accounting policies used in revenue recognition and measurement by business type

1. Recognition criteria for revenue

At the commencement date of a contract, the Company performs an assessment of the contract, identifies the individual performance obligation contained in the contract, and determines whether the individual performance obligation is performed within a certain period of time or at a certain point in time.

A performance obligation is satisfied within a certain period of time when one of the following conditions is met; otherwise, the performance obligation is satisfied at a certain point in time: (1) the client obtains and consumes the economic benefits brought by the performance of the company while the company performs; (2) the client is able to control the goods under construction during the performance of the Company; (3) commodities produced in the course of the Company's performance have an irreplaceable use and the Company is entitled to collect payments for the part of performance that has been completed so far during the entire contract period.

For performance obligations performed over a period of time, the Company recognizes revenue based on the progress of the performance over that period of time. When the performance progress cannot be reasonably determined, if the costs incurred are expected to be compensated, revenue is recognized based on the number of costs incurred until the performance progress can be reasonably determined. For performance obligations performed at a certain point in time, revenue is recognized at the point in time when the client obtains control of the related goods or services. In determining whether the client has obtained control of the commodity, the Company considers the following indicators: (1) the Company has a present collection right in respect of the commodity, i.e., the client has a present payment obligation in respect of the commodity; (2) the Company has transferred the legal ownership of the commodity to the client, i.e., the client has owned the legal ownership of the commodity; (3) The Company has physically transferred the commodity to the client, i.e., the client has physically occupied the commodity; (4) the Company has transferred the principal risks and rewards of ownership of the commodity to the client, i.e., the client has obtained the principal risks and rewards of ownership of the commodity; (5) the client has accepted the commodity; (6) Other indicators that the client has obtained control of the commodity.

2. Revenue measurement principles

(1) The company measures revenue based on the transaction price allocated to each distinct performance obligation. The transaction price is the amount of consideration that the Company is expected to be entitled to collect for the transfer of goods or services to the client, excluding amounts received on behalf of third parties and amounts expected to be returned to the client.

(2) Where there is a variable consideration in the contract, the Company determines the best estimate of the variable consideration based on the expected value or the amount that is most likely to occur, but the transaction price that contains the variable consideration does not exceed the amount by which it is highly probable that a significant reversal of the cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the relevant uncertainty is eliminated.

(3) Where there is a significant financing component in the contract, the Company determines the transaction price based on the amount payable that is assumed to be paid in cash when the client obtains control of the goods or services. The difference between the transaction price and the contract consideration is amortized using the effective interest method over the contract period. At the commencement date of the contract, if the company expects the client to obtain control of the goods or services within one year of the customer paying the price, it does not consider the significant financing component in the contract.

(4) If the contract contains two or more performance obligations, the Company shall, on the commencement date of the contract, allocate the transaction price to the individual performance obligation based on the relative proportion of the individual selling prices of the commodities promised by the individual performance obligation.

3. Specific methods of revenue recognition

(1) Sales of products such as the Company's hand tools, power tools and industrial tools are performance obligations performed at a certain point in time. Revenue from domestic sales is recognized when the Company delivers the product to the contractually agreed place of delivery and the client confirms acceptance, has received the price or has the right to receive the payment and the related economic benefits are likely to flow in. Export revenue is recognized when the Company has declared the product in accordance with the contract, obtained a bill of lading or arrived at the destination specified by the client and the client confirms the acceptance, has received the payment for goods or has obtained the right to receive payment and the related economic benefits are likely to flow in.

Similar businesses adopt different business models and involve different revenue recognition and measurement methods

Similar businesses adopt different business models and involve different revenue recognition and measurement methods

30. Contract cost

Incremental costs of the Company to acquire a contract that are expected to be recovered are recognized as an asset as contract acquisition cost. If contract acquisition cost is amortized over a period not exceeding one year, such costs are recognized directly in current gains/losses when incurred.

Costs of the Company for the performance of a contract, which fall out of the scope of regulation on standards about inventories, fixed assets, or intangible assets and fall in the following conditions, are recognized as an asset as contract performance cost:

1. Such cost is directly related to a current or anticipated contract, including direct labor, direct materials, manufacturing expenses (or similar costs), costs explicitly borne by a client, and other costs that arise solely due to that contract;
2. Such cost increases the resources available to the Company to fulfill its performance obligations in the future; and
3. The cost is expected to be recoverable.

The Company amortizes assets related to contract costs on the same basis as income recognition for the commodities or services to which the asset connects through current gains/losses.

If the book value of an asset related to contract costs is greater than the remaining consideration expected to be received for the transfer of commodities or services related to the asset, less estimated costs to be incurred, the Company withdraws a provision for impairment and recognizes an asset impairment loss for the excess. If, as a result of subsequent changes to the factors to impair the asset in a previous period, the residual consideration expected to be received for the transfer of the commodities or services on the asset, less estimated costs to be incurred, is greater than the book value of the asset, the original provision for impairment of the asset is reversed and stated as current gains/losses, provided that the book value of the asset after the reversal is no greater than what the asset would have been had no provision for impairment been withdrawn by the date of the reversal.

31. Government grants

1. A government grant is recognized when both of the following conditions are met: (1) the Company is able to meet the conditions attached to the government grant; (2) the Company is able to receive government grants. Where government grants are monetary funds, they are measured at the amount received or receivable. Government grants that are non-monetary funds are measured at fair value; Where the fair value cannot be reliably obtained, the non-monetary funds shall be measured at the nominal amount.

2. Basis for judging government grants related to assets and accounting methods

Government documents stipulate those grants received for the purchase, construction, or otherwise creation of long-term assets are classified as government grants related to assets. If the government documents are not clear, the judgment shall be based on the basic conditions necessary to obtain the grant, and the government grant whose basic conditions are to purchase, build or otherwise form long-term assets shall be deemed as the government grant related

to the asset. Government grants relating to assets offset against the carrying amount of the related assets or are recognized as deferred income. Where government grants relating to assets are recognized as deferred income, they are credited to profit or loss over the useful life of the relevant assets in a reasonable and systematic manner. Government grants measured at nominal amounts are credited directly to profit or loss for the current period. Where the relevant asset is sold, transferred, scrapped or damaged before the end of its useful life, the undistributed balance of the relevant deferred income is transferred to the profit or loss of the current period in which the asset is disposed of.

3. Basis for judging government grants related to income and accounting method

Government grants other than those relating to assets are classified as income-related government grants. For government grants that contain both asset-related and revenue-related components, those that are difficult to distinguish between asset-related and income-related are classified as income-related government grants in their entirety. Government grants relating to income that compensate for related costs, expenses or losses in subsequent periods are recognized as deferred income, and are credited to profit or loss or reduced to related costs in the current period in which the related costs, expenses or losses are recognized; Those used to compensate the related costs or losses incurred are directly included in the current profit or loss or offset against the related costs.

4. Government grants relating to the Company's daily operating activities are included in other revenue or offset against related costs and expenses in accordance with the substance of the economic business. Government grants that are not related to the Company's daily activities are included in the non-operating revenue and expenses.

5. Accounting treatment for interest subsidies on policy loans

(1) When the government allocates interest subsidy funds to the lending bank, which then provides loans to the company at a preferential policy interest rate, the actual amount of borrowed funds received is recorded as the carrying value of the loan. Relevant borrowing costs are calculated based on the principal amount of the loan and the preferential policy interest rate.

(2) When the government directly allocates the interest subsidy funds to the company, the corresponding subsidy amount is deducted from the relevant borrowing costs.

32. Deferred tax assets/Deferred tax liabilities

1. A deferred tax asset or a deferred tax liability is recognized based on the difference between the carrying amount of an asset or liability and its tax basis (or the difference between the carrying amount of an item that is not recognized as an asset or liability and the tax basis if its tax basis can be determined in accordance with the provisions of the tax law) at the tax rates applicable in the period in which the asset is expected to be recovered or the liability is settled.

2. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent of the amount of the taxable income that is likely to be obtained and deducted from deductible temporary difference. On the balance sheet date, deferred tax assets that have not been recognized in previous accounting periods shall be recognized if there is conclusive evidence that sufficient taxable income is likely to be obtained in the future period to offset deductible temporary differences.

3. On the balance sheet date, the carrying value of deferred tax assets is reviewed and, if it is probable that sufficient taxable income will not be available in future periods to offset the benefits of the deferred tax assets, the carrying value of the deferred tax assets is written down. The amount written down is reversed when it is probable that sufficient taxable income will be available.

4. The current corporate income tax and deferred income tax are included in the current profit or loss as income tax expense or earnings, but do not include income tax arising from (1) business combination; (2) Transactions or events recognized directly in owner's equity.

5. The Company will list the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as the net amounts upon offsetting where all the following conditions are met: (1) It has the statutory right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities; (2) The deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are related to the income tax levied by the same tax administration department on the same taxpayer or related to different taxpayers, but during any future period in which important deferred tax assets or liabilities are reversed, the taxpayers involved have the intention to offset the current tax assets against the current tax liabilities, or acquire assets and settle liabilities concurrently.

33. Leases

(1) Accounting treatment for lease as lessee

At the commencement date of the lease term, the Company considers a lease that has a lease term of not more than 12 months and does not contain a purchase option as a short-term lease; Leases that have a lower value when the individual leased asset is an entirely new asset are considered to be leases of low-value assets. Where the Company subleases or expects to sublease the leased asset, the original lease is not deemed as a lease of low-value assets.

For all short-term leases and leases of low-value assets, the Company includes the amount of lease payments into the relevant asset cost or current profit and loss according to the straight-line method during each period of the lease term.

In addition to the short-term leases and leases of low-value assets with simplified treatment described above, the Company recognizes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases at the commencement date of the lease term.

(1) Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost, which includes: 1) the amount initially measured for the lease liability; 2) the number of lease payments paid on or before the commencement date of the lease term, if there is a lease incentive, less the amount of the lease incentive already enjoyed; 3) initial direct costs incurred by the lessee; and 4) the costs that the lessee expects to incur to dismantle and remove the leased asset, restore the site on which the leased asset is located, or restore the leased asset to the condition agreed upon in the lease terms.

The Company depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis. If it is reasonably certain that the ownership of assets leased will be obtained at the end of the lease term, the Company conducts depreciation during the remaining useful life of the leased assets. Otherwise, depreciation is conducted during the lease term or the remaining useful life of the leased assets, whichever is shorter.

(2) Lease Liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease term, the company recognizes the present value of the unpaid lease payments as lease liabilities. The present value of lease payments is calculated using the interest rate implicit in the lease as the discount rate. If the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be determined, the corporate incremental borrowing rate is used as the discount rate. The difference between the lease payments and their present value is treated as an unrecognized finance charge. Interest expense is recognized in profit or loss for each lease term period at the discount rate used to recognize the present value of the lease payments. Variable lease payments that are not included in the measurement of lease liabilities are included in current profit or loss when they actually occur.

After the commencement date of the lease term, when there is a change in the amount of substantially fixed payments, a change in the amount expected to be payable for the remaining value of the guarantee, a change in the index or rate used to determine the amount of the lease payments, a change in the outcome of an assessment of a purchase option, a renewal option or a termination option, or a change in the actual exercise, the Company remeasures the lease liability based on the present value of the changed lease payments and adjusts the carrying value of the right-of-use asset accordingly. If the carrying value of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero but the lease liability still needs to be further reduced, the remaining amount is included in the current profit or loss.

The Company assesses whether the transfer of assets in a sale-and-leaseback transaction is a sale in accordance with the provisions of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 - Revenues.

If the transfer of an asset in a sale-and-leaseback transaction is a sale, the Company measures the right-of-use asset resulting from the sale-and-leaseback at the portion of the original asset's carrying value that relates to the right-of-use acquired through the leaseback, and recognizes a gain or loss related to the right transferred to the lessor only.

If the transfer of an asset in a sale-and-leaseback transaction is not a sale, the Company continues to recognize the transferred asset and, at the same time, recognizes a financial liability equal to the transfer proceeds and accounts for the financial liability in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 22 - Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments.

(2) Accounting treatment for lease as lessor

At the commencement date of a lease, the Company classifies a lease as a financial lease in which substantially all the risks and rewards associated with ownership of the leased asset are transferred, with the exception of an operating lease.

(1) Operating leases

The Company recognizes lease receipts as rental income on a straight-line basis over each period of the lease term. The initial direct costs incurred are capitalized, allocated on the same basis as rental income recognition, and credited to profit or loss in installments of the period. Variable lease payments relating to operating leases obtained by the Company that are not included in the lease receipts are included in profit or loss as they actually occur.

(2) Financial lease

At the commencement date of the lease term, the Company recognizes the financial lease payments receivable based on the net investment in the lease (the sum of the unguaranteed residual value and the present value of the lease receipts outstanding at the commencement date discounted at the interest rate implicit in the lease) and derecognizes the financial lease asset. The Company calculates and recognizes interest income at the interest rate implicit in the lease for each period of the lease term.

Variable lease payments received by the Company that are not included in the measurement of net lease investment are included in profit or loss as they actually occur.

The Company assesses whether the transfer of assets in a sale-and-leaseback transaction is a sale in accordance with the provisions of Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 14 - Revenues.

If the transfer of an asset in a sale-and-leaseback transaction is a sale, the Company accounts for the purchase of assets in accordance with other applicable Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and accounts for the lease of assets in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 21 - Leases.

If the transfer of an asset in a sale-and-leaseback transaction is not a sale, the Company does not recognize the transferred asset, but recognizes a financial asset equal to the transfer proceeds and accounts for the financial asset in accordance with Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 22 - Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments.

34. Other significant accounting policies and accounting estimates**1. Segment report**

The company determines its operating segments based on its internal organizational structure, management requirements, and internal reporting system. An operating segment is a component of the Company that satisfies all the following conditions:

- (1) The component can generate revenue and incur expenses in its daily activities;
- (2) Management can regularly evaluate the operating performance of the component to decide on resource allocation and assess its performance;
- (3) Relevant accounting information can be obtained to analyze the financial position, operating results, and cash flows of the component.

35. Changes in material accounting policies and accounting estimates**(1) Changes in material accounting policies**

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(2) Changes in material accounting estimates

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(3) Initial implementation of the new accounting standards from 2025 adjusts the status of relevant items in the financial statements at the beginning of the year of initial implementation

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

VI. Taxes

1. Major taxes and tax rates

Taxes	Tax basis	Tax rate
Value-added tax	The output tax is calculated based on the income from sales of goods and taxable services calculated in accordance with the provisions of the tax law. After deducting the deductible input tax for the current period, the difference is the value-added tax payable.	13%,6%
Urban maintenance and construction tax	Actual turnover tax paid	7%,5%,1%
Enterprise income tax	Taxable amount of income	For details, please refer to the description of the enterprise income tax rates of taxpayers with different tax rates.
Property tax	If levied on an ad valorem basis, calculated and paid at 1.2% of the residual value after deducting 30% from the original value of the property; If levied on the rental, calculated and paid at 12% of the rental income	1.2%,12%
Education surcharge	Actual turnover tax paid	3%
Local education surcharge	Actual turnover tax paid	2%

Disclosure of details when taxpayers are subject to different enterprise income tax rates

Name of taxpayer	Income tax rate
The company	15%
Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd.	15%
Dongguan Ouda Electronics Co., Ltd.	15%
Zhejiang Yiyang Tool Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	15%
Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd.	15%
Zhongshan Geelong Industry Co., Ltd.	15%
Ningbo Fenghua Great Star Tools Co., Ltd.	15%
Jingjiang Measuring Tools Co., Ltd.	15%
Hangzhou Ole-Systems Co., Ltd.	15%
Zhejiang Guoxin Tools Co., Ltd.	20%
Hangzhou GreatStar Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd.	20%
Hangzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd.	20%
TESA Precision Technology (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.	20%
Hangzhou Youchuangjia Trading Co., Ltd.	20%
Hangzhou GreatStar Sheffield Trading Co., Ltd.	20%
PREXISO Laser Measurement Tool (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.	20%
Shanghai Endura Tools Co., Ltd.	20%
Changzhou Huada Kejie Construction Machinery Co., Ltd.	20%

Hangzhou Youdebao Trading Co., Ltd.	20%
Hangzhou BeA Machinery Equipment Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	20%
Longyou Yiyang Import and Export Co., Ltd.	20%
Hong Kong Greatstar International Co., Ltd.	16.5%
Hong Kong International Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instruments Co., Ltd.	16.5%
Prim' Tools Limited	16.5%
HongKong Goldblatt Industrial Co., Ltd.	16.5%
Hongkong Shop-Vac International Co., Limited	16.5%
Geelong Sales Company International (HK) Limited	16.5%
Other domestic taxpayers	25%
Other foreign taxpayers	Subject to local tax rates

2. Tax incentives

1. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the Company was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202233005456, which was valid for 3 years (2022 to 2024). According to the Announcement of the State Taxation Administration on Issues With Respect to the Implementation of the Enterprise Income Tax Incentives for High-Tech Enterprises (State Taxation Administration Announcement No. 24 of 2017), before high-tech enterprises pass the review, their enterprise income tax for the year is temporarily prepaid at a rate of 15%. The Company was subject to enterprise income tax at the rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

2. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the subsidiary Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd. was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202332000640, which was valid for 3 years (2023 to 2025) and was subject to enterprise income tax at a rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

3. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the sub-subsidiary Dongguan Ouda Electronics Co., Ltd. was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202444008811, which was valid for 3 years (2024-2026) and was subject to enterprise income tax at the rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

4. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the sub-subsidiary Zhejiang Yiyang Tools Manufacturing Co., Ltd. was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202233007785, which was valid for 3 years (2022-2024). According to the Announcement of the State Taxation Administration on Issues with Respect to the Implementation of the Enterprise Income Tax Incentives for High-Tech Enterprises (State Taxation Administration Announcement No. 24 of 2017), before high-tech enterprises pass the review, their enterprise income tax for the year is temporarily prepaid at a rate of 15%. The company was subject to enterprise income tax at the rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

5. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the subsidiary Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd. was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202432004996, which is valid for 3 years (2024-2026), and was subject to enterprise income tax at the rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

6. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the sub-subsidiary Zhongshan Geelong Industry Co., Ltd. was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202244011605, which was valid for 3 years (2022-2024). According to the Announcement of the State Taxation Administration on Issues With

Respect to the Implementation of the Enterprise Income Tax Incentives for High-Tech Enterprises (State Taxation Administration Announcement No. 24 of 2017), before high-tech enterprises pass the review, their enterprise income tax for the year is temporarily prepaid at a rate of 15%. The company was subject to enterprise income tax at the rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

7. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the subsidiary Ningbo Fenghua Great Star Tools Co., Ltd. was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202233100274, which is valid for 3 years (2022-2024). According to the Announcement of the State Taxation Administration on Issues With Respect to the Implementation of the Enterprise Income Tax Incentives for High-Tech Enterprises (State Taxation Administration Announcement No. 24 of 2017), before high-tech enterprises pass the review, their enterprise income tax for the year is temporarily prepaid at a rate of 15%. The company was subject to enterprise income tax at the rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

8. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the subsidiary Jingjiang Measuring Tools Co., Ltd. was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202432008867, which is valid for 3 years (2024-2026), and was subject to enterprise income tax at the rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

9. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Administrative Measures for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 32) and the Administrative Work Guide for the Recognition of High-Tech Enterprises (Guokefahuo [2016] No. 195), the subsidiary Hangzhou Ole-Systems Co., Ltd. was identified as a high-tech enterprise and obtained the High-tech Enterprise Certificate numbered GR202433005080, which is valid for 3 years (2024-2026), and was subject to enterprise income tax at the rate of 15% for the first half of 2025.

10. In accordance with the Notice on Issuing Administrative Measures on Preferential Policies on Value-Added Tax for Promoting the Employment of Persons with Disabilities (Cai Shui [2016] No. 52) issued by the Ministry of Finance and State Taxation Administration, the subsidiary Longyou Hugong Forging Three Tools Co., Ltd., which accommodated persons with disabilities for employment, is entitled to enjoy preferential policies on immediate withdrawal of value-added tax (VAT) quota in the current period after filing with the competent tax authority.

11. In accordance with the Announcement on the Implementation of Preferential Income Tax Policies for Micro and Small Enterprises and Individual Industrial and Commercial Households (Announcement No. 12 [2023] of the Ministry of Finance and the State Taxation Administration), during the period from January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2027, small and micro enterprises shall calculate taxable income at a reduced rate of 25.00% and pay enterprise income tax at a rate of 20%. From January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025, Zhejiang Guoxin Tools Co., Ltd., Hangzhou GreatStar Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd., Hangzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd., TESA Precision Technology (Suzhou) Co., Ltd., Hangzhou Youchuangjia Trading Co., Ltd., Hangzhou GreatStar Sheffield Trading Co., Ltd., PREXISO Laser Measurement Tool (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd., Shanghai Endura Tools Co., Ltd., Changzhou Huada Kejie Construction Machinery Co., Ltd., Hangzhou Youdebao Trading Co., Ltd., Hangzhou Ole-Systems Co., Ltd., Longyou Yiyang Import and Export Co., Ltd. and Hangzhou BeA Machinery Equipment Manufacturing Co., Ltd. were eligible for these preferential income tax policies, and were subject to an enterprise income tax rate of 20%.

VII. Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Items

1. Cash and bank balances

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Cash on hand	710,414.29	640,344.57
Bank deposits	5,299,968,920.59	6,560,350,720.32
Other cash and bank balances	35,927,416.28	291,119,922.51
Total Amount	5,336,606,751.16	6,852,110,987.40
Of which: Total amount of funds deposited beyond China	1,073,007,892.99	1,398,337,940.28

Other notes

Other cash and bank balances at the end of the period included bank acceptance deposits of RMB 3,508,306.59, letter of credit deposits of RMB 21,400,890.62, credit card deposits of RMB 3,579,300.00, deposits held in Alipay of RMB 776,305.91, lease deposits of RMB 1,510,464.60, letter of guarantee deposits of RMB 4,884,260.98, litigation guarantee deposits of RMB 211,887.58 and ETC deposits of RMB 56,000.00. Other cash and bank balances at the beginning of the period included proceeds and interest from the disposal of Donghai Bank equity transfer held in the joint account of RMB 200,784,460.05, bank acceptance deposits of RMB 62,506,684.57, letter of credit deposits of RMB 17,255,624.81, credit card deposits of RMB 3,594,200.00, deposits held in Alipay of RMB 2,882,207.71, lease deposits of RMB 1,516,752.40, customs duty guarantee deposits of RMB 1,438,150.55, funds in transit of RMB 885,842.42, litigation guarantee deposits of RMB 200,000.00 and ETC deposits of RMB 56,000.00.

2. Held-for-trading financial assets

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Financial assets measured at fair value and the changes are included in current profits and losses	29,849,013.85	5,413,124.26
Including:		
Floating profit or loss on forward foreign exchange contracts	67,353.78	1,177,261.44
Bank financial products	29,781,660.07	4,235,862.82
Including:		
Total Amount	29,849,013.85	5,413,124.26

Other notes

3. Notes receivable

(1) Details on notes receivable by type

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Bank acceptance bill	6,315,848.17	5,932,105.78
Total Amount	6,315,848.17	5,932,105.78

(2) Classified disclosure by bad debt provision method

Unit: RMB

Category	Closing balance					Opening balance				
	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value
	Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percent age of Provision		Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percent age of Provision	
Including:										
Notes receivable with bad debt provision by combination	6,315,848.17	100.00 %			6,315,848.17	5,932,105.78	100.00 %			5,932,105.78
Including:										
Bank	6,315,848.17	100.00			6,315,848.17	5,932,105.78	100.00			5,932,105.78

acceptance bill	5,848.17	%			48.17	05.78	%			05.78
Commercial acceptance bill										
Total Amount	6,315,848.17	100.00%			6,315,848.17	5,932,105.78	100.00%			5,932,105.78

Bad debt provision by combination: Bank acceptance bill as a combination

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Percentage of Provision
Bank acceptance bill as a combination	6,315,848.17		
Total Amount	6,315,848.17		

A description of the basis for determining the combination:

If the provision for bad debts on accounts receivable is made according to the expected credit loss general model:

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

4. Accounts receivable

(1) Disclosure by aging analysis

Unit: RMB

Ageing	Closing book balance	Opening book balance
Within 1 year (including 1 year)	3,226,310,533.42	3,313,103,135.86
1-2 years	14,536,842.99	13,687,408.57
2-3 years	3,909,092.67	4,495,516.50
More than 3 years	14,078,908.29	14,205,576.83
3-4 years	3,709,722.24	10,368,656.56
4-5 years	9,161,658.12	2,632,425.58
More than 5 years	1,207,527.93	1,204,494.69
Total Amount	3,258,835,377.37	3,345,491,637.76

(2) Classified disclosure by bad debt provision method

Unit: RMB

Category	Closing balance					Opening balance				
	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value
	Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Provision		Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Provision	
Accounts receivable with provision for bad debts on an individual basis	19,584,875.27	0.60%	19,584,875.27	100.00%	0.00	5,795,571.59	0.17%	5,795,571.59	100.00%	
Including:										
Accounts receivable with bad debt	3,239,250,502.10	99.40%	166,386,359.39	5.14%	3,072,864,142.71	3,339,696,066.17	99.83%	173,264,526.81	5.19%	3,166,431,539.36

provision by combinatio n										
Including:										
Total Amount	3,258,835,377. 37	100.00%	185,971,234.6 6	5.71%	3,072,864,142. 71	3,345,491,637. 76	100.00%	179,060,098.4 0	5.35%	3,166,431,539. 36

Provision for bad debts on an individual basis: Provision for individual bad debt

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance		Closing balance			Rationale for the provision
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Percentage of Provision	
Immaterial individually identified amounts	5,795,571.59	5,795,571.59	19,584,875.27	19,584,875.27	100.00%	Customer applied for bankruptcy, expected to be uncollectible.

Bad debt provision by combination: Ageing combination

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Percentage of Provision
Within 1 year	3,216,157,620.88	160,805,416.59	5.00%
1-2 years	11,636,473.76	1,163,647.36	10.00%
2-3 years	3,909,092.67	781,818.53	20.00%
3-4 years	3,709,722.24	1,112,916.67	30.00%
4-5 years	2,630,064.62	1,315,032.31	50.00%
More than 5 years	1,207,527.93	1,207,527.93	100.00%
Total Amount	3,239,250,502.10	166,386,359.39	

A description of the basis for determining the combination:

If the provision for bad debts on accounts receivable is made according to the expected credit loss general model:

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable**(3) Provision for bad debts made, recovered or reversed during the period**

Provision for bad debts for the current period:

Unit: RMB

Category	Opening balance	Amount of change during the period				Closing balance
		Make provision	Recovery or reversal	Write-offs	Others	
Provision for individual bad debt	5,795,571.59	13,813,025.93			-23,722.25	19,584,875.27
Provision for bad debts by combination	173,264,526.81	8,304,543.61			1,426,376.19	166,386,359.39
Total Amount	179,060,098.40	5,508,482.32			1,402,653.94	185,971,234.66

Of which the amount of provisions for bad debt recovered or reversed during the period is significant:

Unit: RMB

Unit name	Amount recovered or reversed	Reasons for reversal	Mode of recovery	Basis for determining the provision for bad debts and its rationale
-----------	------------------------------	----------------------	------------------	---

(4) Accounts receivable not written off during the period**(5) Top five accounts receivable and contract assets at the end of the period**

The aggregate amount of the top five accounts receivable and contract assets at the end of the period was RMB 1,786,375,713.00, accounting for 54.82% of the aggregate amount of accounts receivable and contract assets at the end of the period, and the aggregate amount of corresponding provision for bad debts and impairment of contract assets was RMB 92,081,915.18.

5. Receivables financing**(1) Classification and Listing of Receivables Financing**

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Bank acceptance bill	16,081,651.58	13,281,053.48
Accounts receivable	36,615,171.83	52,686,764.33
Total Amount	52,696,823.41	65,967,817.81

(2) Classified disclosure by bad debt provision method

Unit: RMB

Category	Closing balance					Opening balance				
	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value
	Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Provision		Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Provision	
Including:										
Bad debt provision by combination	54,623,937.72	100.00%	1,927,114.31	3.53%	52,696,823.41	68,740,805.41	100.00%	2,772,987.60	4.03%	65,967,817.81
Including:										
Bank acceptance bill	16,081,651.58	29.44%			16,081,651.58	13,281,053.48	19.32%			13,281,053.48
Accounts receivable	38,542,286.14	70.56%	1,927,114.31	5.00%	36,615,171.83	55,459,751.93	80.68%	2,772,987.60	5.00%	52,686,764.33
Total Amount	54,623,937.72	100.00%	1,927,114.31	3.53%	52,696,823.41	68,740,805.41	100.00%	2,772,987.60	4.03%	65,967,817.81

Bad debt provision by combination: Bank acceptance bill as a combination

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Percentage of Provision
Bank acceptance bill as a combination	16,081,651.58		
Total Amount	16,081,651.58		

A description of the basis for determining the combination:

Bad debt provision by combination: Ageing combination

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Percentage of Provision
Ageing combination	38,542,286.14	1,927,114.31	5.00%
Total Amount	38,542,286.14	1,927,114.31	

A description of the basis for determining the combination:

Provision for bad debts using the general model for expected credit losses.

Unit: RMB

Provision for bad debts	Phase I	Phase II	Phase III	Total Amount
	Expected credit losses for the next 12 months	Expected credit losses for the entire duration (no credit impairment)	Expected credit losses for the entire duration (credit impairment occurred)	
Balance as of January 1, 2025 during the period				

Basis for Classification of Stages and Provision Rate for Bad Debts

Description of significant changes in the carrying amount of receivables financing due to loss provision changes in the current period:

(3) Provision for bad debts made, recovered or reversed during the period

Unit: RMB

Category	Opening balance	Amount of change during the period				Closing balance
		Make provision	Recovery or reversal	Transfer to COGS or Write-off	Other changes	
Provision for impairment by combination	2,772,987.60	-845,873.29				1,927,114.31
Total Amount	2,772,987.60	-845,873.29				1,927,114.31

Of which the amount of provisions for bad debt recovered or reversed during the period is significant:

Unit: RMB

Unit name	Amount recovered or reversed	Reasons for reversal	Mode of recovery	Basis for determining the provision for bad debts and its rationale
-----------	------------------------------	----------------------	------------------	---

Other notes:

(4) Receivables financing endorsed or discounted by the Company at the end of the period and not yet due at the balance sheet date

Item	Amounts recognized at the end of the period
Discounted but Not Yet Due Bank Acceptance Bills	600,200,000.00
Endorsed but Not Yet Due Bank Acceptance Bills	9,174,923.72
Subtotal	609,374,923.72

The acceptors of bank acceptance bills are commercial banks with a high credit standing. The Company derecognizes such bank acceptance bills that have been endorsed or discounted, as the commercial banks have a high level of creditworthiness and the likelihood of non-payment of bank acceptance bill at maturity is low. However, if such bills are not paid at maturity, the Company will still be jointly and severally liable to the bearer in accordance with the provisions of the Bills of Exchange Act.

(5) Accounts receivable derecognized due to transfer of financial assets

Item	Amounts derecognized	Gain or loss related to derecognition	Method of transferring financial assets
Payments for goods	20,944,180.28 [Note]	-884,673.33	Assignment in receivables financing without recourse
Total	20,944,180.28	-884,673.33	

[Note]: Of which, the US dollar amount of assignment in receivables financing without recourse was USD 2,424,354.49. The US dollar amount of assignment in receivables financing without recourse translated into RMB at the closing exchange rate was RMB 17,354,984.05.

6. Other receivables

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Interest receivable	0.00	0.00
Dividend receivable	0.00	0.00
Other receivables	87,119,118.61	125,512,916.86
Total Amount	87,119,118.61	125,512,916.86

(1) Other receivables**1) Other receivables by nature of payment**

Unit: RMB

Nature of payment	Closing book balance	Opening book balance
Export tax rebates	59,406,213.87	101,111,214.10
Deposits	21,285,911.86	24,247,870.61
Temporary advance payment receivable	10,239,261.67	7,729,985.37
Employee petty cash	1,559,782.83	1,576,636.07
Others	2,874,663.42	948,475.03
Total Amount	95,365,833.65	135,614,181.18

2) Aging Disclosure

Unit: RMB

Ageing	Closing book balance	Opening book balance
--------	----------------------	----------------------

Within 1 year (including 1 year)	85,358,677.36	124,203,162.81
1-2 years	1,104,321.82	1,651,998.24
2-3 years	3,480,646.52	3,966,491.39
More than 3 years	5,422,187.95	5,792,528.74
3-4 years	812,215.01	1,286,925.04
4-5 years	3,362,835.58	3,918,146.26
More than 5 years	1,247,137.36	587,457.44
Total Amount	95,365,833.65	135,614,181.18

3) Classification Disclosure by Bad Debt Provision Method

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Category	Closing balance					Opening balance				
	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value
	Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percent age of Provisi on		Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percent age of Provisi on	
Including:										
Bad debt provision by combination	95,365,833.65	100.00 %	8,246,715.04	8.65%	87,119,118.61	135,614,181.18	100.00 %	10,101,264.32	7.45%	125,512,916.86
Including:										
Total Amount	95,365,833.65	100.00 %	8,246,715.04	8.65%	87,119,118.61	135,614,181.18	100.00 %	10,101,264.32	7.45%	125,512,916.86

Bad debt provision by combination: Ageing combination

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Percentage of Provision
Ageing combination	95,365,833.65	8,246,715.04	8.65%
Including: within 1 year	85,358,677.36	4,267,933.91	5.00%
1-2 years	1,104,321.82	110,432.18	10.00%
2-3 years	3,480,646.52	696,129.30	20.00%
3-4 years	812,215.01	243,664.50	30.00%
4-5 years	3,362,835.58	1,681,417.79	50.00%
More than 5 years	1,247,137.36	1,247,137.36	100.00%
Total Amount	95,365,833.65	8,246,715.04	

A description of the basis for determining the combination:

Provision for Bad Debts Based on the Expected Credit Loss General Model:

Unit: RMB

Provision for bad debts	Phase I	Phase II	Phase III	Total Amount
	Expected credit losses for the next 12 months	Expected credit losses for the entire duration (no credit impairment)	Expected credit losses for the entire duration (credit impairment occurred)	

Balance as of January 1, 2025	6,210,158.14	165,199.82	3,725,906.36	10,101,264.32
Balance as of January 1, 2025 during the period				
-- Transferred to Phase II	-55,216.09	55,216.09		
-- Transferred to Phase III		-348,064.65	348,064.65	
Provision during the period	-5,104,922.86	238,080.92	-205,622.06	-5,072,464.00
Transfer to COGS during the period				0.00
Write-offs during the period				0.00
Other changes	3,217,914.72			3,217,914.72
Balance as of June 30, 2025	4,267,933.91	110,432.18	3,868,348.95	8,246,715.04

Basis for Classification of Stages and Provision Rate for Bad Debts

A period of less than one year represents that the credit risk failed to increase significantly after initial recognition (Phase I); a period of 1-2 years represents that the credit risk increased significantly after initial recognition but did not result in credit impairment (Phase II); a period of over 2 years represents that credit impairment occurred after initial recognition (Phase III).

Changes in the book balance of the provision for losses with significant change in amount during the period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

4) Other receivables of the top 5 in ending balance of the debtor

Unit: RMB

Unit name	Nature of payments	Closing balance	Ageing	Percentage of total closing balance of other receivables	Closing balance of provision for bad debts
Export tax rebates	Export tax rebates	59,406,213.87	Within 1 year	62.29%	2,970,310.69
Suzhou Jwell Plastic Machinery Co., Ltd.	Deposits	5,000,000.00	Within 1 year	5.24%	250,000.00
Công ty cổ phần Tường Viên Grand Park	Deposits	2,888,967.67	4-5 years	3.03%	1,444,483.84
Contribution to employee's social insurance premium and housing provident funds	Temporary advance payment receivable	2,459,706.38	Within 1 year	2.58%	122,985.31
Zhongshan Xiaolan Jiedong Er Joint-Stock Co-operative Economic United Society	Deposits	1,529,562.00	2-3 years	1.60%	305,912.40
Total Amount		71,284,449.92		74.75%	5,093,692.24

7. Advance payments

(1) Ageing analysis

Ageing	Closing balance				Opening balance			
	Book balance	Percentage (%)	Provision for impairment	Book value	Book balance	Percentage (%)	Provision for impairment	Book value
Within 1 year	132,239,058.40	97.22	6,611,952.84	125,627,105.56	100,339,547.43	95.81	5,016,977.35	95,322,570.08
1-2 years	2,410,898.07	1.77	241,089.81	2,169,808.26	2,670,589.19	2.55	267,058.92	2,403,530.27
2-3 years	913,069.36	0.67	182,613.87	730,455.49	1,058,707.37	1.01	211,741.46	846,965.91
3-4 years	36,328.05	0.03	10,898.42	25,429.63	342,124.78	0.33	102,637.44	239,487.34
4-5 years	229,430.58	0.17	114,715.29	114,715.29	78,182.78	0.07	39,091.41	39,091.37
More than 5 years	197,778.49	0.14	197,778.49	0.00	242,332.33	0.23	242,332.33	0.00
Total	136,026,562.95	100.00	7,359,048.72	128,667,514.23	104,731,483.88	100.00	5,879,838.91	98,851,644.97

(2) Prepayments with the top five ending balances aggregated by prepayment recipients

The aggregate amount of prepayments in the top 5 at the end of the period was RMB 51,794,556.47, accounting for 38.08% of the aggregate amount of prepayments at the end of the period.

Other notes:

8. Inventory

Whether companies need to comply with disclosure requirements in the property sector

No

(1) Inventory classification

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance			Opening balance		
	Book balance	Provision for decline in value of inventories or impairment of contractual performance costs	Book value	Book balance	Provision for decline in value of inventories or impairment of contractual performance costs	Book value
Raw materials	1,060,369,474.02	10,007,504.61	1,050,361,969.41	846,358,014.35	11,590,442.09	834,767,572.26
Work in progress	259,385,704.60		259,385,704.60	304,968,452.59		304,968,452.59
Inventory	1,739,872,782.75	57,593,141.60	1,682,279,641.15	1,887,888,643.73	54,651,505.54	1,833,237,138.19

Commissioned processing materials	50,610,658.69		50,610,658.69	27,435,812.50		27,435,812.50
Low-value consumables	7,814,472.55		7,814,472.55	4,784,744.67		4,784,744.67
Total Amount	3,118,053,092.61	67,600,646.21	3,050,452,446.40	3,071,435,667.84	66,241,947.63	3,005,193,720.21

(2) Provision for decline in value of inventories and impairment of contractual performance costs

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Amount of increase during the period		Amount of decrease during the period		Closing balance
		Make provision	Others	Reversal or Transfer to COGS	Others	
Raw materials	11,590,442.09	- 1,379,477.16		188,212.73	15,247.59	10,007,504.61
Inventory	54,651,505.54	7,887,573.88		4,759,162.83	186,774.99	57,593,141.60
Total Amount	66,241,947.63	6,508,096.72		4,947,375.56	202,022.58	67,600,646.21

2) Specific basis for determining net realizable value, and reasons for provision for reversal or transfer to COGS during the period

Item	Specific basis for determining net realizable value	Reasons for provision for reversal	Reasons for provision for transfer to COGS
Raw materials	Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price of the relevant finished goods less costs estimated to be incurred to completion, estimated selling expenses and related taxes		Consumption of inventories for which provision for decline in value of inventories has been made during the period
Inventory	Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price of the relevant finished goods, less estimated selling expenses and related taxes.		Part of the inventories for which provision for decline in value of inventories had been made were sold or scrapped, and the corresponding provision for decline in value of inventories had been transferred to COGS

Provision for decline in value of inventories by combination

Unit: RMB

Name of combination	Closing			Opening		
	Closing balance	Provision for decline	Percentage of provision for decline	Opening balance	Provision for decline	Percentage of provision for decline

Recognition standards for provision for decline in value of inventories by combination

9. Non-current assets due within one year

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Financial lease payments receivable	116,302.91	103,672.03

Total Amount	116,302.91	103,672.03
--------------	------------	------------

(1) Debt investments due within one year

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(2) Other debt investments due within one year

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

10. Other current assets

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Input VAT to be credited	173,713,961.75	139,569,107.69
Prepaid enterprise income tax	18,031,608.79	5,022,532.40
Amortised expenses	6,852,936.83	1,104,457.22
Interest income accrued	40,769,004.28	20,139,151.69
Total Amount	239,367,511.65	165,835,249.00

Other notes:

11. Other investments in equity instruments

Unit: RMB

Project Name	Opening balance	Gains Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income for the Current Period	Losses Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income for the Current Period	Cumulative Gains Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income as of the End of the Current Period	Cumulative Losses Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income as of the End of the Current Period	Dividend income recognized for current period	Closing balance	Reasons for designation as at fair value measurement and its changes incorporated in other comprehensive income
Hangzhou Haibang Xinqu Talent Venture Capital Partnership (limited partnership)	12,600,000.00						12,600,000.00	
Total Amount	12,600,000.00						12,600,000.00	

There are Termination Confirmations for the Current Period

Unit: RMB

Project Name	Cumulative Gains Transferred to Retained Earnings	Cumulative Losses Transferred to Retained Earnings	Reasons for Termination of Confirmation
--------------	---	--	---

Sub-disclosure of non-trading investments in equity instruments for the period

Unit: RMB

Project Name	Dividend income recognized	Accumulated gains	Accumulated losses	Amounts of transfers from other comprehensive income to retained earnings	Reasons for designation as at fair value measurement and its changes incorporated in other comprehensive income	Reasons for transfer of other comprehensive income to retained earnings

Other notes:

12. Long-term receivables**(1) Long-term receivables**

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance			Opening balance			Discount rate range
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book value	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book value	
Financial lease payments	196,299.50		196,299.50	226,719.52		226,719.52	
Of which: unrealized financing gains	-4,030.09		-4,030.09	-2,870.19		-2,870.19	
Total Amount	196,299.50		196,299.50	226,719.52		226,719.52	

13. Long-term equity investments

Unit: RMB

Invested units	Opening balance (book value)	Beginning Balance of Impairment Provision	Increase and decrease during the period								Closing balance (book value)	Closing balance of provision for impairment
			Addition al investments	Decrease in investments	Gains and losses on investments recognized under the equity method	Adjustmen t to other comprehensive income	Other changes in equity	Declarat ion of issuing cash dividends or profits	Provision for accrual impairment	Othe rs		
I. Joint ventures												
II. Associates												
Hangzho u Zhongce Haichao Enterpris e Managem ent Co., Ltd.	2,047,807,325.14				250,532,741.82	34,594,498.72	172,067,037.08				2,505,001,602.76	
Zhejiang Hangcha Holding Co., Ltd.	1,117,196,562.17				91,964,981.88	3,699,154.37	20,371,624.45				1,233,232,322.87	
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.	16,230,360.84				-373,224.00	36,089.25					15,893,226.09	
Ningbo Donghai Bank Co., Ltd.	200,769,960.00	25,249,436.47		200,769,960.00							0.00	
Changzh ou Stabila	3,869,258.92				-118,814.74						3,750,444.18	

Laser Instrument Company Limited												
Hangzhou Weina Technologies Co., Ltd.	99,896,175.78				448,493.24	-25,190.36			10,863,596.31		89,455,882.35	10,863,596.31
Subtotal	3,485,769,642.85	25,249,436.47		200,769,960.00	342,454,178.20	38,304,551.98	192,438,661.53		10,863,596.31		3,847,333,478.25	10,863,596.31
Total Amount	3,485,769,642.85	25,249,436.47		200,769,960.00	342,454,178.20	38,304,551.98	192,438,661.53		10,863,596.31		3,847,333,478.25	10,863,596.31

The recoverable amount is determined based on the fair value less costs of disposal.

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Item	Book value	Recoverable amount	Impairment amount	Method for Determining Fair Value and Costs of Disposal	Key factors	Determination basis of the key factors
Hangzhou Weina Technologies Co., Ltd.	100,319,478.66	89,455,882.35	10,863,596.31	The actual transaction price of recent increases in holdings of this asset group was used as the fair value		Equity Transfer Agreement
Total Amount	100,319,478.66	89,455,882.35	10,863,596.31			

The recoverable amount was determined based on the present value of expected future cash flows

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Reasons for Differences Between the Above Information and the Information or External Information Used in Previous Years' Impairment Tests

Reasons for the Significant Discrepancy Between the Information Used in Previous Years' Impairment Tests and the Actual Situation in the Current Year

Other notes

14. Investment properties

(1) Investment properties by using cost measurement model

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Item	Houses, buildings	Land use rights	Construction progress	in	Total Amount
I. Original book value					
1. Opening balance	118,165,047.78	16,928,850.24			135,093,898.02
2. Increase amounts during the period					
(1) Outsourcing					
(2) Transfer from inventories\fixed assets\construction in progress					
(3) Increase in business combination					
3. Decrease amounts during the period	94,000.00				94,000.00
(1) Disposals	94,000.00				94,000.00
(2) Other transfers out					
4. Closing balance	118,071,047.78	16,928,850.24			134,999,898.02
II. Accumulated depreciation and accumulated amortization					
1. Opening balance	19,714,779.83	2,990,763.46			22,705,543.29
2. Increase amounts during the period	2,271,563.74	169,288.50			2,440,852.24
(1) Accrual or amortization	2,271,563.74	169,288.50			2,440,852.24
3. Decrease amounts during the period	39,440.83				39,440.83
(1) Disposals	39,440.83				39,440.83
(2) Other transfers out					
4. Closing balance	21,946,902.74	3,160,051.96			25,106,954.70
III. Provision for impairment					
1. Opening balance					
2. Increase amounts during the period					

1) Accrual				
3. Decrease amounts during the period				
(1) Disposals				
(2) Other transfers out				
4. Closing balance				
IV. Book value				
1. Book value at the end of the period	96,124,145.04	13,768,798.28		109,892,943.32
2. Book value at the beginning of the period	98,450,267.95	13,938,086.78		112,388,354.73

The recoverable amount is determined based on the fair value less costs of disposal.

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The recoverable amount was determined based on the present value of expected future cash flows

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Reasons for Differences Between the Above Information and the Information or External Information Used in Previous Years' Impairment Tests

Reasons for the Significant Discrepancy Between the Information Used in Previous Years' Impairment Tests and the Actual Situation in the Current Year

Other notes:

(2) Investment properties by using the fair value measurement model

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

15. Fixed assets

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Fixed assets	1,998,043,599.99	1,901,663,424.38
Total Amount	1,998,043,599.99	1,901,663,424.38

(1) Fixed assets

Unit: RMB

Item	Buildings	General equipment	Special equipment	Transportation facilities	Total Amount
I. Original book value:					
1. Opening balance	1,812,881,034.19	344,255,942.46	1,727,994,599.83	48,528,710.59	3,933,660,287.07
2. Increase amounts during the period	133,054,046.52	39,278,338.06	126,791,095.02	5,707,878.92	304,831,358.52
(1) Acquisitions	2,353,827.22	23,172,244.79	34,590,589.71	1,847,551.63	61,964,213.35
(2) Transfer from	115,696,300.30	3,881,306.17	33,405,306.90	2,228,013.72	155,210,927.09

construction in progress					
(3) Increase in business combination	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
(4) Effect of exchange rate changes	15,003,919.00	12,224,787.10	58,795,198.41	1,632,313.57	87,656,218.08
3. Decrease amounts during the period	1,514,274.86	12,182,687.11	26,291,829.13	955,513.51	40,944,304.61
(1) Disposal or retirement	1,514,274.86	12,182,687.11	26,291,829.13	955,513.51	40,944,304.61
4. Closing balance	1,944,420,805.85	371,351,593.41	1,828,493,865.72	53,281,076.00	4,197,547,340.98
II. Accumulated depreciation					
1. Opening balance	603,629,001.08	220,859,168.55	1,167,824,051.86	35,971,760.07	2,028,283,981.56
2. Increase amounts during the period	55,273,876.98	26,425,734.20	105,427,027.13	3,302,642.71	190,429,281.02
1) Accrual	45,822,147.79	15,230,420.49	58,760,304.98	2,160,983.93	121,973,857.19
(2) Effect of exchange rate changes	9,451,729.19	11,195,313.71	46,666,722.15	1,141,658.78	68,455,423.83
3. Decrease amounts during the period	1,286,578.34	9,828,924.46	10,999,465.07	794,833.94	22,909,801.81
(1) Disposal or retirement	1,286,578.34	9,828,924.46	10,999,465.07	794,833.94	22,909,801.81
4. Closing balance	657,616,299.72	237,455,978.29	1,262,251,613.92	38,479,568.84	2,195,803,460.77
III. Provision for impairment					
1. Opening balance			3,712,881.13		3,712,881.13
2. Increase amounts during the period			-12,600.91		-12,600.91
1) Accrual			0.00		0.00
(2) Effect of exchange rate changes			-12,600.91		-12,600.91
3. Decrease amounts during the period			0.00		0.00
(1) Disposal or retirement			0.00		0.00
4. Closing balance	0.00	0.00	3,700,280.22	0.00	3,700,280.22
IV. Book value					
1. Book value at the end of the	1,286,804,506.13	133,895,615.12	562,541,971.58	14,801,507.16	1,998,043,599.99

period					
2. Book value at the beginning of the period	1,209,252,033.11	123,396,773.91	556,457,666.84	12,556,950.52	1,901,663,424.38

(2) Fixed assets leased out under operating leases

Unit: RMB

Item	Book value at the end of the period
Buildings	25,988,402.16

(3) Fixed assets without certificate of ownership

Unit: RMB

Item	Book value	Reasons for failure to obtain title certificates
E-commerce Building of GreatStar	68,725,399.50	Being handled

Other notes

(4) Impairment testing of fixed assets☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

16. Construction in progress

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Construction in progress	459,431,814.13	230,519,711.33
Total Amount	459,431,814.13	230,519,711.33

(1) Construction in progress

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance			Opening balance		
	Book balance	Provision for impairment	Book value	Book balance	Provision for impairment	Book value
Switzerland Toolbox Cabinet Intelligent Production Line Project	54,175,498.05		54,175,498.05	43,406,088.52		43,406,088.52
Phase III Plant Construction Project of Vietnam Intelligent Co., Ltd.	187,852,349.86		187,852,349.86	71,553,489.28		71,553,489.28
Industrial Housing Project of GreatStar Energy Co., Ltd.	101,351,750.92		101,351,750.92	66,890,042.39		66,890,042.39
Equipment to be installed for the Phase III Project of Vietnam Intelligent Co., Ltd.	50,063,745.56		50,063,745.56			
Sporadic project	65,988,469.74		65,988,469.74	48,670,091.14		48,670,091.14
Total Amount	459,431,814.13		459,431,814.13	230,519,711.33		230,519,711.33

(2) Changes in significant construction-in-progress projects during the period

Unit: RMB

Project Name	Budgeted number	Opening balance	Amount increase during the period	Amount of transferred to fixed assets during the period	Other decreases in amounts during the period	Closing balance	The proportion of cumulative investment in the project of the budget	Progress of works	Accumulated interest capitalization amounts	Of which: Amount of interest capitalization during the period	Interest capitalization rate for the period	Source of funds
Phase III Plant Construction Project of Vietnam Intelligent Co., Ltd.	210,701,434.40	71,553,489.28	120,622,172.17		4,323,311.59	187,852,349.86	89.16%	89.16%				Raised funds, Others
Industrial Housing Project of GreatStar Energy Co., Ltd.	110,000,000.00	66,890,042.39	34,461,708.53			101,351,750.92	92.14%	94.80%	1,187,833.33	232,041.67	3.09%	Raised funds, Others
Total Amount	320,701,434.40	138,443,531.67	155,083,880.70	0.00	4,323,311.59	289,204,100.78			1,187,833.33	232,041.67	3.09%	

(3) Impairment Testing of Construction in Progress

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

17. Right-of-use assets

(1) Status of Right-of-Use Assets

Unit: RMB

Item	Buildings	General equipment	Special equipment	Transportation facilities	Total Amount
I. Original book value					

1. Opening balance	550,016,397.12	4,080,975.49	3,385,063.55	21,897,824.07	579,380,260.23
2. Increase amounts during the period	51,566,155.60	474,496.35	423,683.94	3,054,860.34	55,519,196.23
(1) Leased-in	3,630,099.37		212,042.89	524,444.56	4,366,586.82
(2) Effect of exchange rate changes	47,936,056.23	474,496.35	211,641.05	2,530,415.78	51,152,609.41
3. Decrease amounts during the period	28,915,296.63	180,773.11	3,232,072.35	1,908,017.27	34,236,159.36
(1) Lease expiration	28,915,296.63	180,773.11	3,232,072.35	1,908,017.27	34,236,159.36
4. Closing balance	572,667,256.09	4,374,698.73	576,675.14	23,044,667.14	600,663,297.10
II. Accumulated depreciation					
1. Opening balance	221,591,349.27	2,589,622.31	3,180,150.40	12,049,787.83	239,410,909.81
2. Increase amounts during the period	54,339,975.63	568,302.06	174,890.82	1,761,702.37	56,844,870.88
1) Accrual	38,082,156.47	257,558.92	20,825.51	389,554.84	38,750,095.74
(2) Effect of exchange rate changes	16,257,819.16	310,743.14	154,065.31	1,372,147.53	18,094,775.14
3. Decrease amounts during the period	24,605,450.72	180,773.11	3,232,072.35	1,330,397.10	29,348,693.28
(1) Disposals	24,605,450.72	180,773.11	3,232,072.35	1,330,397.10	29,348,693.28
4. Closing balance	251,325,874.18	2,977,151.26	122,968.87	12,481,093.10	266,907,087.41
III. Provision for impairment					
1. Opening balance					
2. Increase amounts during the period					
1) Accrual					
3. Decrease amounts during the period					
(1) Disposals					
4. Closing balance					
IV. Book value					
1. Book value at the end of	321,341,381.91	1,397,547.47	453,706.27	10,563,574.04	333,756,209.69

the period					
2. Book value at the beginning of the period	328,425,047.85	1,491,353.18	204,913.15	9,848,036.24	339,969,350.42

18. Intangible assets**(1) Intangible assets**

Unit: RMB

Item	Land use rights	Patent rights	Non-proprietary technology	Land ownership	Trademark rights	Proprietary technologies	Management software	Emission rights	Total Amount
I. Original book value									
1. Opening balance	435,955,122.72	28,506,092.84		156,998,528.71	434,925,655.67	18,478,820.35	256,047,432.86	2,648,543.69	1,333,560,196.84
2. Increase amounts during the period	107,809,451.02	1,953,714.30		42,540,496.36	29,144,530.78	1,348,989.57	31,006,784.41	0.00	213,803,966.44
(1) Acquisitions	98,290,730.44	88,048.30		41,064,446.30		0.00	10,170,218.34	0.00	149,613,443.38
(2) Internal R&D									
(3) Increase in business combination									
(4) Effect of exchange rate changes	9,518,720.58	1,865,666.00		1,476,050.06	29,144,530.78	1,348,989.57	20,836,566.07	0.00	64,190,523.06
3. Decrease amounts during the period	242,897.97	0.00			0.00	1,150,000.00	1,432,500.49	0.00	2,825,398.46
(1) Disposals	242,897.97	0.00			0.00	1,150,000.00	1,432,500.49	0.00	2,825,398.46
4. Closing balance	543,521,675.77	30,459,807.14		199,539,025.07	464,070,186.45	18,677,809.92	285,621,716.78	2,648,543.69	1,544,538,764.82
II. Accumulated amortization									

1. Opening balance	65,234,145.18	8,398,882.36			30,481,614.85	15,280,644.72	202,688,091.06	1,478,770.40	323,562,148.57
2. Increase amounts during the period	7,033,975.33	2,512,397.31			8,060,572.44	1,378,988.40	24,963,872.17	132,427.20	44,082,232.85
1) Accrual	7,047,409.17	2,221,250.69			6,710,964.28	28,470.00	10,316,405.45	132,427.20	26,456,926.79
(2) Effect of exchange rate changes	-13,433.84	291,146.62			1,349,608.16	1,350,518.40	14,647,466.72	0.00	17,625,306.06
3. Decrease amounts during the period	0.00	1,150,000.00			0.00	0.00	765,203.25	0.00	1,915,203.25
(1) Disposals	0.00	1,150,000.00			0.00	0.00	765,203.25	0.00	1,915,203.25
4. Closing balance	72,268,120.51	9,761,279.67			38,542,187.29	16,659,633.12	226,886,759.98	1,611,197.60	365,729,178.17
III. Provision for impairment									
1. Opening balance									
2. Increase amounts during the period									
1) Accrual									
3. Decrease amounts during the period									
(1) Disposals									
4. Closing balance									

IV. Book value									
1. Book value at the end of the period	471,253,555.26	20,698,527.47	0.00	199,539,025.07	425,527,999.16	2,018,176.80	58,734,956.80	1,037,346.09	1,178,809,586.65
2. Book value at the beginning of the period	370,720,977.54	20,107,210.48		156,998,528.71	404,444,040.82	3,198,175.63	53,359,341.80	1,169,773.29	1,009,998,048.27

At the end of this period, the intangible assets formed through internal R&D within the Company accounted for 0.00% of the total intangible asset balance.

(2) Impairment testing of intangible assets

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

19. Goodwill

(1) Original book value of goodwill

Unit: RMB

Name of invested units or matters forming goodwill	Opening balance	Increase for the period		Decrease for the period		Closing balance
		Resulting from business combinations	Impact of exchange rate changes	Disposals	Others	
Lista Holding AG	1,129,939,580.07		137,666,219.89			1,267,605,799.96
Geelong Orchid Holdings Ltd.	568,037,859.11					568,037,859.11
Arrow Fastener Co., LLC	663,690,595.20		-2,751,374.40			660,939,220.80
Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd.	118,076,677.01					118,076,677.01
Prim' Tools Limited	71,001,983.32		-294,343.54			70,707,639.78
Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd.	42,288,608.30					42,288,608.30
Prexiso AG	36,176,748.19		4,407,595.12			40,584,343.31
Prime-Line Products, LLC	30,910,120.00		-128,140.00			30,781,980.00
Scruffs Workwear Ltd. Asset group related to the workwear and labor protection equipment procured	25,070,840.54		2,081,295.48			27,152,136.02
Corgrap S.A.	12,853,029.99		1,497,302.77			14,350,332.76
TESA Group Asset related to high-precision measurement tools, equity, and related asset groups	5,648,136.97		-3,449.55			5,644,687.42
Longyou Hugong Forging Three Tools Co., Ltd.	8,072,738.29					8,072,738.29
Shanghai Endura Tools Co., Ltd.	5,677,361.84					5,677,361.84
Hangzhou Shibeide Cutting Tools Co., Ltd.	884,415.32					884,415.32
Zhejiang Guoxin Tools Co., Ltd.	308,667.41					308,667.41
Yiyang Tools Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	170,033.92					170,033.92
Total Amount	2,718,807,395.		142,475,105.			2,861,282,501.2

	48		77			5
--	----	--	----	--	--	---

(2) Provision for impairment of goodwill

Unit: RMB

Name of invested units or matters forming goodwill	Opening balance	Increase for the period		Decrease for the period		Closing balance
		Make provision	Others	Disposals	Others	
Lista Holding AG	70,398,887.67					70,398,887.67
Geelong Orchid Holdings Ltd.	2,455,041.61					2,455,041.61
Arrow Fastener Co., LLC	129,920,366.88		- 538,593.70			129,381,773.18
Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd.	58,591,956.96					58,591,956.96
Prime-Line Products, LLC	30,910,120.00		- 128,140.00			30,781,980.00
Prexiso AG	36,176,748.19		4,407,595.12			40,584,343.31
Scruffs Workwear Ltd. Asset group related to the workwear and labor protection equipment procured	808,928.28		67,154.45			876,082.73
Longyou Hugong Forging Three Tools Co., Ltd.	8,072,738.29					8,072,738.29
Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd.	19,840,692.86					19,840,692.86
Shanghai Endura Tools Co., Ltd.	5,677,361.84					5,677,361.84
Hangzhou Shibeide Cutting Tools Co., Ltd.	884,415.32					884,415.32
Zhejiang Guoxin Tools Co., Ltd.	308,667.41					308,667.41
Yiyang Tools Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	170,033.92					170,033.92
Total Amount	364,215,959.23		3,808,015.87			368,023,975.10

20. Long-term expenses to be amortized

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Amount of increase during the period	Amortization amounts for the period	Other decreases in amounts	Closing balance
Expenditure on leasehold improvements of fixed assets	3,509,227.89	4,515,624.30	4,421,926.90	66,017.50	3,536,907.79
Renovation expense	7,404,941.51	1,109,735.40	2,108,936.50	-8,030.33	6,413,770.74
Mold costs	10,716,882.33	5,835,003.70	5,906,695.30	64,582.16	10,580,608.57
Others	5,881,410.14	2,097,166.50	2,429,295.74	21,706.54	5,527,574.36
Total Amount	27,512,461.87	13,557,529.90	14,866,854.44	144,275.87	26,058,861.46

Other notes

21. Deferred tax assets/Deferred tax liabilities**(1) Deferred tax assets without offsetting**

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		Opening balance	
	Deductible temporary differences	Deferred tax assets	Deductible temporary differences	Deferred tax assets
Provision for asset impairment	0.00	0.00		
Unrealized profit on intercompany transactions	0.00	0.00		
Deductible loss	0.00	0.00		
Provision for bad debts	168,356,585.83	33,291,199.36	177,504,282.04	35,824,522.68
Provision for decline in value of inventories	59,664,184.74	12,746,621.38	56,332,185.60	11,927,785.25
Lease liabilities	60,475,388.40	11,839,666.59	118,705,122.25	22,691,594.75
Accrued expenses	153,519,869.74	38,144,641.93	153,653,955.57	37,409,440.65
Distribution of partnership profits	7,827,989.08	1,174,198.36	7,827,989.08	1,174,198.36
Long-term equity investment impairment provision	0.00	0.00	25,249,436.47	3,787,415.47
Total Amount	449,844,017.79	97,196,327.62	539,272,971.01	112,814,957.16

(2) Deferred tax liabilities without offsetting

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		Opening balance	
	Taxable temporary differences	Deferred liabilities tax	Taxable temporary differences	Deferred liabilities tax
Appraisal of appreciation of assets in non-identically controlled business combinations	168,215,242.04	36,702,013.80	171,508,444.39	38,009,919.29
Fair value change of other debt investments	0.00	0.00		
Fair value change of other equity instrument investments	0.00	0.00		
Interest receivable	34,373,037.61	5,174,874.37	18,054,561.65	2,708,184.25
Depreciation of fixed assets	76,918,151.29	22,466,362.92	102,200,205.25	24,062,416.98
Right-of-use assets	68,689,745.63	12,560,903.55	135,262,753.54	25,232,331.77
Changes in fair value of financial instruments held for trading	65,381.89	9,807.28		
Others	23,594,966.63	6,451,342.43	26,883,255.53	5,522,567.94
Total Amount	371,856,525.09	83,365,304.35	453,909,220.36	95,535,420.23

(3) Breakdown of unrecognized deferred tax assets

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Deductible losses	287,367,096.77	281,673,732.40
Total Amount	287,367,096.77	281,673,732.40

(4) The deductible losses for which no deferred tax assets have been recognized will expire in the following years

Unit: RMB

Years	Closing amount	Opening amount	Remarks
2025		7,717,417.88	
2026	20,908,656.55	20,350,304.34	
2027	33,750,708.11	32,324,862.72	
2028	44,743,585.07	46,155,828.43	
2029	26,824,994.95	24,853,578.01	
2030	32,338,289.70	31,867,179.73	
2031	39,641,862.00	38,267,903.81	
2032	41,741,632.49	27,578,778.95	
2033	38,765,321.06	45,037,724.97	
2034	7,194,027.17	7,520,153.56	
2035 years	1,458,019.67		
Total Amount	287,367,096.77	281,673,732.40	

Other notes

22. Other non-current assets

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance			Opening balance		
	Book balance	Provision for impairment	Book value	Book balance	Provision for impairment	Book value
Prepayments for equipment	68,778,929.42		68,778,929.42	24,009,847.07		24,009,847.07
Prepayments for acquisition of intangible assets	558,703.49		558,703.49	1,222,643.62		1,222,643.62
Total Amount	69,337,632.91		69,337,632.91	25,232,490.69		25,232,490.69

Other notes:

23. Assets subject to ownership or use restrictions

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing				Opening			
	Book balance	Book value	Types of restrictions	Restricted Situation	Book balance	Book value	Types of restrictions	Restricted Situation
Cash and bank balances					200,784,460.05	200,784,460.05	Frozen	Proceeds from the disposal of Donghai Bank equity transfer held in the joint account, restricted for use under agreement as preconditions for the agreement to take effect have not yet been fulfilled
Cash and bank balances	3,508,306.59	3,508,306.59	Pledge	Guarantee deposit for bank acceptance	62,506,684.57	62,506,684.57	Pledge	Guarantee deposit for bank acceptance
Cash and bank balances	21,400,890.62	21,400,890.62	Pledge	Deposits for letter of credit	17,255,624.81	17,255,624.81	Pledge	Deposits for letter of credit
Cash and bank balances	3,579,300.00	3,579,300.00	Pledge	Deposits for credit card	3,594,200.00	3,594,200.00	Pledge	Deposits for credit card
Cash and bank balances	1,510,464.60	1,510,464.60	Pledge	Deposits for lease	1,516,752.40	1,516,752.40	Pledge	Deposits for lease
Cash and	4,884,260.98	4,884,260.98	Pledge	Deposits for	1,438,150.55	1,438,150.55	Pledge	Deposits for

bank balance s				letter of guarant ee				customs duty guarantee
Cash and bank balance s	211,887.58	211,887.58	Frozen	Litigati on guarant ee deposits	200,000.00	200,000.00	Frozen	Litigation guarantee deposits
Cash and bank balance s	56,000.00	56,000.00	Pledge	Deposit s for ETC	56,000.00	56,000.00	Pledge	Guarantee deposit for ETC
Fixed assets	40,901,325.49	23,028,162.33	Mortga ged	Mortga ge for bank accepta nce	40,901,325.49	23,888,756.55	Mortga ged	Mortgage for bank acceptanc e
Fixed assets	20,789,909.21	7,873,267.41	Mortga ged	Mortga ge for bank loan	20,789,909.21	8,293,197.33	Mortga ged	Mortgage for bank loan
Intangi ble assets	3,198,505.51	1,886,708.30	Mortga ged	Mortga ge for bank accepta nce	3,198,505.51	1,918,693.34	Mortga ged	Mortgage for bank acceptanc e
Intangi ble assets	2,451,822.91	1,262,795.32	Mortga ged	Mortga ge for bank loan	2,451,822.91	1,287,313.56	Mortga ged	Mortgage for bank loan
Total Amount	102,492,673.49	69,202,043.73			354,693,435.50	322,739,833.16		

Other notes:

24. Short-term loans

(1) Classification of short-term loans

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Mortgage	10,000,000.00	10,000,000.00
Guaranteed borrowing	254,542,779.41	222,370,769.05
Credit borrowing	1,067,139,767.80	3,011,746,723.66
Interest payable not yet due for accrual	268,161.11	833,716.12
Total Amount	1,331,950,708.32	3,244,951,208.83

Notes on classification of short-term borrowings:

25. Held-for-trading financial liabilities

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Held-for-trading financial liabilities	2,384,277.53	0.00
Including:		
Forward foreign exchange contract	2,384,277.53	
Including:		
Total Amount	2,384,277.53	0.00

Other notes:

26. Notes payable

Unit: RMB

Type	Closing balance	Opening balance
Bank acceptance bill	19,833,468.47	18,164,045.86
Total Amount	19,833,468.47	18,164,045.86

The total amount of notes payable overdue but unpaid at the end of the period was RMB 0.00. The reason for the overdue and unpaid notes was /.

27. Accounts payable

(1) Details on accounts payable

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Payables for materials procurement	1,467,618,464.70	1,582,762,971.52
Payable expenses	204,268,536.14	181,783,133.70
Payables for project equipment	172,611,463.84	86,591,424.35
Total Amount	1,844,498,464.68	1,851,137,529.57

28. Other payables

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Interest payable	0.00	0.00
Dividend payable	8,400,000.00	8,400,000.00
Other payables	23,760,975.42	231,569,518.47
Total Amount	32,160,975.42	239,969,518.47

(1) Dividends payable

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Common Stock Dividends	8,400,000.00	8,400,000.00
Total Amount	8,400,000.00	8,400,000.00

(2) Other payables

1) Details on other payables by nature of payment

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Proceeds from the Disposal of Donghai Bank Equity Transfer		200,769,960.00
Payables for share acquisition	4,771,034.45	14,534,895.43
Temporary receipts payable	8,160,497.57	6,182,126.28

Deposits	3,575,821.38	5,705,008.12
Accrued expenses	1,608,692.64	879,106.22
Others	5,644,929.38	3,498,422.42
Total Amount	23,760,975.42	231,569,518.47

29. Contract liabilities

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Payments for goods	100,911,710.04	106,017,720.45
Total Amount	100,911,710.04	106,017,720.45

30. Employee benefits payable

(1) Details on employee benefits payable

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Increase for the period	Decrease for the period	Closing balance
I. Short-term employee benefits	298,850,707.55	1,153,308,115.48	1,224,207,505.73	227,951,317.30
II. Post-employment benefits - defined contribution plans	17,816,278.23	92,533,083.27	91,285,442.77	19,063,918.73
Total Amount	316,666,985.78	1,245,841,198.75	1,315,492,948.50	247,015,236.03

(2) Details on short-term employee benefits

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Increase for the period	Decrease for the period	Closing balance
1. Wages, bonuses, allowances and subsidies	289,378,252.96	1,057,880,678.59	1,134,365,200.28	212,893,731.27
2. Employee welfare expenses	1,535,300.03	29,596,217.15	23,679,253.57	7,452,263.61
3. Social insurance premiums	5,318,424.24	45,153,790.46	45,027,684.58	5,444,530.12
Including: Medical insurance premiums	4,903,594.47	41,930,618.38	42,525,413.44	4,308,799.41
Work injury compensation insurance premiums	412,320.57	2,959,711.27	2,238,741.87	1,133,289.97
Maternity insurance premiums	2,509.20	263,460.81	263,529.27	2,440.74
4. Housing provident funds	820,644.81	16,287,663.28	16,337,211.14	771,096.95
5. Labor union funds and employee education funds	1,798,085.51	4,389,766.00	4,798,156.16	1,389,695.35
Total Amount	298,850,707.55	1,153,308,115.48	1,224,207,505.73	227,951,317.30

(3) Details on defined contribution plans

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Increase for the period	Decrease for the period	Closing balance
1. Basic pension insurance	14,858,878.41	84,005,006.65	80,248,374.95	18,615,510.11
2. Unemployment insurance premiums	2,957,399.82	8,528,076.62	11,037,067.82	448,408.62
Total Amount	17,816,278.23	92,533,083.27	91,285,442.77	19,063,918.73

Other notes

31. Taxes and rates payable

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Value-added tax	28,876,794.91	12,969,579.69
Consumption tax	0.00	
Enterprise income tax	203,651,265.66	203,604,129.97
Individual income tax	4,033,112.79	7,732,896.26
Urban maintenance and construction tax	851,562.55	632,907.78
Property tax	3,834,695.76	9,704,616.75
Stamp duty	2,005,735.61	2,409,504.43
Land use tax	1,133,188.01	3,445,004.11
Education surcharge	443,484.57	307,857.52
Local education surcharge	295,656.34	205,238.35
Environmental protection tax	12,309.81	2,603.20
Disabled person's protection fund	315,986.31	64,058.91
Withheld consumption tax	5,096,067.38	4,281,778.22
Withheld VAT	551,035.58	483,211.81
Withheld enterprise income tax	292,779.32	
Resource tax	8,199.20	1,405.00
Total Amount	251,401,873.80	245,844,792.00

Other notes

32. Non-current liabilities due within one year

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Lease liabilities due within one year	71,122,446.54	74,278,507.40
Total Amount	71,122,446.54	74,278,507.40

Other notes:

33. Other current liabilities

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Output tax amount to be forwarded	2,620,653.38	1,885,603.77
Product quality assurance deposit	3,883,361.18	3,462,297.36
Total Amount	6,504,014.56	5,347,901.13

34. Lease liabilities

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Outstanding lease payments	296,301,912.09	282,590,015.71
Less: unrecognized financing costs	-24,212,034.94	-8,239,428.03
Total Amount	272,089,877.15	274,350,587.68

Other notes:

35. Long-term employee benefits payable**(1) List of long-term employee benefits payable**

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
II. Benefits upon severance	20,322,528.13	19,644,424.28
Total Amount	20,322,528.13	19,644,424.28

36. Provisions

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance	Reason for formation
Soil remediation costs	26,475,508.44	23,641,123.22	Policy Requirements
Total Amount	26,475,508.44	23,641,123.22	

Other notes, including significant assumptions and estimates related to significant provisions:

37. Deferred income

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Increase for the period	Decrease for the period	Closing balance	Reason for formation
Government grants	3,550,653.49		632,438.63	2,918,214.86	Special grants
Total Amount	3,550,653.49		632,438.63	2,918,214.86	

Other notes:

38. Share capital

Unit: RMB

	Opening balance	Increase/decrease (+, -) in current change					Closing balance
		New shares issued	Bonus shares	Conversion of capital reserve into share capital	Others	Subtotal	
Total number of shares	1,194,478,182.00						1,194,478,182.00

Other notes:

39. Capital reserve

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Increase for the period	Decrease for the period	Closing balance
Capital premium (share premium)	3,498,754,831.51	1,503,095.38	2,259,870.81	3,497,998,056.08
Other capital reserves	267,658,075.45	192,438,661.53	3,569,125.16	456,527,611.82
Total Amount	3,766,412,906.96	193,941,756.91	5,828,995.97	3,954,525,667.90

Other notes, including increase/decrease during the period and reasons for changes:

1) Notes on changes in capital reserve concerning share capital premium

① In January 2025, Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd., the wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired 100% of the shares in Prim' Tools Limited held by the Company. When preparing the consolidated financial statements, the difference between the consideration paid by the non-controlling shareholders of Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd. and the share of net assets of the aforementioned company, calculated continuously based on the shareholding ratio from the date of consolidation, amounts to RMB 1,503,095.38 and is recorded in capital reserves.

② In June 2025, the Company acquired a 10.00% share in Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd. held by non-controlling shareholders of Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd., for RMB 18,854,363.04. When preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Company accounted for a reduction in the capital reserves of RMB 2,259,870.81 due to the difference between the new long-term equity investment from the minority equity purchase and the share of net assets of the aforementioned company calculated continuously based on the shareholding ratio from the date of consolidation.

1) Notes on changes in capital reserve concerning other capital reserves

① The share of changes in owners' equity, other than net profit/loss, other comprehensive income and profit distribution, of Zhejiang Hangcha Holding Co., Ltd. and Hangzhou Zhongce Haichao Enterprise Management Co., Ltd., which should be held by the Company based on shareholding ratio, was adjusted to increase the long-term equity investments and capital reserve concerning other capital reserves by RMB 20,371,624.45 and RMB 172,067,037.08, respectively.

② During the current period, the Company disposed of its equity in Ningbo Donghai Bank Co., Ltd., which was previously accounted for using the equity method. All equity recognized during the holding period due to changes in the investee's equity, other than net profit/loss, other comprehensive income, and profit distribution, was transferred to investment income for the current period, reducing capital reserve concerning other capital reserves by RMB 3,569,125.16.

40. Other comprehensive income

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Current period cumulative						Closing balance
		Accrued amount before income tax in the period	Less: Amounts of transfers from other comprehensive income recognized in previous periods to gains and losses in the period	Less: Amounts of transferring from other comprehensive income recognized in previous periods to retained earnings in the period	Less: Income tax expenses	After-tax amount attributable to the parent company	After-tax amount attributable to non-controlling shareholders	
I. Not to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	- 101,201,687.88							- 101,201,687.88
Including: Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plan	- 101,201,687.88							- 101,201,687.88
II. To be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	305,264,497.78	252,177,695.87	-3,457,517.38	0.00	0.00	252,177,695.87	-1,932,228.26	557,442,193.65
Including: Items under equity method that may be reclassified to profit or loss	-11,841,601.39	38,304,551.98	-3,457,517.38	0.00	0.00	38,304,551.98	0.00	26,462,950.59
Translation reserve	317,106,099.17	213,873,143.89	0.00	0.00	0.00	213,873,143.89	-1,932,228.26	530,979,243.06
Total of other comprehensive income	204,062,809.90	252,177,695.87	-3,457,517.38	0.00	0.00	252,177,695.87	-1,932,228.26	456,240,505.77

Other notes, including effective portion of gains/losses of cash flow hedging reclassified to adjustment to initially recognized amount of hedged items:

41. Surplus reserve

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Increase for the period	Decrease for the period	Closing balance
Statutory surplus reserve	930,940,581.24			930,940,581.24
Total Amount	930,940,581.24			930,940,581.24

Notes on surplus reserves, including increase/decrease during the period and reasons for changes:

42. Undistributed profit

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period	Previous period
Undistributed profits at the end of the previous period before adjustment	10,306,761,375.27	8,861,804,110.41
Undistributed profits at the end of the period after adjustment	10,306,761,375.27	8,861,804,110.41
Add: Net profits attributable to owners of the parent company	1,272,861,836.46	1,193,767,743.43
Dividends payable for common shares		119,447,818.20
Undistributed profits at the end of the period	11,579,623,211.73	9,936,124,035.64

Breakdown of adjustment to undistributed profits at the beginning of the period:

- 1) The undistributed profits at the beginning of the period by RMB 0.00 due to the retrospective adjustment according to the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and relevant new regulations.
- 2) The undistributed profits at the beginning of the period by RMB 0.00 due to changes in the accounting policies.
- 3) The undistributed profits at the beginning of the period by RMB 0.00 due to significant accounting error correction.
- 4) The undistributed profits at the beginning of the period by RMB 0.00 due to changes in the scope of consolidation caused by the common control.
- 5) The undistributed profits at the beginning of the period by RMB 0.00 due to the total of other adjustments.

43. Operating revenue and cost

(1) Detailed information

Item	Current period cumulative		Preceding period comparative	
	Revenue	Cost	Revenue	Cost
Principal business income	6,994,251,558.64	4,757,930,990.24	6,651,417,906.35	4,504,794,812.14
Other income	33,246,504.69	24,261,946.03	49,504,628.06	48,577,780.74
Total	7,027,498,063.33	4,782,192,936.27	6,700,922,534.41	4,553,372,592.88
including: revenue generated from the	7,015,324,432.16	4,779,751,874.99	6,689,271,925.74	4,550,749,901.04

contracts with the clients				
----------------------------	--	--	--	--

(2) Breakdown information of revenue

1) For the breakdown information of operating revenue by product or service type, please refer to Section X (XVII) of this report.

2) The revenue generated from contracts with clients is broken down by the time of transfer of goods or service

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Revenue is recognized at a point in time	7,015,324,432.16	6,689,271,925.74
Subtotal	7,015,324,432.16	6,689,271,925.74

(3) The revenue recognized in the period and included in the opening book value of contract liabilities is RMB 95,859,039.82.

44. Taxes and surcharges

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Urban maintenance and construction tax	5,869,020.97	4,637,252.96
Education surcharge	2,813,170.95	2,331,408.85
Resource tax	84,947.09	
Property tax	7,043,147.10	7,772,669.03
Land use tax	1,163,748.36	1,126,225.21
Vehicle and vessel tax	9,248.40	43,488.10
Stamp duty	4,194,633.48	4,204,773.68
Local education surcharge	1,744,074.77	1,554,272.56
Environmental protection tax	33,589.12	4,909.10
Others	95,977.21	2,207,473.93
Total Amount	23,051,557.45	23,882,473.42

Other notes:

45. Administrative expenses

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Employee benefits expenses	283,332,201.51	267,111,292.45
Office expenses	63,763,110.24	52,430,902.71
Depreciation and amortization	47,774,232.94	37,938,916.64
Consulting fees	43,085,481.21	50,186,830.15
Travel expenses	7,623,603.61	6,931,967.98
Business entertainment expenses	2,774,591.95	2,648,442.57
Taxes and rates	1,351,309.27	896,124.81
Greening expenses	1,827,048.09	1,631,547.10
Others	10,845,006.40	7,977,478.44
Total Amount	462,376,585.22	427,753,502.85

Other notes

46. Selling expenses

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Employee benefits expenses	267,159,566.26	246,828,110.83
Advertising and promotional expenses	156,757,328.28	153,250,474.39
Office expenses	24,258,425.58	10,619,698.16
Depreciation and amortization	15,342,831.42	14,839,287.26
Consulting fees	6,587,245.71	9,409,993.24
Travel expenses	5,815,669.68	3,771,594.99
Housing rent	4,301,565.60	5,337,265.93
Commodity inspection fees	4,975,303.50	4,051,718.87
Insurance premiums	7,026,046.82	5,866,116.04
Others	12,173,698.56	11,815,138.26
Total Amount	504,397,681.41	465,789,397.97

Other notes:

47. R&D expenses

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Employee benefits expenses	102,129,541.30	91,494,059.22
Direct investment	56,868,054.92	56,473,490.31
Depreciation and amortization	6,401,302.06	6,564,834.68
Others	9,634,193.26	3,770,013.78
Total Amount	175,033,091.54	158,302,397.99

Other notes

48. Financial expenses

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Interest expenses	21,765,788.54	41,778,037.44
Interest income	-63,236,372.43	-73,398,499.76
Gains or losses on foreign exchange	-58,531,062.88	-41,329,082.83
Bank charges	11,237,754.63	5,671,688.87
Total Amount	-88,763,892.14	-67,277,856.28

Other notes

49. Other income

Unit: RMB

Sources generating other income	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Government grants related to assets	1,456,295.62	366,735.06
Government grants related to income	18,263,020.70	16,268,256.73
Refund of handling fees for withholding personal income tax	505,754.58	600,790.82
Additional deduction of value-	1,712,361.51	1,859,539.36

added tax		
Total Amount	21,937,432.41	19,095,321.97

50. Gains on changes in fair value

Unit: RMB

Sources generating gains on changes in fair value	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Held-for-trading financial assets	-1,150,190.18	-33,403,845.75
Including: Gains on changes in fair value from derivative financial liabilities	-1,165,606.85	-32,931,594.26
Held-for-trading financial liabilities	-2,225,655.21	
Total Amount	-3,375,845.39	-33,403,845.75

Other notes:

51. Investment Income

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Income from long-term equity investments recognized under the equity method	342,454,178.20	329,807,217.72
Investment income from disposal of long-term equity investments	7,026,642.54	
Investment income from held-for-trading financial assets during the holding period	37,325.34	
Investment income from disposal of held-for-trading financial assets	4,083,337.06	6,024,773.61
Dividend income from investments in other equity instruments during the holding period		4,050,000.00
Discounting loss on receivables financing	-884,673.33	-1,742,413.09
Total Amount	352,716,809.81	338,139,578.24

Other notes

52. Credit impairment losses

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Loss due to bad debt	-1,193,303.83	-35,000,537.17
Total Amount	-1,193,303.83	-35,000,537.17

Other notes

53. Asset Impairment Loss

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
I. Loss from decline in value of	-6,508,096.72	-16,631,501.58

inventories or impairment of contractual performance costs		
II. Loss from long-term equity investment impairment	-10,863,596.31	
X. Goodwill Impairment Loss		-952,039.61
Total Amount	-17,371,693.03	-17,583,541.19

Other notes:

54. Gains on asset disposal

Unit: RMB

Sources generating gains on asset disposal	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Gains on disposal of fixed assets	45,783.89	116,207.78
Total Amount	45,783.89	116,207.78

55. Non-operating revenues

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding comparative period	Amounts included in non-recurring gains and losses of the period
Income from compensation	193,830.21	85,392.69	193,830.21
Accounts unable to pay	3,420.05	185,184.76	3,420.05
Gains from damage and scrapping of non-current assets	37,168.55	910,359.71	37,168.55
Others	103,629.36	187,738.51	103,629.36
Total Amount	338,048.17	1,368,675.67	338,048.17

Other notes:

56. Non-operating expenditures

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding comparative period	Amounts included in non-recurring gains and losses of the period
Outward donations	485,361.55	2,169,175.20	485,361.55
Accounts uncollectible		8,331.18	
Tax late fee	2,096,091.59		2,096,091.59
Losses from damage and scrapping of non-current assets	294,187.06	1,037,160.03	294,187.06
Fines	136,916.04	144,877.57	136,916.04
Others	412,091.34	399,548.50	412,091.34
Total Amount	3,424,647.58	3,759,092.48	3,424,647.58

Other notes:

57. Income tax expenses**(1) List of income tax expenses**

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Current income tax expenses	206,639,545.13	191,476,552.37
Deferred tax expenses	-924,356.85	-10,106,897.24
Total Amount	205,715,188.28	181,369,655.13

(2) Accounting adjustment process for profits and income tax expenses

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative
Total profits	1,518,882,688.03
Income tax expenses calculated based on statutory/applicable tax rates	227,832,403.20
Impact of different tax rates applicable to subsidiaries	22,281,069.87
Impact of adjusting income tax in previous periods	4,917,445.32
Impact of non-taxable income	-1,665,336.20
Impact of non-deductible costs, expenses, and losses	2,992,379.87
Impact of applying deductible losses for which no deferred tax assets have been recognized in previous periods	-3,912,267.62
Impact of deductible temporary differences or deductible losses for which no deferred tax assets have been recognized in the current period	15,341,551.61
Impact of investment income from long-term equity investments recognized under the equity method	-51,368,126.73
Impact of additional deduction for technical development expenses and disabled person's wages	-10,703,931.04
Income tax expenses	205,715,188.28

Other notes

58. Other comprehensive income

For details, please refer to Note Section X (VII)-40.

59. Items of the cash flow statement**(1) Cash related to operating activities**

Other cash received related to operating activities

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Recovered deposits for bank acceptance bills	59,013,277.98	
Interest income	42,606,519.84	73,565,522.45
Income from government grants	21,304,993.78	18,899,682.40
Others	13,679,823.06	12,108,924.63
Total Amount	136,604,614.66	104,574,129.48

Notes on other cash receipts related to operating activities:

Other cash payments related to operating activities

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Current operating costs	411,018,435.20	402,832,450.00
Payment for letter of guarantee deposits and letter of credit deposits	7,591,376.24	723,205.65
Others	296,075.30	2,721,932.45
Total Amount	418,905,886.74	406,277,588.10

Notes on other cash payments related to operating activities:

(2) Cash related to investing activities

Other cash received related to investing activities

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Recovered deposits for purchasing forward settlement and sale of foreign exchange		21,496,066.60
Recovered transaction deposit		95,038,465.81
Total Amount	0.00	116,534,532.41

Significant cash receipts related to investing activities

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
------	---------------------------	------------------------------

Notes on other cash receipts related to investing activities:

Other cash payments related to investing activities

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Loss on investment in forward settlement and sale of foreign exchange	1,140,370.00	5,134,907.90
Transaction deposit		95,038,465.81
Total Amount	1,140,370.00	100,173,373.71

Significant cash payments related to investing activities

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
------	---------------------------	------------------------------

Notes on other cash payments related to investing activities:

(3) Cash related to financing activities

Other cash received related to financing activities

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Recovered deposits for bank loans		122,768,211.11
Received discount payments for	600,200,000.00	

bills issued within the scope of consolidation		
Total Amount	600,200,000.00	122,768,211.11

Notes on other cash receipts related to financing activities:

Other cash paid related to financing activities

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Repayment of discount payments for bills issued within the scope of consolidation	1,760,830,124.66	
Funds paid for acquiring non-controlling interests	18,854,363.04	4,968,271.64
Repayment of lease liabilities and interests	43,332,232.26	50,237,762.55
Handling fees for financing guarantees and receivables financing transfers	878,385.53	1,742,413.09
Total Amount	1,823,895,105.49	56,948,447.28

Notes on other cash payments related to financing activities:

Changes in Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Item	Opening balance	Increase for the period		Decrease for the period		Closing balance
		Cash Change	Non-cash change	Cash Change	Non-cash change	
Short-term borrowings	3,244,951,208.83	735,301,269.36	32,629,624.15	2,680,931,394.02		1,331,950,708.32
Lease liabilities (including those due within one year)	348,629,095.08		37,915,460.86	43,332,232.26		343,212,323.68
Total Amount	3,593,580,303.91	735,301,269.36	70,545,085.01	2,724,263,626.28		1,675,163,032.00

(4) Significant activities and financial impact that do not involve current cash inflows or outflows but may affect the company's financial position or future cash flows

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Amount of commercial bills transferred through endorsement	15,030,558.02	16,997,107.43
Including: payment for goods	14,093,526.22	15,297,738.51
Payment for acquisition of fixed assets and other long-term assets	937,031.80	1,699,368.92

60. Supplementary information to cash flow statement**(1) Additional information on cash flow statement**

Unit: RMB

Additional information	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
1. Adjustment of net profits to cash flows from operating activities:		
Net profit	1,313,167,499.75	1,226,703,137.52
Add: Provision for impairment of assets	18,564,996.86	52,584,078.36
Depreciation of fixed assets, depletion of oil and gas assets, and depreciation of productive biological assets	124,414,709.43	110,165,161.43
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	38,750,095.74	55,928,659.57
Amortization of intangible assets	26,456,926.79	25,045,148.67
Amortization of long-term amortized expenses	14,866,854.44	10,308,288.71
Loss on disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets, and other long-term assets ("-" for gain)	-45,783.89	-116,207.78
Loss on scrapping of fixed assets ("-" for gain)	257,018.51	126,800.32
Loss from changes in fair value ("-" for gain)	3,375,845.39	33,403,845.75
Financial expenses ("-" for gain)	-36,765,274.34	448,954.61
Investment losses ("-" for gain)	-352,716,809.81	-338,139,578.24
Decrease in deferred tax assets ("-" for increase)	15,618,629.54	-4,017,988.86
Increase in deferred tax liabilities ("-" for decrease)	--12,170,115.88	-16,448,547.34
Decrease in inventory ("-" for increase)	-46,617,424.77	-194,812,786.58
Decrease in operating receivables ("-" for increase)	86,313,050.58	-600,255,037.67
Increase in operating payables ("-" for decrease)	-159,712,594.63	224,634,589.24
Others		
Net cash flows from operating activities	1,033,757,623.71	585,558,517.71
2. Significant investing and financing activities not involving cash receipts and payments:		
Debt converted to capital		
Convertible corporate bonds maturing within one year		
Financial lease of fixed assets		
3. Net changes in cash and cash equivalents:		
Closing balance of cash	5,301,455,640.79	5,290,200,336.40
Less: Opening balance of cash	6,564,759,115.02	4,983,979,749.60
Add: Closing balance of cash equivalents		

Less: Opening balance of cash equivalents		
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	-1,263,303,474.23	306,220,586.80

(2) Composition of cash and cash equivalents

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
I. Cash	5,301,455,640.79	6,564,759,115.02
Including: cash on hand	710,414.29	640,344.57
Bank deposits readily available for payment	5,299,968,920.59	6,560,350,720.32
Other cash and bank balances readily available for payment	776,305.91	3,768,050.13
II. Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents	5,301,455,640.79	6,564,759,115.02

(3) Cash and bank balances that do not qualify as cash and cash equivalents

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding comparative period	Reason for Exclusion from Cash and Cash Equivalents
proceeds and interest from the disposal of Donghai Bank equity transfer held in the joint account		200,784,460.05	Cannot be withdrawn on demand
Guarantee deposit for bank acceptance	3,508,306.59	62,506,684.57	Cannot be withdrawn on demand
Deposits for letter of credit	21,400,890.62	17,255,624.81	Cannot be withdrawn on demand
Deposits for credit card	3,579,300.00	3,594,200.00	Cannot be withdrawn on demand
Deposits for lease	1,510,464.60	1,516,752.40	Cannot be withdrawn on demand
Deposits for letter of guarantee	4,884,260.98	1,438,150.55	Cannot be withdrawn on demand
Litigation guarantee deposits	211,887.58	200,000.00	Cannot be withdrawn on demand
Guarantee deposit for ETC	56,000.00	56,000.00	Cannot be withdrawn on demand
Total Amount	35,151,110.37	287,351,872.38	

Other notes:

61. Monetary items in foreign currencies**(1) Monetary items in foreign currencies**

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance of foreign currencies	Exchange rate for translation	Closing balance in RMB after translation
Cash and bank balances			2,884,749,094.30
Including: USD	301,675,522.25	7.1586	2,159,574,393.58

EUR	15,801,069.90	8.4024	132,766,909.73
HKD	7,956,826.26	0.912	7,256,625.55
AUD	173,567.70	4.6817	812,591.90
CAD	6,364,119.54	5.2358	33,321,257.09
CHF	1,982,409.51	8.9721	17,786,376.36
CZK	5,403,554.89	0.3415	1,845,313.99
DKK	2,177,587.09	1.1263	2,452,616.34
GBP	43,956,881.26	9.83	432,096,142.79
JPY	82,936,927.00	0.0496	4,113,671.58
Mexican peso	38,790.00	0.3809	14,775.11
MYR	4,979,169.14	1.695	8,439,691.69
NOK	2,733,578.15	0.7116	1,945,214.21
SEK	2,938,773.59	0.7568	2,224,063.85
THB	10,725,205.76	0.2197	2,356,327.71
VND	283,392,712,498.00	0.00027433	77,743,122.82
Accounts receivable			3,161,339,460.11
Including: USD	384,171,687.68	7.1586	2,750,131,443.43
EUR	35,615,042.07	8.4024	299,251,829.49
HKD			0.00
AUD	679,170.83	4.6817	3,179,674.07
CAD	1,854,480.11	5.2358	9,709,686.96
CHF	2,567,715.25	8.9721	23,037,797.99
CZK	20,472,653.05	0.3415	6,991,411.02
DKK	1,920,149.53	1.1263	2,162,664.42
GBP	5,065,571.51	9.83	49,794,567.94
JPY	57,992,044.00	0.0496	2,876,405.38
KRW	61,099,732.15	0.0053	323,828.58
NOK	987,411.58	0.7116	702,642.08
SEK	2,731,792.98	0.7568	2,067,420.93
THB	242,254.42	0.2197	53,223.30
VND	40,304,977,671.00	0.00027433	11,056,864.52
Long-term borrowings			
Including: USD			
EUR			
HKD			
Non-current assets due within one year			116,302.91
CHF	12,962.73	8.9721	116,302.91
Long-term receivables			196,299.50
CHF	21,878.88	8.9721	196,299.50
Short-term borrowings			327,482,547.21
CHF	36,500,100.00	8.9721	327,482,547.21
Contract liabilities			5,848,640.41
USD	817,008.97	7.1586	5,848,640.41
Non-current liabilities due within one year			46,881,610.89
Including: USD	775,572.28	7.1586	5,552,011.72
EUR	638,603.99	8.4024	5,365,806.17
HKD	545,038.89	0.912	497,075.47
AUD	273,487.78	4.6817	1,280,387.74

CHF	3,424,678.66	8.9721	30,726,559.41
CZK	3,171,187.52	0.3415	1,082,960.54
GBP	224,777.55	9.83	2,209,563.32
SEK	220,991.70	0.7568	167,246.52
Accounts payable			674,739,206.76
Including: USD	38,956,618.04	7.1586	278,874,845.90
EUR	18,110,960.34	8.4024	152,175,533.16
HKD	657,314.97	0.912	599,471.25
AUD	208,121.43	4.6817	974,362.10
CAD	107,538.02	5.2358	563,047.57
CHF	2,625,556.82	8.9721	23,556,758.34
CZK	21,514,646.14	0.3415	7,347,251.66
DKK	263,191.26	1.1263	296,432.32
GBP	824,007.86	9.83	8,099,997.26
JPY	49,538,376.00	0.0496	2,457,103.45
NOK	522,708.83	0.7116	371,959.60
NZD	6,441.99	4.3475	28,006.55
SEK	1,268,863.95	0.7568	960,276.24
THB	158,506,032.14	0.2197	34,823,775.26
VND	596,399,905,588.83	0.00027433	163,610,386.10
Lease liabilities			246,380,885.74
Including: USD	1,114,864.15	7.1586	7,980,866.50
EUR	5,308,839.75	8.4024	44,606,995.12
AUD	340,261.93	4.6817	1,593,004.28
CHF	19,614,700.20	8.9721	175,985,051.66
CZK	30,617,144.80	0.3415	10,455,754.95
GBP	575,297.14	9.83	5,655,170.89
SEK	137,476.66	0.7568	104,042.34

Other notes:

(2) Notes on overseas operating entities, including the principal overseas operating locations, bookkeeping currencies and selection basis to be disclosed of significant overseas operating entities. If there are changes in bookkeeping currencies, the reasons should also be disclosed.

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Item	Principal operating locations	Bookkeeping currency
Great Star Tools USA, INC. and its subsidiaries	The US	USD
Hong Kong Greatstar International Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries	Hong Kong, Vietnam, and Thailand	USD, VND, THB and HKD
Lista Holding AG and its subsidiaries	Switzerland, Austria, Germany, France, Spain, Italy, the United Kingdom, and the Czech Republic	CHF, EUR, GBP and CZK
BeA GmbH and its subsidiaries	Germany, Austria, Australia, France, the Czech Republic, the United States, Norway, Sweden, Switzerland, Slovakia, Spain, Italy, the United Kingdom, and Portugal	EUR, AUD, USD, CHF, GBP, CZK, SEK and NOK

62. Leases

(1) The Company as lessee

(1) The Company as lessee

1) For details on information related to right-of-use assets, please refer to Section X (VII)-17 of this report

2) For the Company's accounting policies on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets, please refer to Section X (V) of this report. The expenses for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets recognized in current profits and losses are as follows:

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Expenses for short-term lease	8,080,726.00	9,682,355.78
Expenses for lease of low-value assets (excluding short-term leases)	1,474,384.22	1,066,191.82
Total	9,555,110.22	10,748,547.60

3) Current profits and losses and cash flow related to leasing

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Interest expense for lease liabilities	3,351,656.91	3,826,085.33
Income obtained from subleasing right-of-use assets	912,896.80	884,033.60
Total cash outflow related to leasing	55,180,724.16	50,237,762.55

4) For the analysis of the maturity of lease liabilities and corresponding liquidity risk management, please refer to Section XII (II) of this report.

(2) The Company as lessor

1) Operating leases

① Lease income

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Lease income	12,173,631.17	11,650,608.67

② Operating lease assets

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Fixed assets	25,988,402.16	29,288,973.52
Intangible assets	41,435.00	
Investment property	109,892,734.28	112,388,354.73
Subtotal	135,922,571.44	141,677,328.25

For operating leases of fixed assets, please refer to Section X (VII)-15 of this report.

③ The amount of undiscounted lease receipts in the future from an irrevocable lease under the lease contract with the lessee

Remaining period	Closing balance	Opening balance
Within 1 year	15,532,148.00	11,889,497.86
More than 1 years	16,615,290.09	10,553,896.82
Total	32,147,438.09	22,443,394.68

2) Financial lease

① Current profits and losses related to financial lease

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Income related to variable lease payments not included in net leasing investment	53,222.64	51,335.34

② Reconciliation table of undiscounted lease receipts and net leasing investment

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Undiscounted lease receipts	287,276.06	325,763.92
less: unrealized financing gains related to lease receipts	5,990.86	4,627.63
Net leasing investment	281,285.20	321,136.29

③ The amount of undiscounted lease receipts in the future from an irrevocable lease under the lease contract with the lessee

Remaining period	Closing balance	Opening balance
Within 1 year	107,728.52	102,872.82
1-2 years	107,728.52	102,872.82
2-3 years	71,819.02	102,872.82
3-4 years		17,145.47
Total	287,276.06	325,763.93

VIII. R&D Expenses

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Employee benefits expenses	102,129,541.30	91,494,059.22
Direct investment	56,868,054.92	56,473,490.31
Depreciation and amortization	6,401,302.06	6,564,834.68
Others	9,634,193.26	3,770,013.78
Total Amount	175,033,091.54	158,302,397.99
Including: expenditures on research and development that are expensed	175,033,091.54	158,302,397.99

IX. Changes in the scope of consolidation**1. Changes in the scope of consolidation due to other reasons**

Notes on changes in the scope of consolidation due to other reasons (such as the establishment of new subsidiaries, liquidation of subsidiaries, etc.) and related information:

(1) Increase of the scope of consolidation

Company name	Method of equity acquisition	Date of equity acquisition	Contribution	Proportion of contribution
GSTH Co., Ltd.	Established	05/13/2025	No contributions made as of the end of June 30, 2025	100%
GSMA International Sdn. Bhd.	Established	05/08/2025	MYR 5 million	100%
GSSG Industrial Pte. Ltd.	Established	04/25/2025	No contributions made as of the end of June 30, 2025	100%
Hangzhou BeA Machinery Equipment Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	Established	04/01/2025	USD 10 million	100%

(1) Decrease of the scope of consolidation

Company name	Method of equity disposal	Point of time of equity disposal	Net assets at the date of disposal	Net profit from the beginning of the period to the date of disposal
Hangzhou Lianhe Electric Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	Cancelled	02/10/2025	-	-
Hangzhou Lianhe Tools Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	Cancelled	02/10/2025	-	-

X. Equity in other entities**1. Equity in subsidiaries****(1) Composition of the business group**

The company has included Zhejiang GreatStar Tools Co., Ltd. and 99 other companies in the scope of the consolidated financial statements.

2. Transactions where the controlling interests in subsidiaries are maintained after the share of owner's equity changes**(1) Notes on changes in the share of owner's equity in subsidiaries**

Subsidiary	Date of change	Holding proportion before change	Holding proportion after change
Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd.	June, 2025	60.00%	70.00%
Prim' Tools Limited	January, 2025	100.00%	65.00%

(2) Impact of transactions on non-controlling shareholders' equity and owner's equity attributable to the parent company

Item	Prim' Tools Limited	Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd.
Cost of purchase/consideration of disposal		
Cash	79,453,500.00	18,854,363.04
Total cost of purchase/consideration of disposal	79,453,500.00	18,854,363.04
Less: Share of net assets of subsidiaries calculated based on the proportion of equity acquired/disposed of	77,950,404.62	16,594,492.23
Difference	1,503,095.38	2,259,870.81
Including: Adjustment to the capital reserve	1,503,095.38	2,259,870.81

3. Equity in joint ventures and associates**(1) Significant joint ventures and associates**

Name of joint ventures or associates	Principal operating locations	Place of registration	Nature of business	Holding proportion		Accounting treatment method applied to investment in joint ventures or associates
				Direct	Indirect	
Hangzhou Zhongce Haichao Enterprise Management Co., Ltd.	Hangzhou, Zhejiang Province	Hangzhou, Zhejiang Province	Service	27.86%		Equity method accounting

Notes on inconsistency between the shareholding proportion and the vote proportion in joint ventures or associates:

Basis for imposing significant influence despite holding a voting right of less than 20% or imposing no significant influence despite holding a voting right of 20% or more:

(2) Key financial information of significant associates

Unit: ten thousand RMB

Item	Closing balance/Current period cumulative	Opening balance/Preceding period comparative
Current assets	2,682,327.55	2,176,705.08
Non-current assets	2,690,660.06	2,511,870.32
Total assets	5,372,987.61	4,688,575.40
Current liabilities	2,490,979.66	2,253,119.75

Non-current liabilities	471,563.59	606,179.15
Total liabilities	2,962,543.25	2,859,298.90
Non-controlling shareholders' equity	1,511,211.63	1,094,165.04
Owners' equity attributable to the parent company	899,232.73	735,111.45
Unrealized profits of internal transactions	-	-
Share of net assets calculated based on the holding proportion	250,500.16	204,780.73
Book value of equity investment in associates	250,500.16	204,780.73
Fair value of equity investments in associates with publicly quoted prices	-	-
Operating revenue	2,185,506.23	1,857,783.49
Net profit	226,357.83	201,149.97
Net profits of discontinued operations	-	-
Other comprehensive income	30,843.11	-16,353.13
Total comprehensive income	257,200.94	184,796.84
Dividends from joint ventures received in the period	-	-

(3) Summary of financial information on insignificant joint ventures and associates

Unit: ten thousand RMB

Item	Closing balance/Current period cumulative	Opening balance/Preceding period comparative
Associates:		
Total book value of investment	134,023.55	143,796.23
Total of the following items calculated based on the holding proportion		0.00
-- Net profit	9,192.14	17,717.95
-- Other comprehensive income	371.01	310.76
-- Total comprehensive income	9,563.15	18,028.71

XI. Government grants

1. Government grants recognized based on receivable amount at the end of the reporting period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Reasons for not receiving the expected amount of government grants at the anticipated time

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

2. Liabilities related to government grants

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Accounting Subjects	Opening balance	Increase amounts in	Non-operating	Amount Transferred	Other Changes	Closing balance	Related to assets/inco
---------------------	-----------------	---------------------	---------------	--------------------	---------------	-----------------	------------------------

		grants during the period	revenues recorded in the period	to Other Income for the Current Period	for the Current Period		me
Deferred income	3,550,653.49			632,438.63		2,918,214.86	Related to assets

3. Government grants included in the current profit or loss

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Accounting Subjects	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Other income	19,719,316.32	16,634,991.79

Other notes:

XII. Risks related to financial instruments

1. Various risks arising from financial instruments

The Company's objective for managing risks associated with financial instruments is to balance risk and return, minimize the negative impact of risks on the Company's operating results, and maximize returns for shareholders and other equity investors. According to the risk management objective, the Company has developed a basic risk management strategy to identify and analyze the various risks faced by the Company, establish appropriate risk tolerance thresholds and risk controls, and monitor risks in a timely and reliable manner, keeping them within predefined limits.

In its daily activities, the Company faces various risks associated with financial instruments, primarily including credit, liquidity and market risks. The management has reviewed and approved policies for managing these risks, summarized below.

(I) Credit risks

Credit risk refers to the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

1. Credit risk management practices

(1) Credit risk evaluation methods

The Company evaluates at each balance sheet date whether the credit risks of relevant financial instruments have increased significantly since their initial recognition. When determining whether credit risks have increased significantly since their initial recognition, the Company considers reasonable and supported information that is available without unnecessary extra cost or effort, including qualitative and quantitative analyses based on historical data, external credit risk ratings and forward-looking information. The Company evaluates financial instruments either individually or collectively under similar credit risk characteristics, by comparing the risk of default occurring at the balance sheet date with the risk of default at initial recognition, to determine changes in the risk of default over the expected life of the financial instrument.

The Company considers that the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly when one or more of the following quantitative or qualitative criteria are triggered:

- 1) As the main quantitative criterion, the probability of default in the remaining term on the balance sheet date has increased by over a certain percentage compared to that in the initial recognition;
- 2) As the main qualitative criteria, significant adverse changes appear in the operational or financial situation of debtors, or existing or anticipated changes in the technological, market, economic or legal environment would have a significant adverse effect on debtors' ability to meet their obligations to the Company, etc.

(2) Definition of default and credit-impaired assets

The Company defines a financial asset as in default when one or more of the following conditions are met, which are consistent with the definition of credit-impaired assets:

- 1) The debtor faces significant financial difficulty;
- 2) The debtor breaches contractual covenants binding on the debtor;
- 3) It is very likely that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization;
- 4) The creditor of the debtor, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the debtor's financial difficulty, has granted to the debtor a concession(s) that the creditor would not otherwise consider.

2. Measurement of expected credit losses

The key factors in the measurement of expected credit loss include the probability of default, loss rate of default, and exposure to default risk. The Company develops a model of the probability of default, loss rate of default, and exposure to default risk on the basis of quantitative analysis of historical data (e.g., counterparty rating, guarantee measures and collateral type, payment method, etc.) and forward-looking information.

3. For details on the reconciliation table of opening balance and closing balance of provision for losses of financial instrument, please refer to Section X (V) of this report.

4. Exposure to credit risk and concentration of credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and bank balances and receivables. In order to control such risks, the Company has taken the following measures.

(1) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company deposits its bank balances and other cash and bank balances in financial institutions with a relatively high credit rating, and therefore its credit risk is relatively low.

(2) Receivables

The Company performs credit assessment on customers using credit settlement on a continuous basis. The Company selects credible and well-reputed customers based on credit assessment results, and conducts ongoing monitoring on the balance of receivables, to avoid significant risks in bad debts.

Since the Company's risk points of accounts receivable are distributed among multiple partners and clients, as of June 30, 2025, the Company has a certain concentration of credit risk, and 54.78% (December 31, 2024: 63.73%) of the total accounts receivable was due from the five largest clients of the Company. The Company held no collateral or other credit enhancement on the balance of receivables.

The maximum amount of exposure to credit risk of the Company is the carrying amount of each financial asset at the balance sheet.

(II) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may encounter a deficiency of funds in meeting obligations associated with cash or other financial assets settlement. Liquidity risk is possibly attributable to failure in selling financial assets at fair value on a timely basis, or failure in collecting liabilities from counterparties of contracts, or early redemption of debts, or failure in achieving estimated cash flows.

In order to control such risk, the Company comprehensively utilized financing tools such as notes settlement, bank borrowings, etc. and adopted long-term and short-term financing methods to optimize financing structures, and

finally maintained a balance between financing sustainability and flexibility. The Company has obtained a credit limit from several commercial banks to meet working capital requirements and expenditures.

Financial liabilities classified based on remaining time period till maturity

Unit:RMB

Item	Closing balance				
	Book value	Contract amount not yet discounted	Within 1 year	1-3 years	More than 3 years
Bank borrowings	1,331,950,708.32	1,339,953,828.60	1,339,953,828.60		
Held-for-trading financial liabilities	2,384,277.53	2,384,277.53	2,384,277.53		
Notes payable	19,833,468.47	19,833,468.47	19,833,468.47		
Accounts payable	1,844,266,097.78	1,844,266,097.78	1,844,266,097.78		
Other payables	33,644,451.33	33,644,451.33	33,644,451.33		
Lease liabilities	343,212,323.69	375,030,686.10	78,728,774.01	148,685,686.39	147,616,225.70
Subtotal	3,575,291,327.12	3,615,112,809.81	3,318,810,897.72	148,685,686.39	147,616,225.70

(continued)

Item	Opening balance				
	Book value	Contract amount not yet discounted	Within 1 year	1-3 years	More than 3 years
Bank borrowings	3,244,951,208.83	3,273,786,023.69	3,273,786,023.69		
Held-for-trading financial liabilities					
Notes payable	18,164,045.86	18,164,045.86	18,164,045.86		
Accounts payable	1,851,137,529.57	1,851,137,529.57	1,851,137,529.57		
Other payables	239,969,518.47	239,969,518.47	239,969,518.47		
Lease liabilities	348,629,095.08	358,680,647.03	76,090,631.32	109,362,071.23	173,227,944.48
Subtotal	5,702,851,397.81	5,741,737,764.62	5,459,147,748.91	109,362,071.23	173,227,944.48

(III) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the Company may encounter fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in market prices. Market risk mainly includes interest risk and foreign currency risk.

1. Interest risk

Interest risk is the risk that an enterprise may encounter fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in market interest rates. The Company's fair value interest risks arise from fixed-rate financial instruments, while the cash flow interest risks arise from floating-rate financial instruments. The Company determines the proportion of fixed-rate financial instruments and floating-rate financial instruments based on the market environment, and maintains a proper financial instruments portfolio through regular review and monitoring. The Company's interest risk in cash flows relates mainly to bank borrowings with a floating interest rate.

As of June 30, 2025, the balance of borrowings with interest accrued at a floating interest rate totaled RMB 327,482,547.21 (December 31, 2024: RMB 294,287,368.05). If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company's gross profit and equity would not be significantly affected.

2. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk arising from changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument resulting from changes in the exchange rate. The Company's foreign currency risk relates mainly to foreign currency monetary funds and liabilities. When a short-term imbalance occurs in foreign currency assets and liabilities, the Company may trade foreign currency at the market exchange rate when necessary, in order to maintain the net risk exposure within an acceptable level.

For details on foreign currency financial assets and liabilities of the Company at the end of the period, please refer to Section X (VII)-61 of this report.

2. Financial Assets

(1) Classification of transfer methods

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Transfer Method	Nature of Transferred Financial Assets	Amount of Transferred Financial Assets	Derecognition Status	Basis for Derecognition Judgement
Bill Discounting	Receivables financing	600,481,700.00	Derecognized	Almost all risks and rewards have been transferred
Bill Endorsement	Receivables financing	13,810,361.41	Derecognized	Almost all risks and rewards have been transferred
Accounts Receivable Factoring	Receivables financing	20,944,180.28	Derecognized	Almost all risks and rewards have been transferred
Total Amount		635,236,241.69		

(2) Financial assets derecognized due to transfer

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Item	Method of Transferring Financial Assets	Amount of Derecognized Financial Assets	Gain or loss related to derecognition
Receivables financing	Bill Discounting	600,481,700.00	-5,300,507.22
Receivables financing	Bill Endorsement	13,810,361.41	
Receivables financing	Accounts Receivable Factoring	20,944,180.28	-884,673.33
Total Amount		635,236,241.69	-6,185,180.55

XIII. Fair value disclosure

1. Fair value of assets and liabilities measured at fair value at the balance sheet date

Unit: RMB

Item	Fair value as of the balance sheet date			
	Level 1 fair value measurement	Level 2 fair value measurement	Level 3 fair value measurement	Total Amount

I. Recurring fair value measurement	--	--	--	--
(I) Held-for-trading financial assets		29,849,013.85		29,849,013.85
1. Financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss		29,849,013.85		29,849,013.85
Bank financial products		29,781,660.07		29,781,660.07
Forward foreign exchange contract		67,353.78		67,353.78
(III) Investments in other equity instruments			12,600,000.00	12,600,000.00
Receivables financing			52,696,823.41	52,696,823.41
Total assets at recurring fair value measurement		29,849,013.85	65,296,823.41	95,145,837.26
(VI) Held-for-trading financial liabilities		2,384,277.52		2,384,277.52
Derivative financial liabilities		2,384,277.52		2,384,277.52
Total liabilities at recurring fair value measurement		2,384,277.52		2,384,277.52
II. Non-recurring fair value measurement	--	--	--	--

2. Qualitative and quantitative information of valuation technique(s) and key input(s) for level 2 fair value at recurring and non-recurring fair measurement

Bank wealth management products and forward foreign exchange contracts are measured at fair value using valuation notices provided by banks and securities companies as a reasonable estimate.

3. Qualitative and quantitative information of valuation technique(s) and key input(s) for level 3 fair value at recurring and non-recurring fair measurement

1. As receivables financing is within 1 year, whose time value has no significant impact on the fair value, it is recognized that the fair value of receivables financing mentioned above is approximately equal to its carrying amount.

2. Other equity instrument investments (Hangzhou Haibang Xinhua Talent Venture Capital Investment Partnership (LP)), are measured using investment cost as a reasonable estimate of fair value.

XIV. Related parties and transactions

1. Parent Company

Parent company	Place of registration	Nature of business	Registered capital	Holding proportion over the Company	Voting right proportion over the Company
GreatStar Holding Group Co., Ltd.	Hangzhou	Industrial investment	100 million yuan	38.82%	38.82%

Information on the parent company

The Company's ultimate controlling party is Qiu Jianping.

Other notes:

2. Subsidiaries of the Company

The details regarding the company's subsidiaries are detailed in Note 10.

3. Associates and joint ventures of the Company

Important joint ventures or associates of the company are detailed in Note 10.

The information of other associates or joint ventures with related party transactions to the Company in the current period or with existing balances with the Company in previous periods is as follows:

Name of associates/joint ventures	Relationship with the Company
-----------------------------------	-------------------------------

Other notes

4. Other related parties of the Company

Other related parties	Relationships with the Company
Hangzhou GreatStar Precision Machinery Co., Ltd.	Controlled by the ultimate controlling party of the Company
Hangzhou Xihu Tiandi Property Co., Ltd.	Controlled by the ultimate controlling party of the Company
Zhejiang Xinchai Co., Ltd.	Controlled by the ultimate controlling party of the Company
Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Controlled by the Company's associate, Zhejiang Hangcha Holding Co., Ltd., also controlled by the ultimate controlling party of the Company
Zhongce Rubber Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Controlled by the Company's associate, Hangzhou Zhongce Haichao Enterprise Management Co., Ltd., also controlled by the ultimate controlling party of the Company
Hangzhou Okamura Transmission Co., Ltd.	Associate of Hangcha Group Co., Ltd.
Nanchang Hangcha Forklift Co., Ltd.	Associate of Hangcha Group Co., Ltd.
Hangzhou Nbond Nonwovens Co., Ltd.	The company where independent director Wang Gang serves as a director

Other notes

5. Related party transactions

(1) Related party transactions for purchase and sale of goods, rendering and acceptance of labor services

Purchase of goods and acceptance of labor services

Unit: RMB

Related parties	Content of transaction	Current period cumulative	Transaction limit granted	Whether the transaction limit is exceeded	Preceding period comparative
Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Automated warehouse, forklift, spare parts and maintenance	40,076,067.17	114,280,000.00	No	12,641,666.48

Zhongce Rubber Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Tier products and maintenance costs	24,531,138.21	60,000,000.00	No	24,633,023.89
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Intelligent logistics robots and services	563,591.66	50,000,000.00	No	0.00
Hangzhou Nbond Nonwovens Co., Ltd.	Material	117,833.62	1,000,000.00	No	0.00
Hangzhou Xihu Tiandi Property Co., Ltd.	Service Fee	92,795.00	500,000.00	No	0.00
Hangzhou GreatStar Precision Machinery Co., Ltd.	Service Fee	36,018.81	2,500,000.00	No	0.00
Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	Product and service			No	230,013.42
Nanchang Hangcha Forklift Co., Ltd.	Forklift, spare parts and maintenance			No	39,849.56

Sale of goods and rendering of services

Unit: RMB

Related parties	Content of transaction	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Hand tools and spare parts	8,241,166.72	8,025,412.00
Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Lidar sensors	1,008,327.38	1,451,504.37
Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Operating service fee	0.00	212,759.52
Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	Laser measurement product	1,636,921.48	730,729.27
Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	Hand tools and spare parts	180,110.47	56,837.22
Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	Consulting service fee	340,971.66	215,530.94
Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	Utilities	72,501.00	74,088.00
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Lidar sensors	62,721.23	1,379,265.62
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd. and its affiliated	Hand tools and spare parts		2,766.86

companies			
Zhejiang Xinchai Co., Ltd.	Hand tools and spare parts	9,451.33	
GreatStar Holding Group Co., Ltd.	Hand tools and spare parts	737.20	338.21
Hangzhou Okamura Transmission Co., Ltd.	Hand tools and spare parts		329,566.37
Zhongce Rubber Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	Hand tools and spare parts		179,460.23

Note on purchase and sale of goods, rendering and acceptance of labor services

(2) Related party lease

The Company as the lessor:

Unit: RMB

Lessees	Types of assets leased	Lease income recognized for the current period	Lease income recognized for the previous period
Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	Buildings	108,751.50	111,132.00

The Company as the lessee:

Unit: RMB

Lessor	Types of assets leased	Simplified rental expenses for short-term lease and low-value asset lease (if applicable)		Variable lease payment not adopted in the measurement of lease liabilities (if applicable)		Rental payment		Interest expenditure incurred from lease liabilities		Incremental right-of-use assets	
		Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Hangzhou GreatStar Precision Machinery Co., Ltd.	Buildings	582,568.81	706,904.59			325,000.00	505,500.00				
Hangzhou Xihu Tiandi Property Co., Ltd.	Transport equipment		238,938.06				270,000.00				
Guangzhou Hangce	Transport equipment	32,079.65	17,699.12			25,000.00	20,000.00				

ha Leasin g Co., Ltd., affiliat ed compa ny of Hangc ha Group Co., Ltd.	ment										
---	------	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Notes on related party leases

(3) Key management's emoluments

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Key management's emoluments	6,555,864.08	4,672,975.94

6. Balance due to or from related parties

(1) Receivables

Unit: RMB

Project Name	Related parties	Closing balance		Opening balance	
		Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book balance	Provision for bad debts
Accounts receivable	Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	2,699,661.49	134,983.07	2,611,712.94	130,585.65
Accounts receivable	Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	2,031,114.52	101,555.73	2,071,106.34	103,555.32
Accounts receivable	Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	452,869.97	22,643.50	1,736,462.80	86,823.14
Accounts receivable	GreatStar Holding Group Co., Ltd.	833.04	41.65		
Subtotal		5,184,479.02	259,223.95	6,419,282.08	320,964.11
Notes receivable	Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.			226,128.00	
Subtotal				226,128.00	
Receivables financing	Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.			281,700.00	
Subtotal				281,700.00	
Advances paid	Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its	4,500.00	225.00	9,369.43	468.47

	affiliated companies				
Advances paid	Hangzhou Nbond Nonwovens Co., Ltd.	43,800.00	2,190.00	8,925.33	446.27
Advances paid	Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	424,862.91	21,243.15		
Subtotal		473,162.91	23,658.15	18,294.76	914.74
Other receivables	Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	65,371.72	3,268.59	66,802.68	3,340.13
Subtotal		65,371.72	3,268.59	66,802.68	3,340.13

(2) Payables

Unit: RMB

Project Name	Related parties	Closing book balance	Opening book balance
Accounts payable	Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	35,957,244.26	10,578,841.37
Accounts payable	Zhongce Rubber Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	12,704,259.11	17,086,602.78
Accounts payable	Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	684,042.00	82,800.00
Accounts payable	Hangzhou GreatStar Precision Machinery Co., Ltd.	310,000.00	0.00
Subtotal		49,655,545.37	27,748,244.15
Contract liabilities	Hangcha Group Co., Ltd. and its affiliated companies	4,500.00	5,420.00
Subtotal		4,500.00	5,420.00
Other payables	Zhang Ou	0.00	9,744,000.00
Subtotal		0.00	9,744,000.00

XV. Commitments and contingencies**1. Important commitments**

Significant commitments on balance sheet date

As of the approved issuing date of this report, the Company has no significant commitments to be disclosed.

2. Contingencies**(1) Important contingencies as at the balance sheet date**

As of the approved issuing date of this report, the Company has no significant contingencies to be disclosed.

(2) If the Company has no important contingencies to disclose, a statement thereof shall be made

No significant contingencies to be disclosed.

XVI. Events after the balance sheet date**1. Other remarks after the balance sheet date**

(1) In order to increase investment in the chip sector and enhance the core competitiveness of the company's power tools and smart tools, the company acquired shares in Hangzhou Nano IC Technologies Co., Ltd. through a cash payment. The transaction was completed in July 2025, and Hangzhou Nano IC Technologies Co., Ltd. became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the company.

(2) The profit distribution proposal of the Company considered and approved by the 17th meeting of the 6th Board of Directors on 27 August 2025, which is as follows: Based on the Company's total issued share capital of 1,194,478,182 shares as of 30 June 2025, a cash dividend of RMB 2.50 per 10 shares (including taxes) will be distributed to all shareholders. The total cash dividend amount is expected to be RMB 298,619,545.50. No bonus shares will be issued, nor will the capital reserve be transferred into share capital. The aforementioned distribution proposal still requires approval by the Company's shareholders' meeting.

XVII. Other significant matters**1. Segment information****(1) Determination basis and accounting policy of the reporting segments**

Reporting segments are identified according to the structure of the Company's internal organization, management requirements and internal reporting system, and based on product segments. The assets and liabilities shared with different segments are allocated among segments proportionate to their respective sizes.

(2) Financial information of reporting segments

Unit: ten thousand RMB

Item	Hand tools	Power tools	Industrial tools	Other income	Total
Operating revenue	462,016.37	74,186.49	163,222.30	3,324.65	702,749.81
Operating cost	316,652.17	52,679.48	106,461.45	2,426.19	478,219.29
Total assets	1,747,903.66	178,214.48	325,889.65	10,989.29	2,262,997.08
Total liabilities	258,864.77	24,325.01	146,065.26	2,040.42	431,295.46

XVIII. Notes to the Principal Items in the Financial Statements of the Parent Company**1. Accounts receivable****(1) Disclosure by aging analysis**

Unit: RMB

Ageing	Closing book balance	Opening book balance
Within 1 year (including 1 year)	2,195,318,899.12	2,342,607,524.87
1-2 years	6,346,847.85	6,955,191.86
2-3 years	3,468,997.78	3,913,910.07
More than 3 years	11,758,244.96	11,801,549.35
3-4 years	2,788,336.03	9,363,233.92
4-5 years	2,342,288.44	2,342,288.44
More than 5 years	6,627,620.49	96,026.99
Total Amount	2,216,892,989.71	2,365,278,176.15

(2) Classified disclosure by bad debt provision method

Unit: RMB

Category	Closing balance			Opening balance		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book value	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Book value

	Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Provision		Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Provision	
Including:										
Accounts receivable with bad debt provision by combination	2,216,892,989.71	100.00%	119,729,694.82	5.40%	2,097,163,294.89	2,365,278,176.15	100.00%	122,684,818.83	5.19%	2,242,593,357.32
Including:										
Total Amount	2,216,892,989.71	100.00%	119,729,694.82	5.40%	2,097,163,294.89	2,365,278,176.15	100.00%	122,684,818.83	5.19%	2,242,593,357.32

Bad debt provision by combination: Ageing combination

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Percentage of Provision
Within 1 year	2,195,318,899.12	109,765,944.95	5.00%
1-2 years	6,346,847.85	634,684.79	10.00%
2-3 years	3,468,997.78	693,799.56	20.00%
3-4 years	2,788,336.03	836,500.81	30.00%
4-5 years	2,342,288.44	1,171,144.22	50.00%
More than 5 years	6,627,620.49	6,627,620.49	100.00%
Total Amount	2,216,892,989.71	119,729,694.82	

A description of the basis for determining the combination:

If the provision for bad debts on accounts receivable is made according to the expected credit loss general model:

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(3) Provision for bad debts made, recovered or reversed during the period

Provision for bad debts for the current period:

Unit: RMB

Category	Opening balance	Amount of change during the period				Closing balance
		Make provision	Recovery or reversal	Write-offs	Others	
Bad debt provision by combination	122,684,818.83	- 2,955,124.01				119,729,694.82
Total Amount	122,684,818.83	- 2,955,124.01				119,729,694.82

Of which the amount of provisions for bad debt recovered or reversed during the period is significant:

Unit: RMB

Unit name	Amount recovered or reversed	Reasons for reversal	Mode of recovery	Basis for determining the provision for bad debts and its rationale
-----------	------------------------------	----------------------	------------------	---

(4) Accounts receivable and contract assets situation of the top 5 in ending balance of the debtor

The aggregate amount of the top five accounts receivable and contract assets at the end of the period was RMB 1,541,099,271.29, accounting for 69.52% of the aggregate amount of accounts receivable and contract assets at the end of the period, and the aggregate amount of corresponding provision for bad debts and impairment of contract assets was RMB 77,054,963.57.

2. Other receivables

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance	Opening balance
Interest receivable	0.00	0.00
Dividend receivable	0.00	26,000,000.00
Other receivables	653,252,843.91	903,166,370.23
Total Amount	653,252,843.91	929,166,370.23

(1) Dividends receivable**1) Classification of dividends receivable**

Unit: RMB

Item (or the invested unit)	Closing balance	Opening balance
Dividend receivable		26,000,000.00
Total Amount	0.00	26,000,000.00

(2) Other receivables**1) Other receivables by nature of payment**

Unit: RMB

Nature of payment	Closing book balance	Opening book balance
Accounts receivable from related parties within the scope of the merger	688,834,009.43	915,634,027.30
Export tax rebates	14,704,330.68	49,825,532.56
Deposits	6,651,614.03	7,573,377.68
Temporary advance payment receivable	1,413,041.59	1,491,778.66
Employee petty cash	84,799.36	285,839.13
Total Amount	711,687,795.09	974,810,555.33

2) Aging Disclosure

Unit: RMB

Ageing	Closing book balance	Opening book balance
Within 1 year (including 1 year)	684,685,200.68	947,407,933.43
1-2 years	979,125.97	1,048,208.13
2-3 years	1,066,631.90	1,397,577.23

More than 3 years	24,956,836.54	24,956,836.54
3-4 years	869,531.25	869,531.25
4-5 years	917,425.00	917,425.00
More than 5 years	23,169,880.29	23,169,880.29
Total Amount	711,687,795.09	974,810,555.33

3) Classification Disclosure by Bad Debt Provision Method

Unit: RMB

Category	Closing balance					Opening balance				
	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value	Book balance		Provision for bad debts		Book value
	Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Provision		Amount	Proportion	Amount	Percentage of Provision	
Including:										
Bad debt provision by combination	711,687,795.09	100.00%	58,434,951.18	8.21%	653,252,843.91	974,810,555.33	100.00%	71,644,185.10	7.35%	903,166,370.23
Including:										
Total Amount	711,687,795.09	100.00%	58,434,951.18	8.21%	653,252,843.91	974,810,555.33	100.00%	71,644,185.10	7.35%	903,166,370.23

Bad debt provision by combination: Ageing combination

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance		
	Book balance	Provision for bad debts	Percentage of Provision
Accounts receivable from related parties within the scope of the merger	688,834,009.43	56,815,938.65	8.25%
Ageing combination	22,853,785.66	1,619,012.53	7.08%
Including: within 1 year	21,796,054.44	1,089,802.72	5.00%
1-2 years	284,600.99	28,460.10	10.00%
2-3 years	325,631.90	65,126.38	20.00%
3-4 years	9,500.00	2,850.00	30.00%
4-5 years	10,450.00	5,225.00	50.00%
More than 5 years	427,548.33	427,548.33	100.00%
Total Amount	711,687,795.09	58,434,951.18	

A description of the basis for determining the combination:

Provision for Bad Debts Based on the Expected Credit Loss General Model:

Unit: RMB

Provision for bad debts	Phase I	Phase II	Phase III	Total Amount
	Expected credit losses for the next 12 months	Expected credit losses for the entire duration (no credit	Expected credit losses for the entire duration (credit	

		impairment)	impairment occurred)	
Balance as of January 1, 2025	47,370,396.67	104,820.81	24,168,967.62	71,644,185.10
Balance as of January 1, 2025 during the period				
-- Transferred to Phase III	-48,956.30	48,956.30	0.00	0.00
-- Reversed to Phase II	0.00	-106,663.19	106,663.19	0.00
Provision during the period	-13,087,180.34	50,798.68	-172,852.26	-13,209,233.92
Balance as of June 30, 2025	34,234,260.03	97,912.60	24,102,778.55	58,434,951.18

Basis for Classification of Stages and Provision Rate for Bad Debts

Changes in the book balance of the provision for losses with significant change in amount during the period

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable**4) Provision for bad debts made, recovered or reversed during the period**

Provision for bad debts for the current period:

Unit: RMB

Category	Opening balance	Amount of change during the period				Closing balance
		Make provision	Recovery or reversal	Transfer to COGS or Write-off	Others	
Bad debt provision by combination	71,644,185.10	- 13,209,233.92				58,434,951.18
Total Amount	71,644,185.10	- 13,209,233.92				58,434,951.18

Of which the amount of provisions for bad debt reversed or recovered during the period is significant:

Unit: RMB

Unit name	Amounts reversed or recovered	Reasons for reversal	Mode of recovery	Basis for determining the provision for bad debts and its rationale
-----------	-------------------------------	----------------------	------------------	---

5) Other receivables actually written off during the period

No receivables were actually written off during the period.

6) Other receivables of the top 5 in ending balance of the debtor

Unit: RMB

Unit name	Nature of	Closing balance	Ageing	Percentage of	Closing balance
-----------	-----------	-----------------	--------	---------------	-----------------

	payments			total closing balance of other receivables	of provision for bad debts
Great Star Tools USA, Inc.	Accounts receivable from related parties within the scope of the merger	301,922,160.33	Within 1 year	42.42%	15,096,108.02
Geelong Sales Company International (HK) Limited	Accounts receivable from related parties within the scope of the merger	150,330,600.00	Within 1 year	21.12%	7,516,530.00
Suzhou Newland Import and Export Co., Ltd.	Accounts receivable from related parties within the scope of the merger	100,000,000.00	Within 1 year	14.05%	5,000,000.00
Hangzhou Ole-Systems Co., Ltd.	Accounts receivable from related parties within the scope of the merger	50,785,797.23	Within 1 year	7.14%	2,539,289.86
Zhejiang Shiwanke Electrical Appliance Co., Ltd.	Accounts receivable from related parties within the scope of the merger	36,255,269.08	Within 1 year	5.09%	1,812,763.45
Total Amount		639,293,826.64		89.82%	31,964,691.33

3. Long-term equity investments

Unit: RMB

Item	Closing balance			Opening balance		
	Book balance	Provision for impairment	Book value	Book balance	Provision for impairment	Book value
Investment in subsidiaries	5,906,041,568.87	0.00	5,906,041,568.87	5,191,630,105.83		5,191,630,105.83
Investment in joint ventures and associates	3,843,583,034.07	0.00	3,843,583,034.07	3,507,149,820.40	25,249,436.47	3,481,900,383.93
Total Amount	9,749,624,602.94	0.00	9,749,624,602.94	8,698,779,926.23	25,249,436.47	8,673,530,489.76

(1) Investment in subsidiaries

Unit: RMB

Invested units	Opening balance (book value)	Beginning Balance Impairment Provision of	Increase and decrease during the period				Closing balance (book value)	Closing balance of provision for impairment
			Additional investments	Decrease in investments	Provision for accrual impairment	Others		
Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd.	200,864,082.56		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	200,864,082.56	0.00
Hangzhou GreatStar Tools Co., Ltd.	63,772,246.86		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	63,772,246.86	0.00
Hangzhou Great Star Hardware Tools Co., Ltd.	3,406,500.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,406,500.00	0.00
Hangzhou GreatStar Sheffield Trading Co., Ltd.	5,000,000.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	5,000,000.00	0.00
Hangzhou GreatStar Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd.	2,000,000.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,000,000.00	0.00
Hangzhou Lianhe Electric Manufacturing Co., Ltd. (Formerly known as Hangzhou Juye	154,004,024.56		12,804,728.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	166,808,752.56	0.00

Tools Co., Ltd.)								
Hangzhou Lianhe Tools Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	12,804,728.00		0.00	12,804,728.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Longyou Hugong Forging Three Tools Co., Ltd.	131,612,153.88		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	131,612,153.88	0.00
Yiyang Tools Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	45,132,846.12		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	45,132,846.12	0.00
Ningbo Fenghua Great Star Tools Co., Ltd.	22,558,141.65		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	22,558,141.65	0.00
Suzhou Xindadi Hardware Co., Ltd.	60,000,000.00		18,854,363.04	0.00	0.00	0.00	78,854,363.04	0.00
Zhejiang Guoxin Tools Co., Ltd.	25,750,000.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	25,750,000.00	0.00
Zhejiang GreatStar Tools Co., Ltd.	464,800,000.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	464,800,000.00	0.00
Zhejiang Shiwanke Electrical Appliance Co., Ltd.	85,000,000.00		25,000,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	110,000,000.00	0.00
Great Star Tools USA, Inc.	1,194,733,870.00		237,887,100.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,432,620,970.00	0.00
GreatStar Europe AG	952,168,104.04		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	952,168,104.04	0.00
GreatStar Industrial Vietnam Co.,	414,754,062.90		288,486,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	703,240,062.90	0.00

Ltd.								
Hong Kong Greatstar International Co., Ltd.	1,064,802,401.66		144,184,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,208,986,401.66	0.00
GreatStar United Kingdom Ltd.	193,405,041.38		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	193,405,041.38	0.00
Jingjiang Measuring Tools Co., Ltd.	76,868,301.15		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	76,868,301.15	0.00
TESA Precision Technology (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.	18,193,601.07		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	18,193,601.07	0.00
Total Amount	5,191,630,105.83		727,216,191.04	12,804,728.00	0.00	0.00	5,906,041,568.87	0.00

(2) Investment in joint ventures and associates

Unit: RMB

Invested units	Opening balance (book value)	Beginning Balance of Impairment Provision	Increase and decrease during the period								Closing balance (book value)	Closing balance of provision for impairment
			Addition al investme nts	Decrease in investments	Gains and losses on investments recognized under the equity method	Adjustment to other comprehen sive income	Other changes in equity	Declarat ion of issuing cash dividend s or profits	Provision for accrual impairmen t	Othe rs		
I. Joint ventures												
II. Associates												
Hangzhou Zhongce Haichao Enterprise Managem ent Co., Ltd.	2,047,807,325.14				250,532,741.82	34,594,498.72	172,067,037.08				2,505,001,602.76	

Zhejiang Hangcha Holding Co., Ltd.	1,117,196,562.17				91,964,981.88	3,699,154.37	20,371,624.45				1,233,232,322.87	
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.	16,230,360.84				-373,224.00	36,089.25					15,893,226.09	
Ningbo Donghai Bank Co., Ltd.	200,769,960.00	25,249,436.47		187,453,249.27	-31,578,601.99	-3,457,517.38	-3,530,027.83		-25,249,436.47			
Hangzhou Weina Technologies Co., Ltd.	99,896,175.78				448,493.24	-25,190.36			10,863,596.31		89,455,882.35	
Subtotal	3,481,900,383.93	25,249,436.47		187,453,249.27	310,994,390.95	34,847,034.60	188,908,633.70		-14,385,840.16		3,843,583,034.07	
Total Amount	3,481,900,383.93	25,249,436.47		187,453,249.27	310,994,390.95	34,847,034.60	188,908,633.70		-14,385,840.16		3,843,583,034.07	0.00

The recoverable amount is determined based on the fair value less costs of disposal.

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The recoverable amount was determined based on the present value of expected future cash flows

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

Reasons for Differences Between the Above Information and the Information or External Information Used in Previous Years' Impairment Tests

Reasons for the Significant Discrepancy Between the Information Used in Previous Years' Impairment Tests and the Actual Situation in the Current Year

4. Operating revenue and cost

Item	Current period cumulative		Preceding period comparative	
	Revenue	Cost	Revenue	Cost
Principal business	2,835,532,606.77	2,257,357,805.18	2,851,648,711.15	2,194,415,902.89
Other business	21,010,331.27	9,675,559.49	24,275,765.95	12,658,204.98
Total Amount	2,856,542,938.04	2,267,033,364.67	2,875,924,477.10	2,207,074,107.87

5. Investment Income

Unit: RMB

Item	Current period cumulative	Preceding period comparative
Income from long-term equity investments accounted for under the cost method	28,449,047.00	
Income from long-term equity investments recognized under the equity method	342,572,992.94	330,230,027.32
Investment income from disposal of long-term equity investments	7,026,642.54	
Investment income from disposal of held-for-trading financial assets	2,045,257.59	4,081,336.59
Dividend income from investments in other equity instruments during the holding period		4,050,000.00
Discounting loss on receivables financing	-884,673.33	-1,742,413.09
Total Amount	379,209,266.74	336,618,950.82

XIX. Supplementary Information**1. Current non-recurring profit and loss statement**☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: RMB

Item	Amount	Note
Profit or loss from disposal of non-current assets	6,815,407.92	
Government grants included in the current profit or loss (excluding those closely related to operating activities of the Company and granted constantly affecting the Company's profits or losses in accordance with certain standards based on state policies)	17,845,357.35	
Gain or loss from changes in fair value of value and disposal of financial assets and liabilities held by non-financial enterprises, excluding those arising from hedging business related to the Company's normal operating activities	-2,922,130.44	

Gain or loss on assets under entrusted investment or management	3,666,947.45	
Other non-operating revenue or expenditures	-2,829,580.90	
Less: Effect of income tax	3,373,628.28	
Non-controlling shareholders' equity affected (after tax)	653,847.62	
Total Amount	18,548,525.48	--

Details of gain or loss items that fall into the category of non-recurring gains and losses:

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

The Company has no other gain or loss items that fall into the category of non-recurring gains and losses.

Notes for the situation that the non-recurring gain or loss items as illustrated in the Explanatory Announcement No. 1 on Information Disclosure for Companies Offering Their Securities to the Public – Non-recurring Gains or Losses are defined as recurring gains or losses

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

2. Return on equity and earnings per share

Profit for the reporting period	Weighted average ROE	Earnings per share (RMB/ share)	
		Basic earnings per share (RMB/share)	Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share)
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company	7.37%	1.0656	1.0656
Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company after deduction of non-recurring gains and losses	7.27%	1.0501	1.0501

3. Differences in accounting data under domestic and foreign accounting standards

(1) Differences in net profit and net assets disclosed under International Accounting Standards (IFRS) and Chinese Accounting Standards (CAS) in the financial reports

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(2) Differences in net profit and net assets disclosed under overseas accounting standards and Chinese Accounting Standards (CAS) in the financial reports

☐ Applicable ☒ Not Applicable

(3) Explanation of the reasons for differences in accounting data under domestic and overseas accounting standards. The name of the overseas institution should be indicated if the data that has been audited by the overseas auditor has been reconciled for differences

Section IX Other Reporting Data

I. Other Major Social Security Issues

Whether the listed company and its subsidiaries had any other major social safety issues

☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ Not applicable

Whether there were any administrative penalties during the reporting period

☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ Not applicable

II. Registration Form for Research, Communication, Interviews, and Other Activities During the Reporting Period

☒ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Reception date	Reception venue	Reception method	Type of reception object	Reception object	Main topics discussed and information provided	Index of basic research situation
April 3, 2025		Online communication via network platforms	Institutions	Over 200 institutions	Impact of "reciprocal tariffs" on the Company and the countermeasures of the Company	Registration Form for Investor Relations Activities (No.: [2025] No. 001)
April 23, 2025		Telephone communication	Institutions, individuals	Institutional and individual investors who participated in telephone consultations	The annual business operations and future development strategies of the Company in 2024	N/A
April 24, 2025		Telephone communication	Institutions, individuals	Institutional and individual investors who participated in telephone consultations	The annual business operations and future development strategies of the Company in 2024	N/A
April 25, 2025		Online communication via network platforms	Institutions, individuals	Investors who participated in the 2024 Online Performance Briefing of the Company via the Value Online website or mini-program	The annual business operations and future development strategies of the Company in 2024	Registration Form for Investor Relations Activities (No.: [2025] No. 002)
April 30, 2025		Telephone communication	Institutions, individuals	Institutional and	The business operations of	N/A

		on		individual investors who participated in telephone consultations	the Company in Q1 2025	
--	--	----	--	--	---------------------------	--

III. Financial Transactions Between the Listed Company and Controlling Shareholders and Other Related Parties

☑ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable

Unit: ten thousand RMB

Name of transaction counterparty	Nature of transaction	Opening balance	Amount transacted during the reporting period	Amount repaid during the reporting period	Closing balance	Interest income	Interest expenses
GreatStar Holding Group Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	0.08	0	0.08	0	
Hangcha Group Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	20.63	236.98	122	135.61	0	
Hangcha Group Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0.49	0	0.49	0	0	
Hangzhou Hangcha Machinery Processing Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	153.09	746.83	841.25	58.67	0	
Zhejiang Hangcha Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	24.39	17.66	35.47	6.58	0	
Zhejiang Hangcha Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0.45	0	0	0.45	0	
Hangzhou Forklift Frame Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0.01	6.05	4.67	1.39	0	
Zhejiang Hangcha Import and Export Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	1.43	0.58	0.85	0	
Qingdao Hangcha Forklift Sales Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	0.01	0	0.01	0	
Hangzhou Forklift	Operating	0	29.79	29.79	0	0	

& Metal Working & Welding Co., Ltd.	transaction						
Zhejiang Hangcha Okamura Intelligent Technology Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0.68	3.23	3.91	0	0	
Hangzhou Hangcha Precision Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	1.59	1.59	0	0	
Zhejiang Hangbo Electric Drive Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	1.08	1.08	0	0	
Guangzhou Zhehang Forklift Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	0.54	0.54	0	0	
Zhejiang Guozi Intelligent Equipment Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	8.33	0	8.33	0	0	
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	173.65	7.09	135.45	45.29	0	
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	22.61	0	22.61	0	0	
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	28.17	0	28.17	0	0	
Zhejiang Guozi Robotics Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	42.49	0	42.49	0	
Zhejiang Xinchai Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	1.07	1.07	0	0	
Great Star Tools USA, Inc.	Non-operating transaction	52,095.5	1,711.04	23,614.32	30,192.22	1,778.83	
Geelong Sales Company International (HK)	Non-operating transaction	20,846.36	-70.74	5,742.56	15,033.06	0	

Limited							
Suzhou Newland Import and Export Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	0	10,090.28	90.28	10,000	90.28	
Hangzhou Ole-Systems Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	5,011.3	67.28	0	5,078.58	67.28	
Zhejiang Shiwanke Electrical Appliance Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	6,979	86.27	3,439.74	3,625.53	86.27	
Hangzhou Great Star Hardware Tools Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	2,654.99	25.53	0	2,680.52	25.53	
Hangzhou GreatStar Energy Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	1,540.09	23.2	0	1,563.29	23.2	
Longyou Hugong Forging Three Tools Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	700	10.83	10.83	700	10.83	
Zhongshan Geelong Industry Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0	4.3	0	4.3	0	
Hangzhou GreatStar Tools Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	2.9	0	0	2.9	0	
PREXISO Laser Measurement Tool (Hangzhou) Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	332.16	2.74	332.16	2.74	2.74	
Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	974.4	0	974.4	0	0	
Changzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument	Non-operating transaction	33,355	0	33,355	0	0	

Co., Ltd.							
GreatStar Industrial Vietnam Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	316.62	-0.82	315.8	0	0	
Hangzhou Liansheng Tools Manufacturing Co., Ltd.	Non-operating transaction	110.07	0	110.07	0	0	
Hongkong Greatstar International Co., Limited	Non-operating transaction	0.01	0	0.01	0	0	
Hangzhou Huada Kejie Opto-Electro Instrument Co., Ltd. [Note 2]	Non-operating transaction	0	0	0	0	0	
Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	261.18	241.97	233.18	269.97	0	
Changzhou Stabila Laser Instrument Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	6.69	19.61	19.76	6.54	0	
Hangzhou Nbond Nonwovens Co., Ltd.	Operating transaction	0.89	3.49	0	4.38	0	
Total Amount	--	125,619.66	13,310.9	69,475.11	69,455.45	2,084.96	0